
COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE 
COMMITTE E REPORT 
1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20004 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

All Councilmembers 

Chairman Phil Mendelson 
Committee of the Whole 

May27, 2015 

DRAFT 

SUBJECT: Report on Bill 21-157, the "Fiscal Year 201 6 Budget Request Act of 2015" 

The Committee of the Whole ("COW"), to which Bill 21-157 was referred, reports 
favorably thereon and recommends approval by the Council. This legislation establishes the 
proposed operating expenditures and capital budget authority for the District for Fiscal Year 
2016. 

The Committee adopts the fiscal recommendations set forth by the ten committees on the 
Fiscal Year 2016 budget requests and the spending allocations for the respective agencies under 
the committees' direct purview, except where the COW has modified the recommendations in 
the committee reports through superseding actions as set forth below. 

CONTENTS 

I. Background and Need ................... .. ........... ... ............................... 1 
II. Legislative Chronology .............. .. .............................................. 26 
III. Position of the Executive .................... .. .......... ........................... 26 
IV. Comments of Advisory Neighborhood Commissions ............. 27 
V. List of Witnesses .. ........... ............. ..... .. .. ... ..... ............................. 27 
VI. Impact on Existing Law ........ ........ ........... ................................. . 28 
VII. Fiscal Impact ...... .. ....... ............ .................................................... 29 
VIII. Section-by-Section Analysis ..... .... ........... .... .............................. 29 
IX. Committee Action .................... .... ... ....... .. .................................. 32 
X. Attachments 33 

I. BACKGROUND AND NEED 

Section 442 of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December 24, 1973 
(87 Stat. 798; D.C. Official Code § 1-204.42), requires the Mayor to prepare and submit to the 
Council an annual budget for the District. Bill 21-1 57, the Fiscal Year 2016 Budget Request Act 



Committee of the Whole 
Report on Bill 21-157 

DRAFT 
May 27, 2015 

Page 2 of25 

of 2015, as approved by the Committee of the Whole, and subsequently passed by the Council, 
establishes the budget for Fiscal Year 2016 ("FY 2016"). 1 

On December 17, 2014, the Council adopted Resolution 20-1122, the Fiscal _Year 2016 
Budget Submission Requirements Resolution of 2013. The resolution established April 2, 2015 
as the date by when the Mayor was required to transmit to the Council his proposed Fiscal Year 
2016 budget. Together with Bill 21-157, the Mayor also transmitted supporting legislation in the 
form ofBill 21-158, the Fiscal Year 2016 Budget Support Act of2015. 

The Council of the District of Columbia has 56 days to review the proposed FY 2016 
Budget and Financial Plan. Over the past two months, the Council has focused on ways to 
address housing and homelessness, strengthen the social safety net, improve transportation and 
infrastructure, and empower all District residents through robust education and training supports. 
During its review, the Council successfully identified efficiency savings across the government 
that will enable the FY 2016 budget to enhance investments in critical programs that improve the 
health, well-being, and economic opportunities of all District residents. Most important of all, the 
Council successfully invested these resources without raising taxes on any District resident. 
Thanks to the strong foundation laid out in the Mayor's proposed budget, and with the support of 
both the Mayor and the Chief Financial Officer, the' Council was able to make the changes 
outlined below. 

Financing and Other 

The Mayor's proposed FY 2016 Budget and Financial Plan recommended increasing the 
general sales tax rate from 5.75% to 6.0%. The Council's budget reverses that tax increase. Put 
simply, the District does not need to raise the sales tax in order to fully fund critical 
investments. The Council worked closely with agencies and the CFO to identify savings across 
the entire District in order to keep the sales tax rate at 5.75%. The Council identified adequate 
savings to keep the sales tax rate at 5.75% while funding the Mayor's priorities. The Council 
also funded investments that will create more affordable housing, increase our ability to 
end chronic homelessness by 2017, and create pathways to the middle class through 
education and job training. 

For most of the past 20 years or so, the District's sales tax rate has been 5.75%. It was only in 
2010, at the height of the Great Recession, that the District made the decision to raise the sales 
tax to 6.0% in order to avoid further and deeper cuts to critical city programs and services. By 
201 3, as a result of efforts by the District to combat the recession, the economy had improved 
substantially enough to allow the Council to bring the sales tax back down to its historic rate of 
5.75%. Increasing this rate again is bad tax policy. Businesses and individuals look for 
stability in the tax rates in order to plan for the future and invest in our city. In addition, the 
sales tax is inherently regressive, disproportionately affecting low and middle income 
residents. The budget for Fiscal Year 2016 makes numerous critical investments in programs to 

1 Pursuant to court order, affinnative approval by the Congress is also required. See Council v. Gray, Civ. Action 
No. 14-655 (D.D.C. May 19, 20 14). 



Committee of the Whole 
Report on Bill 21-157 

DRAFT 
May 27, 2015 

Page 3 of25 

meet the needs of these District residents, and increasing the sales tax could undermine the 
effectiveness of those investments. 

To be clear, the Council is not opposed to increasing the sales tax during tough economic 
times, or when revenues are stagnant or declining. Raising the sales tax can provide short term 
relief in those situations to avoid deeper cuts to programs or services. But the District is not in 
that situation. Revenues are healthy and increasing. Economic indicators show that the 
District's economy is robust and growing. As such, the Council increased funding for critical 
investments to bolster economic 'growth while maintaining the current sales tax rate of 5. 75%. 

In addition to proposing an increase to the sales tax rate, the Mayor also proposed 
increasing the parking sales tax from 18% to 22%. Taxes collected for parking in garages across 
the city are dedicated to funding the District's contribution to the Washington Metropolitan Area 
Transit Authority ("WMATA"). The Council is committed to providing WMATA the resources 
it needs to fund capital improvements, maintain peak service, and deliver on the transportation 
needs of both District residents and tourists. However, like the sales tax increase, the Council 
believes that we can fully fund our commitment to WMATA without such a dramatic increase to 
the parking tax. Therefore, the Council will push out the effective date of the increase in the 
parking tax to FY 2018, keeping the parking tax rate at its current level in Fiscal Year 2016 and 
Fiscal Year 2017. If end of year revenues are such that the District is able to pay off the FEMS 
overtime settlement in Fiscal Year 2015, then the funds set aside in Paygo Contingency in FY 
2018-2019 for the settlement will be used to completely eliminate the increase in the parking 
taxes. 

In 2011, the Council established the Tax Revision Commission ("Commission") and 
charged it with identifying ways to make the tax code more progressive, broad, and fair. During 
the formulation of the FY 2015 budget, the Council formulated a package to execute the 
recommendations of the Commission. When fully implemented, these tax reforms will result in 
the most progressive tax reform anywhere in the country. In fact, since passage of these reforms, 
the Council 's efforts have won praise and accolades from across the country. Two of the 
country's three bond-ratings agencies (Fitch and Standard & Poor's) raised the District credit 
rating in September of 2014 while the third maintained the already high rating. The Institute on 
Taxation and Economic Policy ("ITEP") described the District as "the number one spot for 
enacting a progressive tax reform package." ITEP went on to state that once fully 
implemented, the District's low income residents will pay the lowest share in taxes of the 
residents of any state in the country. Citing the ITEP report, the New York Times called out 
the District as "the only system that taxes the poorest 20 percent less than the top 1 percent." 
Finally, the nonpartisan Tax Foundation presented Chainnan Phil Mendelson with the 2014 
Outstanding Achievement in State Tax Reform for these progressive and effective tax 
changes. 

Significant tax relief went into effect in tax year 2015, with the remaining tax relief subject to 
triggers as revenues increase. The Council's budget modifies the trigger language passed last 
year to push forward tax relief to tax year 2016 if June and September 2015 revenue 



Committee of the Whole 
Report on Bill 21-157 

DRAFT 
May 27, 2015 

Page 4 of25 

estimates increase over the February 2015 estimate. With this change, and contingent upon 
available revenues, District residents and business will be able to benefit from additional tax 
relief in tax year 2016, instead of having to wait until 2017, as originally proposed. 

Tax Revision Commission Tri ered Tax Relief 

1) Reduce the rate on the new individual income tax middle 
bracket of $40,000 - $60,000 from 7.0% to 6.75% $ 

2) Create a new individual income tax bracket of 350K to 
lMillion at 8.75%, >$!Million remains at 8.95% $ 

3) Reduce unincorporated and incorporated business 
franchise tax from 9.4% to 9.2% $ 

4) Reduce the new individual income tax middle bracket of 
$40,000 - $60,000 from 6.75% to 6.5% $ 

5) Reduce unincorporated and incorporated business 
franchise tax from 9.2% to 9.0% $ 
6) Raise the standard deduction from $5,200 for singles, 
$6,650 for Head of Households, $8,350 for married to- $5650 
for singles,$7,800 for Head of Households and $10,275 for 
married $ 
7) Raise the estate tax threshold from $1Million to $2 
Million $ 
8) Raise the standard deduction from $5,650 for singles, 
$7,800 for Head of Households, $10,275 for married to- $6100 
for singles,$8,950 for Head of Households and $12,200 for 
married $ 
9) Increase the personal exemption from $1,800 to $2,200 $ 
10) Increase the personal exemption from $2,200 to $2,700 $ 

11) Reduce unincorporated and incorporated business 
franchise tax from 9.0% to 8.75% $ 
12) Increase the personal exemption from $2,700 to $3,200 $ 

13) Raise estate threshold from $2 Million to conform to 
federal level $ 

14) Reduce unincorporated and incorporated business 
franchise tax from 8.75% to 8.5% $ 
15) Increase the personal exemption from $3,200 to $3,700 $ 

16) Reduce unincorporated and incorporated business 
franchise tax from 8.5% to 8.25% $ 

5,695,973 

4,462,058 

9,156,517 

5,695,755 

9,156,517 

7,834,313 

4,500,000 

8,919,282 
11,976,795 
14,517,313 

11 ,445,646 
14,039,776 

9,400,000 

11 ,445,646 
13,605,396 

11,445,646 



Committee of the Whole 
Report on Bill 21-157 

17) Increase the personal exemption from $3,700 to conform 
to the federal level, and repeal the LIC $ 

DRAFT 
May 27, 2015 

Page 5 of25 

7,965,106 

During the Council's review of the budget, it looked for any additional tax loopholes that 
could be closed in order to protect the progressive intent of the tax code. Although the District 's 
Combined Reporting laws prevent corporate tax filers from avoiding taxation by moving profits 
to off-shore subsidiaries that lie in "tax-haven" jurisdictions, it does not name specific countries 
that are considered tax havens. Two states, Montana and Oregon, passed legislation that 
explicitly states which countries are considered tax havens in order to better capture taxes on 
corporate profits that should be taxed, but were avoided due to the vague statutory definition of 
tax haven. Therefore, the Council followed the lead of these states and implemented a more 
stringent and effective tax haven legislation to capture the correct corporate taxes owed to 
the District. 

As part of the proposed budget for FY 2016, the Mayor included a small, but not 
insignificant tax change related to the standard deduction. The proposed change would have 
made the standard deduction for households that file as Married Filing Separate equal to one half 
of the standard deduction for those filing as Married Filing Jointly. Essentially, this change 
would impose a marriage penalty for low and moderate income residents that do not itemize 
their deductions. For example, households that earn $25,000 per year would see their income 
taxes rise around $125 per year while households earning $75,000 per would see their income 
taxes rise, on average $175 per year. A higher income household who itemizes their taxes would 
not be subject to this regressive penalty. Therefore, the Council identified the funds 
necessary to reverse this change and preserve the progressive and fair nature of the tax code. 

The Union Market District is a once in a generation opportunity to create a dynamic 45-
acre, 8 million square foot mixed-use development in Ward 5 that implements the vision and 
goals of the Council-adopted Small Area Plan assembled by the Office of Planning in 2009. The 
development will realize the Plan's goals of densification, introducing a vibrant mix of uses, 
transit-oriented development and a connected network of public realm improvements. 

To support this transfonnative project, the Council is including the Union Market TIF 
Inducement Act of 2015 in the BSA. This subtitle demonstrates the Council's support ofTIF 
notes or bonds (TIF) to pay for a portion of the public infrastructure needs at the Union Market 
District. The source of repayment for the TIF will be incremental tax revenue from the site, 
which would not be realized but for the new development. This project should not need 
additional credit enhancement from the Downtown TIF Area or the general fund to generate 
sufficient tax revenue to support the TIF. The amount and issuance of the TIF will be dependent 
upon negotiations between Edens, the developer of the project, the Deputy Mayor for Planning 
and Economic Development and the Chief Financial Officer. The issuance of the TIF to finance 
the project and the terms of the resolution approving the issuance of the TIF Bonds will be 
approved by the Council in a separate Act. 



Committee of the Whole 
Report on Bill 21-157 

DRAFT 
May 27, 2015 

Page 6 of25 

In FY 2017, the District is scheduled to implement a provision whereby each year 25% of 
the increase in the District's revenues over the previous year will be dedicated to support 
construction of the new streetcar system. The Pay-as-you-go Capital Account Amendment 
Act of 2015 will instead implement this provision starting in FY 2020. Though delaying 
implementation of this provision will decrease near-term funding for the system by $168 million, 
the Council supports the Mayor' s decision to postpone expansion of the streetcar network and 
place DDOT's near-term focus on beginning passenger service for the initial segment of the DC 
Streetcar system. 

The Pay-as-you-go Capital Account Amendment Act is expected to dedicate an 
additional $57 million of local funds to the capital budget in FY 2020, $59 million in FY2021 . 
The Council supports efforts to reduce the District's reliance on borrowing, but the $132 million 
increase in Paygo proposed by the Mayor in FY 2020 could force reductions in the operating 
budget. The Council's budget adjusts the amount of local funding used for capital projects in the 
out years in order to maintain the sustainability of the capital plan. 

The Capital Project Review and Reconciliation Act of 2015 will authorize the Chief 
Financial Officer to transfer surplus capital budget associated with expired intra-District 
memoranda of understanding to DDOT's Alley Rehabilitation project. The budget will be used 
to address DDOT's lengthy alley repair backlog. l)nexpended budget associated with closed or 
inactive capital projects will also be transferred to the Alley Rehabilitation project. We estimate 
that this effort should provide an additional $6 million for city-wide alley rehabilitation in FY 
2016. 

The Council funded a few tax abatements that will forgive the property taxes owed at 
affordable housing developments in the District. When a tax abatement is requested, the CFO 
conducts an Tax Abatement Financial Analysis ("TAF A") to determine if an abatement of the 
property taxes is necessary. Only those tax abatements where the CFO concluded that the 
abatement was necessary for the success of the project were funded in the budget. 

Finally, this budget will grandfather in the real property tax r elief provided to DC 
government employees who closed on an Employer-Assisted Housing Program ("EAHP") 
loan prior to March 30, 2015 and allow FDIC institutions serving the District government to 
use Federal Home Loan Bank ("FHLBank") letters of credit as collateral for District of 
Columbia public deposits. 

Human Support Services 
In the area of Human Services the Council remains committed to addressing the 

homeless crisis affecting thousands of individuals and families across the District. During this 
most recent hypothermia season, more than 900 families sought shelter. With insufficient 
resources and trouble exiting families, the District had to rely on motels across the city to ensure 
every household in need of shelter, received shelter. The most recent Point-in-Time (PIT) count 
found that the District had 3,821 single individuals and 1, 131 families experiencing homeless 
including 2,049 children. Additionally, 1,592 homeless adults and 66 families met the definition 



Committee of the Whole 
Report on Bill 21-157 

DRAFT 
May 27, 2015 

Page 7 of25 

for being chronically homeless. Also of note, the PIT count found that 40% of adults in 
homeless families and 20% of single homeless adults are employed. 

Addressing the needs of these residents and working to end homelessness is a top 
priority for both the Mayor and the Council. In March of 2015, the Interagency Council on 
Homelessness released their new five-year strategic plan, Homeward DC. This roadmap lays out 
the necessary steps to achieve the dual goals of ending chronic homelessness by 2017 and 
making homelessness "rare, brief, and non-recurring" by 2020. Reaching these goals requires 
wholesale systemic change across our homeless and housing services for both individuals, and 
families. 

To achieve this goal, the Council fully supports the funding proposed by the Mayor 
which provides some, but not all of the money necessary to begin implementation of this plan. 
Investments proposed by the Mayor included 350 additional slots of Rapid Re-Housing, $2.6 
million for homeless prevention and intensive Rapid Re-Housing, and $2.9 million for 
Permanent Supportive Housing The Council believes that the District can only end chronic 
homelessness and make the necessary systemic changes to the entire homeless system if we fully 
invest in our shared strategic goals. Therefore, the Council invested the additional $4 million 
necessary to close to the gap in funding for the investments outlined in Homeward DC 
which the Department of Human Services can implement. This includes an additional $1 .8 
million to ensure that another 11 5 individuals in need receive the intensive housing and services 
needed through the Permanent Supportive Housing program. An additional $2.3 million in 
the Targeted Affordable Housing program will provide long-tenn vouchers through the Local 
Rent Supplement Program for an additional 180 chronically homeless individuals. Going even 
further to assist families that may be experiencing homelessness, the District directed $5 million 
to the Local Rent Supplement Program to support tenant-based vouchers to provide affordable 
housing to 333 families currently on the DC Housing Authority wait list. 

Although these critical investments will begin the necessary and long overdue process of 
overhauling our homeless services system, the District must also invest in more specific and 
targeted approaches to assisting households experiencing homelessness. During the development 
of Homeward DC, data showed that an increasing number of families experiencing homelessness 
are headed by youth up to age 24. However, the data showed that a smaller, but growing subset 
of this population are parents currently under the age of 18. To meet the unique service needs of 
this population, the Council set aside an additional $500,000 to provide targeted services to 
minor-headed households. 

The Council also supports the important goal of finally closing the dilapidated family 
homeless shelter located on the campus of the former DC General Hospital and the Mayor's 
initiative to build better, smaller and more effective fami ly shelter buildings across the District. 

While we invest in homeless services, we must also take action to prevent District 
residents from becoming homeless in the first place. To achieve this goal the Council is restoring 
the proposed cut of $500,000 to the Emergency Rental Assistance Program ("ERAP"). This 



Committee of the Whole 
Report on Bill 21-157 

DRAFT 
May 27, 2015 

Page 8 of25 

program is always oversubscribed and provides critical, short-term rental assistance to 
individuals and households at risk of becoming homeless. 

In addition to critical investments to overhaul the provision of services to DC residents 
experiencing homelessness, the Council also took significant steps in the area of human services 
to protect critical safety net programs and address various needs of District residents. One area of 
focus for the Council is addressing the needs of victims of domestic violence. The most recent 
PIT count found that domestic violence is the leading cause of homelessness in the District and 
the number of households experiencing homelessness as a result of a domestic violence incident 
is on the rise. Therefore, the Council added $719,000 within the Domestic Violence Services 
program at the Department of Human Services. This critical additional funding will bolster the 
supportive services to assist victims of domestic violence. The Council also fully restored $2.6 
million to the Crime Victims Assistance Fund which helps fund outreach services for crime 
victims as well as improve how· the District addresses reports of child abuse, neglect, and 
domestic violence. The Council also added funding to the Office of Victims Services to improve 
the District's supports for victims of domestic violence. 

The District also provides support to some of the most vulnerable residents in the form of 
cash assistance through the Temporary Assistance for Needy Families ("TANF") program. 
Currently, T ANF recipients who have been enrolled for more than 60 months are scheduled to 
see their benefits disappear in FY 2016. Although the Council believes that providing indefinite, 
locally funded assistance . for these residents is not the most effective anti-poverty tool; the 
Council also believes that we cannot cut these benefits off until we have provided adequate 
supports for families to leave T ANF though job opportunities and self-sufficiency. Therefore, 
the Council supports the Mayor in providing a one-year delay in TANF benefits for 
households over the 60 month time limit. This increase in funding comes with a joint 
commitment between the Council and the Executive to provide these households with the 
services they need to achieve full employment and move off of the T ANF program next year. 

Finally in the area of human services, the Cou.ncil funded critical investments necessary 
to help youth who are committing status offenses like truancy or curfew violation, and their 
families, receive the services and supports to address the underlying cause of these issues and 
prevent further escalation or prosecution. To achieve this goal, the Council provided $750,000 
million to fund additional services through the Parent and Adolescent Support Services 
("PASS") program. This voluntary intervention program supports youth and their families by 
providing assessments, case management, and linkages to services like therapy, mentoring, and 
parenting resources. 

In the area of public health, the Council supports a number of investments critical to 
protecting the health and safety of District residents. This commitment includes providing 
funding geared at assisting youth across the District. Tlu·ough public and private funding over the 
past several years, the District has made considerable strides in decreasing the teen pregnancy 
rate. However, much of the available private money has disappeared. Because the Council 



Committee of the Whole 
Report on Bill 21-157 

DRAFT 
May 27, 2015 

Page 9 of25 

believes in the effectiveness of these programs, $1.3 million ofrecurring funds were added to the 
Teen Pregnancy Prevention Fund for the continuation of these programs. 

Although rates of teen pregnancy have been on the decline, the District has seen a slight 
increase in the rates of infant mortality. Though previously on the decline, the most recent 
report on the District's infant mortality rate showed a rise from 7.4 infant deaths per 1,000 live 
births to 7.9 infant deaths per live births. Even at the low rate of 7.4, the District still remained 
above the national average of 6.1 . Therefore, the Council directed $400,000 to the Community 
Health Administration within the Department of Health to increase our efforts to address 
growing rates of infant mortality. 

Infant mortality rates are just one public health issue the District tracks and works hard to 
address. Thanks in large part to critical local and federal investments; the District has faced its 
HIV/AIDS epidemic head on and begun to make considerable progress in preventing new 
infections, catching infections early, and decreasing the viral loads of persons living with 
HIV/AIDS. Critical to the successful treatment of HIV/AIDS is stable housing that enables the 
individual to effectively follow the time-sensitive medical regiment associated with HIV/AIDS 
medications. Although the Federal government provides resources through the Housing 
Opportunities for Persons with AIDS ("HOPWA") prdgram, the District 's award from this 
grant funding is decreasing. The Council therefore added $500,000 to partially restore funding 
for this program. 

Over the past several fiscal years, the Council committed to funding various programs 
across multiple agencies that promote healthy eating and access to healthy foods. These 
investments included the creation of a locally funded add-on to the Supplemental Nutrition 
Assistance Program along with funding for healthy comer stores and farmers markets across 
the District. For FY 20 16, the Council provided $122,000 to fund the Cottage Act Amendment of 
2013. This legislation allows individuals to prepare food in their residential kitchens in order to 
sell to the public. An additional $350,000 expands the Produce Plus Program at the Department 
of Health. This farmers' market incentive program increases access to healthy and nutritious 
food options by giving additional assistance to eligible families to purchase food in one of the 
markets across the city. 

Finally, the Council remains committed to funding grants across the District that provide 
critical after school and summer programming for youth. The Council believes that providing 
safe places for youth to spend time is a critical investment to helping support children. Therefore, 
the Council committed $4.2 million, an additional $1.2 million over the Mayor's request, to 
increase funding for grants administered by the DC Trust. 

The Council remains committed to improving the quality of life and government services 
for both youth and the District's older residents. Over the past several years, the Council made 
ongoing and increasing investments at the D.C. Office on Aging ("DCOA"). With these 
investments the DCOA has been able to expand hours at Senior Centers, increase transportation 
services, and provide greater services for residents. For FY 2016, the Council provided $200,000 



Committee of the Whole 
Report on Bill 21-157 

DRAFT 
May 27, 2015 
Page 10 of25 

to restore lost funding for senior meals. The Council also provided $100,000 that will allow 
DCOA to study the feasibility of creating virtual senior centers in those wards that don't 
cmTently have locations for senior centers. 

The Council believes firmly in providing comprehensive health care to all District residents. 
In achieving the goal, the Council supported an early expansion of the Medicaid program under 
the Affordable Care Act, built one of the most successful exchanges in the nation, DC Health 
Link, and funds the Alliance, a local program for low-income residents not eligible for Medicaid. 
Through the Medicaid program, over 200,000 District residents receive a complete panoply of 
medical services such as mental health, prescription drugs, physician services, nursing facility 
services, along with inpatient and outpatient hospital services. 

The District's Medicaid program has been successful as a result of providing payment 
for services to physicians, hospitals, and other medical providers that meet or exceed 
national averages. For example, the District committed to reimbursing hospitals for inpatient 
services at 98% of cost, significantly above the national average of 87%. Providing a 
reimbursement rate this high helps to protect the extensive network of providers necessary to 
meet the needs of the Medicaid population. However, the FY 2016 proposed budget found 
savings of $10.4 million by reducing the rate paid to hospitals. Because of the District's high 
match for Medicaid dollars from the federal government, this would have resulted in a more than 
$25 million loss in funding for District hospitals. 

Therefore, the Council worked collaboratively with the hospitals and DHCF to create a one­
year provider fee that will raise the $10.4 million from the hospitals themselves, in order to 
draw down the federal dollars and continue providing services at the optimum level. The 
hospitals went even further and agreed to a provider fee that will also raise the reimbursement 
rate for outpatient hospital services in FY 2016. 

On the capital side, the Council is investing $3.5 million at Marie Reed Community 
Learning Center to increase the clinic space and expand the integrated medical, dental, and 
behavioral health services it currently provides - largely to families below 200 percent of the 
poverty line. The modernization of Marie Reed has been envisioned by the community as a 
neighborhood hub for services. Providing healthcare is a vital part of the vision, but the existing 
facility is badly in need of upgrades to bring it up to standard and offer a comfortable, dignified 
space for health and wellness. 

The District remains committed to moving control of the Not-for-Profit Hospital 
Corporation commonly refeITed to as United Medical Center ("UMC") to a p1ivate partner. 
The FY 2016 - FY 2021 budget will invest $121.4 million in the UMC facility. As 
recommended by the District's consultant, Huron Consulting Group, the District is making the 
capital investments necessary to improve the cuITent UMC facility, attract an operating partner, 
rebrand UMC, encourage more residents to utilize the facility's services, and improve patient 
services. 



Committee of the Whole 
Report on Bill 21-157 

Economic Development and Regulation 

DRAFT 
May 27, 2015 
Page 11 of25 

The need to create and preserve affordable housing in all wards across the District is a top 
priority for the Council. A recent study by the DC Fiscal Policy Institute highlighted just how 
great the need is for affordable housing for low and moderate income households. Since 2002, 
the District has lost roughly 25,000 units priced at $800 per month or less, while the overall 
housing stock has increased by 18,000 units. Likewise, the District lost roughly 7,500 units of 
rental units priced between $800 and $1000 per month. While units available to low and middle 
income residents have declined, the number of units priced over $1,600 per month rose from 
about 20,000 to almost 57,000 between 2002 and 2013. 

Increasing rents coupled with wages that have been stagnant over the past several years 
have created rent burdens for both low and moderate income households. Among families of 
four, fully two-thirds with an income below $32,000 spend more than half their income on 
housing. Even one-third households with incomes up to $54,000 a year spend a majority of their 
income on rent. 

Therefore, the Council took a number of critical steps in the FY 2016 budget to 
aggressively address the need for affordable housing across the Districf First and foremost, the 
Council maintafoed the Mayor's $100 million commitment to the Housing Production Trust 
Fund. This fund helps support the development of affordable housing units at 0-30% AMI, 31-
50% of AMI and 51-80% AMI. With the number of projects already in the pipeline utilizing the 
$175 million already in the fund, these new funds will result in 4,500 affordable housing units 
built or preserved. 

The Council also added language in the Budget Support Act that allows the Department 
of Housing and Community Development ("DHCD") to forgive portions of HPTF subsidies in 
order to prevent homebuyers from having negative equity when they purchase their homes. 
Negative equity often occurs in parts of the District where the cost of building a unit may be 
more than the market-value. By forgiving these portions of the HPTF subsidies, the District can 
avoid efforts that create a disincentive to purchasing units in certain areas across the District. 

One way the District increases access to affordable housing is through the Local Rent 
Supplement Program ("LRSP") which provides long-term locally funded housing vouchers for 
thousands of low-income residents. However, tens of thousands of households are cmTently on 
the DC Housing Authority waitlist for a voucher so the Council added $5 million in tenant­
based LRSP to help house an additional 333 families on the waitlist. Beginning in FY 2016, 
in collaboration with the Department of Human Services, the District will launch a new 
Targeted Affordable Housing program ("T AH") which utilizes LRSP vouchers to better match 
families and individuals experiencing homelessness with the correct amount of housing and 
supportive services. The Council allocated an additional $2.3 million so that T AH can fully 
support 330 individuals and 147 families. 

To help District residents prevent homelessness and displacement from the District 
altogether, the Council restored the $119,000 to the Emergency Housing Assistance Program 



Committee of the Whole 
Report on Bill 21-1 57 

DRAFT 
May 27, 2015 
Page 12of25 

(EHAP) under the Office of the Tenant Advocate (OTA). This will allow the program to 
continue providing emergency housing to tenants who have been displaced from their homes due 
to a government closure or fire. These funds are in addition to the $500,000 the Council added to 
restore DHS 's Emergency Rental Assistance Program (ERAP). OTA will also receive funding 
for two new attorney-advisor positions. With these two added positions, OT A will be better 
equipped to provide more assistance to District residents as well as information about their rights 
and remedies regarding landlord tenant disputes. 

The Council also believes in providing effective and robust j ob-training and workforce 
development programs to assist residents in finding and maintaining employment. In the FY 
2015 budget, the Council funded a full-time Career Pathways Coordinator position within the 
Office of the Deputy Mayor for Planning and Economic Development to support the Workforce 
Investment Council ("WIC'') and identify opportunities for alignment and collaboration 
between the District's education, workforce, and human services providers. In the FY 2016 
budget, the Council will add $500,000 to WIC's budget to support technical assistance, 
evaluation, and development of an RFP to support the recommendations of the Career 
Pathways Taskforce. This will allow the WIC to continue the vision of putting our DC residents 
~o work and keeping them employed and helping our businesses thrive by providing them with 
well-trained workers and resources. 

At the Deputy Mayor for Planning and Economic Development the Council modified and 
expanded the Great Streets program to both protect the promise made to businesses along the H 
St corridor as well as to provide greater support for neighborhoods citywide. The Great Streets 
program will make $8 million available for grants to qualified businesses in FY 2016; $4M 
for the H Street RP A and $4 million for RP As citywide. While the Council rejected the use of 
the H St RP A TIF funds for a proposed $3 million grant to high tech businesses, no other 
programmatic changes were made to the agency. 

To ensure the District can keep up with the growing demand of housing and commercial 
inspections, the Council funded two new FTEs for the Department of Consumer and 
Regulatory Affairs ("DCRA") in Enforcement and Permitting. With this enhancement, DCRA 
can continue the mission of improving the expediency and efficiency of the agency. 

The Council will continue its investment in DC's Clean Team and Main Streets 
Programs. These two programs under the Department of Smal.l and Local Business 
Development will continue contributing to the city's workforce development goals and 
supporting the enhancement of key neighborhood commercial corridor, making it cleaner and 
safer for local residents and visitors. The Council is enhancing funding to each of the 21 Clean 
Teams to provide a living wage to all employees and adding two new Main Streets to the 
program. 

Public Education 
The Council remains committed to improving public education, literacy and career 

readiness for all citizens of the District. While overall enrollment in the District ' s public schools 



Committee of the Whole 
Report on Bill 21-157 

DRAFT 
· May 27, 2015 

Page 13 of25 

has been increasing, the 2015-2016 enrollment projection for the public charter schools in the 
Mayor's proposed budget was found to be overstated. The savings realized from rightsizing the 
charter enrollment were reinvested in the public education system. Council invested $2 million 
of that savings to fund a 1.7 percent increase to the charter school facilities allotment and 
created a $1. 7 million enrollment reserve at the public charter schools. $1 million was allocated 
to DC Public Schools to account for an anticipated increase in student enrollment. The 
Committee on Education added $695,000 into the DCPS enrollment fund in recognition of 
funding issues at both Wilson High School and Ballou High ·school. The Council is adding an 
additional $504,000 for the enrollment fund, recognizing the disagreement about the funding 
necessary for Wilson High School next school year. 

Significant increases were also made to the Office of the State Superintendent of 
Public Education ("OSSE") to fund several programs including: $1.6 million for an early 
childhood literacy program to provide literacy intervention services for children in Pre-K3 
through third grade; $200,000 to expand the Community Schools Program to an additional 
school and $66,000 to perform an evaluation of the current Community Schools program. The 
Council also added $450,000 for SAT and ACT preparation testing for all District public high 
school student; $324,634 for an Environmental Literacy pilot program; and $40,806 to the state 
athletics program office. Finally, the Council allocated $77,000 to the State Board of 
Education for an intake specialist position in the Office of the Ombudsman. 

More than a fifth of all children in the United States under the age of five are overweight 
or obese, and the figures in the District - which has one of the highest rates of child obesity in 
the nation - are believed to be even worse. The personal and societal costs associated with this 
situation are significant. To combat overweight and obesity in the District' s toddlers, the 
Healthy Tots Act establishes nutritional standards for qualifying preschools and assists 
them in qualifying for meals that can be reimbursed by the federal government. The 
Council added $3.3 million to OSSE in the FY 2015 budget for the implementation of the 
Healthy Tots Act of 2014. The Act was not implemented in FY 2015 and in the proposed FY 
2016 budget; the Mayor eliminated the program. The Council maintains that the goals of the 
Healthy Tots Act are critical and restored $3.3 million to the budget at OSSE to begin the 
program. 

The District of Columbia Public Library ("DCPL") system provides valuable services 
to the neighborhoods where branches are located. Therefore, the Council felt it was important to 
restore $970,000 that was cut from the library collections budget. Also, the Council restored 
$300,000 to the public technology training program which provides computer training to citizens 
who do not have access to computers in their homes. DCPL continues its upgrade, and in some 
cases replacement, of its facilities. The Council demonstrated its commitment to the upkeep of 
these new and renovated facilities by adding $1.4 million in capital funds for library 
maintenance. 

The Council also funded the Books from Birth Establishment Act of 2015. Research 
shows that literacy gaps appear before students start taking standardized tests . Preschoolers who 



Committee of the Whole 
Report on Bill 21-157 

DRAFT 
May 27, 2015 
Page 14 of25 

have access to books and adults who read to them will have heard 30 million more words at 
home by the age of four than children who do not. This "word gap" has implications throughout 
a student's academic career and beyond. Through Boqks from Birth, DCPL will deliver an age­
appropriate book per month by mail to every child registered in the program from birth or the 
time of registration, until his or her fifth birthday. 

In its deliberations on the school modernization budget, the Council developed an 
analytical tool for ranking school modernizations. The tool is designed to evaluate and 
objectively rank each school modernization project. The tool weighs three base categories: 
equity (50%), demand (30%) and community (20%). Equity considers the current condition of 
the school, date and type of last construction at the school, and any current fiscal year 
improvements in progress. Demand includes the enrollment growth at a school as well as 
community utilization of the building. Community ranks the need for "by-right" enrollment at 
the school, growth in child population in the surrounding neighborhood and the estimate of pre­
K enrollment. Bonus categories include whether or not the school is currently using portables 
and the number of "at-risk" students attending the school. The tool was the basis for prioritizing 
school construction projects; however, the Council did not move or defund projects that may not 
have scored high in the rankings but are in the architectural planning stages or schools that have 
been promised a modernization that never occurred. 

The Council amended the Mayor's proposed Capital hnprovement Plan by reallocating 
$12 million in unspent allotment from closed projects and reallocated proposed capital funds to 
fund planning and/or construction in FY 2016 including, Hyde-Addison ES ($8.4 million), 
Kimball ES ($18 million), Orr ES ($1 million), Maury ES ($5.8 million), Lafayette ES ($56 
million), Garrison ES ($20 million), Marie Reed ($34 million), Murch ES ($30 million), 
Watkins ES ($20 million) and a new Ward 7 Specialty School ($20.5 million). 

The Council continues its support for the only public college in the District, the 
University of the District of Columbia ("UDC"). Through the academic programs at the 
University's flagship campus, the nationally recognized clinical program at the David A. Clarke 
School of Law and job training programs at the Community College, UDC strives to meet the 
higher education and workforce training needs of District residents. For FY 2016, the Cow1cil 
restored $3 .5 million to the District's subsidy to the University that was cut in the Mayor's 
proposed budget. The Council is continuing the $1 million in matching funds for the University 
to intensify its fundraising efforts. The Council also restored $15 million in capital funds for the 
University to continue their ambitious facilities improvement plan. 

Public Works 
The Council supports the efforts throughout the District to find and implement solutions 

to modern infrastructure and environmental challenges. Through careful review of the District's 
public works agencies, cost efficiency savings were identified that will enable the District to 
advance transportation and environmental goals pivotal to the growing needs of the city. The 
budget realignments maintain current service level of existing programs, while supporting the 
District 's desire to grow as an attractive and progressive urban center. 



Committee of the Whole 
Report on Bill 21-157 

DRAFT 
May 27, 2015 
Page 15 of25 

The District's MoveDC plan offers a series of recommendations to alleviate congestion over 
the next 25 years as the District grows. However, the plan does not offer immediate solutions for 
the existing congestion issues. Therefore, the Council provided $1.5 million for a Congestion 
Management Study that will analyze the current state of congestion in the Distiict and provide 
recommendations, which DDOT can put into action in the next year, three years, and five years. 

Sidewalk congestion and improved walkability, especially in commercial corridors, has 
become another important transportation challenge for the District. Under current law, DDOT 
may grant a permit for the use of curbside space ordinarily reserved for vehicular parking, to be 
used by pedestrians. By implementing the Public Parking Space Rental Fee Abatement 
Program, which shifts $120,000 to the Business Improvement District ("BID") Parking 
Abatement Fund, DDOT can offset lost revenue from parking permits. The Georgetown BID 
will also be provided with $35,000 for an Aerial Transport Study, to analyze an aerial gondola 
system between the Rosslyn Metro station and the west side of Georgetown. 

The Council is funding DDOT with $255,151 and three FTEs that will be added to the Public 
Space Inspections division to monitor ongoing construction and find public space violations. The 
additional Public Space Inspectors will improve DDOT's ability to ensure that public space is 
being restored in a manner that benefits all residents of the District. A modified version of the 
Transportation Reorganization Act, which would restructure DDOT and examine the division 
of responsibilities and authority between the District's various transportation agencies, is 
supported with $450,000 in one-time funds. 

The Council is directing an additional $1.2 million to the District Department of the 
Environment ("DDOE") and the Department of Public Works ("DPW") to bolster the District's 
various green programs and sustainable policies. Of this total, $50,000 will support a residential 
composting study at DPE and $100,000 will replace approximately 230 public trash cans. 
$250,000 was allocated to DDOE to provide a grant for a study to evaluate the cost and benefits 
of establishing a municipally owned public electric utility. The Council is restoring $637,000 and 
six FTEs to the Office of Waste Diversion within DPW as required by the Sustainable Solid 
Waste Management Amendment Act of 2014, which is vital for the District's progress towards 
"zero waste". 

Sustainable DC is rece1vmg an additional $162,000 to fund two prov1s10ns of the 
Sustainable DC Omnibus Act of 2014. Those provisions allow the District to enforce the law's 
requirement that employers with 20 or more employees provide transportation benefit programs 
to employees, and require District food service businesses to offer only recyclable or 
compostable disposable food service ware to customers. 

This year the Mayor proposed a capital budget for the DC Streetcar that gives priority to 
the H Street Line. The Committee supports DDOT's methodical and determined approach to 
making the H Street Line successful and believes that the quality and convenience of its 



Committee of the Whole 
Report on Bill 21-157 

DRAFT 
May 27, 2015 
Page 16of25 

connection to Union Station and Metrorail will be an important factor in detennining its level of 
success. 

The H Street Bridge is an important link in the streetcar line and its connection to the 
larger transit network, and the replacement project offers an opportunity to improve those 
connections. The bridge will also become an integral part of the Union Station and Burnham 
Place redevelopment projects. The Conunittee supports DDOT's efforts to coordinate the bridge 
replacement with the Union Station Redevelopment Authority, Amtrak, and Akridge and urges 
DDOT to make the bridge replacement project a priority. The Mayor's budget created a separate 
project for the H Street Bridge project and gave it $132 million of capital allotment but the 
project is estimated to cost at least $200 million. Federal funding will be needed. The Council's 
budget funds the H Street Bridge project at $200 million and assumes that 50 percent of the 
funding will come from federal sources. The project is also budgeted to allow for completion in 
FY 2019, before the H Street Line is extended from the H Street Bridge to Georgetown, in order 
to minimize disruptions to streetcar service. 

Finally, the Council also made a few minor adjustments in the areas of traffic 
enforcement. Premium zones are located in high volume locations across the District and the 
rates charged by the District for meters in these zones are less than most major urban centers 
across the country. The Council extended the hours of enforcement from 1 O:OOpm until midnight 
which will raise just over $3 million in FY 2016, and $10 million in each year of the financial 
plan. In addition, currently when parking meters expire, the fine is $25. The Council 
incrementally increased this fine to $30 which will raise just under $1 million each fiscal year. 
Finally, the Council also incrementally increased the fine for parking beyond the time limit in a 
residential parking zone from $30 to $35 which raises about $300,000 per year. 

Public Safety and Justice 
The Council's budget for Public Safety and Justice ensures that the District's public 

safety agencies have the resources and tools necessary to fulfill their core mission and best serve 
District residents. To promote accountability, transparency, and justice in the delivery of police 
services, the Council provides funding for 1,600 body-worn cameras for the Metropolitan 
Police Department -- four times the number of cameras currently in use by the agency. This is 
a more realistic number of body-worn cameras for the agency to deploy than was originally 
proposed for the upcoming fiscal year, and will allow MPD to create a more comprehensive 
program. To that end, the Council includes the Body-Worn Camera Regulation and 
Reporting Requirements subtitle in the Fiscal Year 2016 Budget Support Act. This subtitle 
requires the Mayor, in consultation with an advisory group, to develop proposed rules for the 
body-worn camera program. 

For the newly-elected and now statutorily independent Office of the Attorney General, 
the Council expands the authority of the agency and creates a non-lapsing fund to assist the 
agency in addressing its litigation support needs. The Attorney General Authority and 
Litigation Fund Establishment subtitle in the BSA expands the authority of the agency with 
regard to personnel and procurement matters, and provides for subpoena authority limited to the 



Committee of the Whole 
Report on Bill 21-157 

DRAFT 
May 27, 2015 
Page 17 of25 

area of consumer protection. The Council also establishes a Litigation Support Fund to be 
funded from a portion of litigation recove1ies. Finally, the Council added an additional 4FTEs 
within the equity division and 1 FTE for public safety division. 

To fund vital programs that offer assistance to those affected by crime or in urgent need 
oflegal support, the Council provides additional funding for the Justice Grants Administration 
(JGA). In order to assist with the representational needs of the Disttict's low-income population, 
the Council increases funding for the Access to Justice Initiative by $750,000. There is 
$300,000 dedicated in the Council's budget to restoring a Domestic Violence Hotline, and $2.0 
million is identified in the budget to reverse the proposed sweep of the Crime Victim 
Assistance Fund. These funds are in addition to the $719,000 for DV at DHS. Further, in 
order to continue the important work being advanced through grant dollars to address Truancy, 
the Council provides an additional $1.75 million to JGA. 

The Council also provides increased funding for important improvements to the District's 
Integrated Justice Information System (JUSTIS) serviced by the Criminal Justice Coordinating 
Council. The nearly $500,000 allows for upgrades and enhanced capabilities to enhance justice 
system information needs in the Disttict. Similarly, the Council identifies additional funding for 
personnel to enable the completion of a five-year evaluation study of sentenCing data currently 
being conducted by the Sentencing and Criminal Code Revision Commission. 

In order to better meet the needs of those District residents currently incarcerated or soon 
to return to society, the Council increases the staffing and resources of the Corrections 
Information Council to allow that agency to better monitor the treatment of Disttict inmates 
housed at U.S. Bureau of Prison facilities as well as those currently being held at the Department 
of Corrections (DOC). The Council also provides additional grant dollars to fund increased 
services for those incarcerated at DOC or being released from that facility. 

Government Direction and Support 
In the area of Government Direction and Support, a number of efficiencies were 

identified that allow the Council to fund initiatives to improve services government-wide. These 
efforts include expanding and improving upon the government's interactions with the public, 
investing in human capital by safeguarding public employees' health and wellness, and 
improving the procurement appeals process. 

As part of its continued efforts to hold elected officials, agency heads, and government 
employees accountable, the Council added $210,000 to the Board of Ethics and Government 
Accountability to fund two new positions. The Council also increased membership of the board 
from 3 members to 5 in order to provide more views on the Board and ensure the Board can act 
decisively and effectively. 

The Council also supports improving the quality of life for residents of, and visitors to, 
the District. In FY 2016, the Council added $200,000 to the Office of Planning to create a 
cultural plan for the District. This funding will allow the Office of Planning to examine the 



Committee of the Whole 
Report on Bill 21-157 

DRAFT 
May 27, 2015 
Page 18 of25 

varied cultural needs of the District in order to further the growth and vibrancy in all District 
neighborhoods. In addition, the Council added $1 10,000 for a food policy director to guide the 
District's approach to ensuring access to healthy and affordable food. 

One way residents and businesses thrive in the District is through efforts and programs 
supported by various Business Improvement Districts ("BID") across the city. However, a 
number of new and growing commercial areas are unable yet to form a BID and fully benefit 
from the coordination and services they provide. Therefore, the Council allocated $200,000 to 
the Department of Small and Local Business Development for a "DC Beautiful" pilot 
program in those areas of the District without a Business Improvement District program. Finally, 
the Council added $75,000 to the Executive Office of the Mayor to establish the Office of 
Caribbean Community Affairs. 

General Budget 
For the formulation of the FY 2016 budget, the Council unveiled a brand new tool, the 

Annual Budget And Capital Uses §.ystem or ABACUS. Built using database teclmology from 
IBM, ABACUS provides the Council with the ability to review, analyze, and revise the proposed 
budget in a more streamlined and transparent way. With ABACUS, all members and their staffs 
were able to see the budget broken down to its lowest levels and in a variety of configuration in 
order to gain an even further grasp of the intricacies of the budget as they proposed new 
initiatives and how to fund them. Most importantly, ABACUS allows the Council to provide a 
series of user-friendly graphs, charts, and reports that provide a more in-depth, and easier to 
understand, view of the changes made to the budget each year. Because of ABACUS, and the 
increased transparency it provides, the Council can do an even greater job reviewing the annual 
operating and capital budgets and more effectively communicate the investments made and the 
ways in which they are funded. 

OPERATING BUDGET CHARTS 

The following charts, compiled by the Council's Office of the Budget Director, set forth 
the Mayor's proposed operating budget and the Committee's modifications thereto, which the 
Committee hereby recommends for adoption by the Council. 



Committee of the Whole 
Report on Bill 21-157 

CAPITAL BUDGET CHARTS 

DRAFT 
May27, 2015 
Page 19 of25 

The following chart, compiled by the Office of the Budget Director to the Council, sets 
forth the Committee's modifications to the Mayor's proposed capital budget, which the 
Committee hereby recommends for adoption by the Council. 



Committee of the Whole 
Report on Bill 21-157 

I I. 

April2,2015 

LEGISLATIVE CHRONOLOGY 

DRAFT 
May 27, 2015 
Page 20 of25 

Chairman Mendelson introduces Bill 21-157 on behalf of the 
Mayor 

April 13, 2015 Committee of the Whole holds a public briefing on Bill 20-1 57, 
Bill 20-158, and the Mayor's Fiscal Year 2016 Proposed Budget 
and Financial Plan 

April 10, 2014 Notice of public hearings on Bill 21-1 57 is published in the 
District of Columbia Register 

April 17, 2014 Notice ofintent to Act on Bill 21-1 57 is published in the District 
of Columbia Register 

April 13 - May 7, 2015 Committees hold public hearings on the budgets of the 
agencies under their purview and the subtitles of the Fiscal 
Year 2016 Budget Support Act of2015 that were referred 
to them for comments 

May 8, 2015 Committee of the Whole holds a public hearing on Bill 21-1 57 and 
Bill 21-158 

May 12-14, 2015 Committees mark up and approve their budget recommendations 
for Fiscal Year 2016 

May 27, 2015 Committee of the Whole marks up Bill 21-157 

III. POSITION OF THE EXECUTIVE 

Bill 21-157 represents the Mayor's Fiscal Year 201 6 Proposed Budget and Financial 
Plan. On May 11 , 2015, the Mayor transmitted an e1Tata letter requesting that the Council 
incorporate various changes to the introduced version of Bill 21-157 and budget documents. The 
errata letter is included in the attaclunents to this report. 

At the May 8, 2015 hearing on Bill 21-157, Rashad A. Young, City Administrator and 
Matt Brown, Director of the Mayor's Office of Budget and Finance, presented testimony on 
behalf of the Mayor. 



Committee of the Whole 
Report on Bill 21-157 

DRAFT 
May27, 2015 
Page 21 of 25 

IV. COMMENTS OF ADVISORY NEIGHBORHOOD COMMISSIONS 

The C01mnittee received no testimony or comments from any Advisory Neighborhood 
Commission on Bill 21-157. 

V. LIST OF WITNESSES 

The Committee of the Whole held a public hearing on B21-157on May 8, 2015. The 
witness list was as follows: 

1. Lisa Mallory CEO, DCBIA 
2. Sean Cahill President, DCBIA 
3. Paul Blair State Affairs Manager, Americans for Tax Refonn 
4. Donna Pavetti Vice President for Family Income Support Policy, 

Center on Budget and Policy Priorities 
5. Ed Lazere Executive Director, DC Fiscal Policy Institute 
6. Veronica Sharpe Executive Director, District of Columbia Health 

Care Association 
7. Ericka Taylor Executive Director, DC Fair Budget Coalition 
8. David Bardin Public Witness 
9. Patricia Mullahy Fugere Executive Director, Washington Legal Clinic for 

the Homeless 
10. Kurt Runge Director of Advocacy, Miriam's Kitchen 
11. Lara Pukatch Miriam's Kitchen 
12. Mark Elton Bancroft Elementary School PTO 
13. Tonija Navas President, Bancroft Elementary School PTO 
14. Alejandra Vallejo Bancroft Elementary School PTO 
15. Jocelyn Kaiser Bancroft Elementary School PTO 
16. Nechama Masliansky Senior Advisor, SOME, Inc. (So Others Might 

Eat) 
17. Samantha Davis Advocacy Specialist, SOME, Inc. (So Others 

Might Eat) 
18. David Schwartzman Tax and Budget Coordinator, DC Statehood 

Green Party 
19. Gable Banner J &G Consultants 
20. Sam Jewler DC Community Organizer, Jews United for 

Justice 
21. Robert Bremner HumanitiesDC Board of Directors 
22. Oramenta Newsome Washington, DC Community Development Oral 

Histories 
23. Elizabeth Shurgin DC Youth Orchestra Program 
24. Zachary Levine Jewish Historical Society of Greater Washington 
25. Bethany Henderson Executive Director of DC SCORES 



Committee of the Whole 
Report on Bill 21-157 

26. Shay Stevens 
27. Robert Warren 
28. Janet Sharp 
29. Damon King 
30. Juanita Hardy 
31. Gregory Conley 
32. Sean Robinson 
.33. Carol Dostert 
34. Christine Brooks Cropper 
35. G. Lee Aikin 
36. Sunny Sumter 
37. Monica Kamen 
38. Ericka Taylor 
3 9. Kevin Clinton 
40. Tamaso Johnson 
41. Rashad Young 
42. Matt Brown 

Washington Performing Arts 

DRA FT 
May 27, 2015 
Page 22 of25 

Director, People for Fairness Coalition 
People for Fairness Coalition 
Children's Law Center 
Executive Director, CulturalDC 
President, American Vaping Association 
Public Witness 
Public Witness 
Chair, Commission on Fashion, Arts, and Events 
Public Witness 
Executive Director, DC Jazz Festival 
Advocacy Coordinator, Fair Budget Coalition 
Public Witness 
Chief Operating Officer, Federal City Council 
DC Coalition Against Domestic Violence 
City Administrator 
Director, Office of Budget and Finance 

VI. IMPACT ON EXISTING LAW 

Bill 21-157 represents the District's budget request for Fiscal Year 2016, pursuant to 
section 446 of the Home Rule Act, and does not amend existing District law. 

As set forth in the Home Rule Act, Bill 21-157 is effective only insofar as it is adopted by 
Congress.2 

2 It is the position of the Council that Law 19-32 1, the Budget Autonomy Act of 2012, was a val id exercise of the 
District 's authority to amend the District Charter pursuant to the provisions of the Home Rule Act. However, the 
Council is bound by the May 19, 2014 memorandum opinion and order of the U.S. District Court for the Distric t of 
Columbia in Council v. Gray. In that order, the court enjoined the Council from implementing Law 19-32 1. The 
Council will treat the Mayor 's budget request as in past years, pursuant to Judge Sullivan 's ruling. The Council 
recommends that Congress expressly ratify the District's action - approved overwhelmingly by District voters - and 
confim1 the District's authority to spend locally raised and locally kept funds. T!1e Council notes that budget 
autonomy for the District enjoys broad bipartisan support and ratification of the Local Budget Autonomy Act would 
grant budget autonomy and preserve Congress's prerogatives. 



Committee of the Whole 
Report on Bill 21-157 

DRAFT 
May 27, 2015 
Page 23 of25 

VII. FISCAL IMPACT 

Bill 21-157 comprises the Council's adoption of the annual budget for the District 
government and establishes the availability of funding for the continuing operations of the 
District for Fiscal Year 2016. The bill also sets forth certain authorization requests in Division B 
which would not go into effect unless enacted by Congress. 

VIII. SECTION-BY-SECTION ANALYSIS 

DIVISION A - DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA APPROPRIATION REQUEST 

Section 1 

Section 2 

Section 101 

Section 102 

Section 103 

Section 104 

Section 105 

Section 106 

Section 107 

States the short title ofBill 21-157. 

Sets forth the expenditure levels and appropriation language for the 
government of the District for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2016.3 

Would appropriate such su.ms as may be necessary to make refunds and 
pay legal settlements or judgments that have been entered against the 
District. 

Would authorize the District to approve reprogrammings of local funds 
through November 7, 2016. 

Sets forth authority and restrictions for the transfer of funds between the 
operating and capital budgets. 

Would prohibit the use of appropriated funds to provide District officers 
and employees with official vehicles, with certairi. exceptions. 

Would authorize the District, for fiscal year 201 7 and each succeeding 
fiscal year, to spend local dollars as set forth in that year's budget request 
act during a lapse in regular appropriations.4 

Would amend the Home Rule Act to alter the procedure for the Mayor's 
transmittal of the approved budget to the federal government. 

Would amend the Home Rule Act to provide budget and fiscal year 
autonomy for the District. 

3 In some cases, such as the budget for capital projects, spending authority is established for periods extending 
beyond FY 2016. 
4 Congress has already provided similar authority for FY 2014, FY 2015, and FY 2016 .. 



Committee of the Whole 
Report on Bill 21-157 

DRAFT 
May 27, 2015 
Page 24 of25 

Section 108 

Section 107 

Section 108 

Section 109 

Would provide for increased legislative autonomy for the District by 
repealing certain provisions of the Home Rule Act related to congressional 
action. 

Would authorize the Attorney General to enter into contingency-fee 
contracts; would provide that in such circumstances, the costs, expenses, 
and fees need not be included in appropriated amounts. 

Provides that the District shall not be required to include a moveable span 
in the replacement of the Frederick Douglass Memorial Bridge unless the 
federal government provides the funding for the moveable span. 

Provides a technical clarification, defining the term "this Act" for 
purposes of Title IV of the Budget Request Act. 

DIVISION B - DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AUTHORIZATION REQUEST OMNIBUS 
PROVISIONS 

Section 201 

Section 202 

Section 203 

Section 204 

Would provide for the congressional approval of the recent referendum, 
overwhelmingly approved by voters, to amend the District's Home Rule 
Charter to provide for local budget autonomy. A similar provision was 
included in the Mayor's budget proposal, and in the proposed budget 
submitted by the President of the United States. The Council recommends 
that Congress expressly ratify the District's action and confirm the 
District's authority to spend locally raised and locally kept funds. The 
Council notes that budget autonomy for the District enjoys broad 
bipartisan support, and ratification of the Local Budget Autonomy Act 
would grant budget autonomy and preserve Congress's prerogatives. 

Would repeal the triggers for reactivation of the District of Columbia 
Financial Responsibility and Management Assistance Authority. 

Would streamline the process for congressional review of District 
legislation, allowing for District acts to take effect after 30 calendar days 
of congressional review (in place of the 30-session-day revie~ period 
cmTently set forth in the Home Rule Act). 

Would provide for reimbursement to the District Department of 
Con-ections by the United States for costs related to the custody and care 
of certain felons. 



Committee of the Whole 
Report on Bill 21-157 

DRAFT 
May 27, 2015 
Page 25 of25 

Section 205 

Section 206 

Section 207 

Section 208 

Section 209 

Section 210 

[to be added] 

Would authorize the District to enter into a new Interstate Compact for 
Juveniles and to delegate power and authority to the Interstate 
Commission for Juveniles; would repeal the congressional reservation of 
authority for the right to alter, amend, or repeal the existing interstate 
compact. 

Would make a technical amendment to the Home Rule Act to add a 
definition for the term "Attorney General." 

Would make a clarifying amendment to the Home Rule Act to update a 
citation to the Procurement Practices Act of 1986, which has since been 
superseded by the Procurement Practices Refonn Act of 2010. 

Would enact into law sections 2, 3, and 4 of the Domestic Partnership 
Police and Fire Amendment Act of2008. 

Would authorize the District to impose an income tax on non-residents 
whose source of income derives from District locally appropriated funds. 

Would authorize the District to impose an income tax on non-resident 
professional athletes. 

IX. COMMITTEE ACTION 

X. ATTACHMENTS 

1. Bill 21-157 as introduced. 
2. Certification letter for Bill 21-157. 
3. Legal sufficiency detennination. 
4. Committee print ofBill 21-157. 





Draft committee print 
Committee of the Whole 
May 27, 2015 

ABILL 

21-157 

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

To adopt the request of the District of Columbia government for appropriation and authorization 
for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2016. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this 
act may be cited as the "Fiscal Year 2016 Budget Request Act of 2015 ". 

Sec. 2. The Council of the District of Columbia approves the following expenditure 
levels and appropriation language for the government of the District of Columbia for the fiscal 
year ending September 30, 2016. 

DIVISION A 
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA APPROPRIATION REQUEST 

TITLE !--FEDERAL FUNDS 

FEDERAL PAYMENT TO THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURTS 
For salaries and expenses for the District of Columbia Courts, $274,401 ,000, to be 

allocated as follows: for the District of Columbia Court of Appeals, $14, 192,000, of which not to 
exceed $2,500 is for official reception and representation expenses; for the Superior Court of the 
District of Columbia, $123,638,000, of which not to exceed $2,500 is for official reception and 
representation expenses; for the District of Columbia Court System, $73 ,981,000, of which not 
to exceed $2,500 is for official reception and representation expenses; and $62,590,000, to 
remain available until September 30, 2017, for capital improvements for District of Columbia 
courthouse facilities: Provided, That funds made available for capital improvements shall be 
expended consistent with the District of Columbia Courts master plan study and facilities 
condition assessment: Provided further, That notwithstanding any other provision of law, all 
amounts under this heading shall be apportioned quarterly by the Office of Management and 
Budget and obligated and expended in the same maimer as funds appropriated for salaries and 
expenses of other Federal agencies: Provided further, That 30 days after providing written notice 
to the Committees on Appropriations of the House of Representatives and the Senate, the District 
of Columbia Courts may reallocate not more than $6,000,000 of the funds provided under this 
heading among the items and entities funded under this heading: Provided further, That the Joint 
Committee on Judicial Administration in the District of Columbia may, by regulation, establish a 



DRAFT COMMITTEE PRINT 

program substantially similar to the program set forth in subchapter II of chapter 35 of title 5, 
United States Code, for employees of the District of Columbia Courts. 

FEDERAL P AYMENT FOR D EFENDER SERVICES IN DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURTS 

For payments authorized under section 11-2604 and section 11-2605, D.C. Official Code 
(relating to representation provided under the District of Columbia Criminal Justice Act), 
payments for counsel appointed in proceedings in the Family Court of the Superior Court of the 
District of Colurnhia under chapter 23 of title 16, D.C. Official Code, or pursuant to contractual 
agreements to provide guardian ad litem representation, training, technical assistance, and such 
other services as are necessary to improve the quality of guardian ad litem representation, 
payments for counsel appointed in adoption proceedings under chapter 3 of title 16, D.C. Official 
Code, and payments authorized under section 21- 2060, D.C. Official Code (relating to services 
provided under the District of Columbia Guardianship, Protective Proceedings, and Durable 
Power of Attorney Act of 1986), $49,890,000, to remain available until expended: Provided, 
That funds provided under this heading shall be administered by the Joint Committee on Judicial 
.f..dministration in the District of Columbia: Provided further, That, notwithstanding any other 
provision of law, this appropriation shall be apportioned quarterly by the Office of Management 
and Budget and obligated and expended in the same manner as funds appropriated for expenses 
of other Federal agencies. 

FEDERAL PAYMENT FOR RESIDENT TUITION SUPPORT 

For a Federal payment to the District of Columbia, to be deposited into a dedicated 
account, for a nationwide program to be administered by the Mayor, for District of Columbia 
resident tuition support, $40,000,000, to remain available until expended: Provided, That such 
funds, including any interest accrued thereon, may be used on behalf of eligible District of 
Columbia residents to pay an amount based upon the difference between in-State and out-of­
State tuition at public institutions of higher education, or to pay up to $2,500 each year at eligible 
private instituti_ons of higher education: Provided further, That the awarding of such funds may 
be prioritized on the basis of a resident's academic merit, the income and need of eligible 
students and such other factors as may be authorized: Provided further, That the District of 
Columbia government shall maintain a dedicated account for the Resident Tuition Support 
Program that shall consist of the Federal funds appropriated to the Program in this Act and any 
subsequent appropriations, any unobligated balances from prior fiscal years, and any interest 
earned in this or any fiscal year: Provided further, That the account shall be under the control of 
the District of Columbia Chief Financial Officer, who shall use those funds solely for the 
purposes of carrying out the Resident Tuition Support Program: Provided further, That the Office 
of the Chief Financial Officer shall provide a quarterly financial report to the Conunittees on 
Appropriations of the House of Representatives and the Senate for these funds showing, by 
object class, the expenditures made and the purpose therefor. 

FEDERALPAYMENTFORSCHOOLlMPROVEMENT 

_ For a Federal payment for a school improvement program in the District of Columbia, 
$43,200,000, to remain avai lable until expended, for payments authorized under the Scholarship 
for Opportunity and Results Act (division C of Public Law 112--10), to be allocated as follows: 
for the District of Columbia Public Schools, $20,000,000 to improve public school education in 
the District of Columbia; for the State Education Office, $20,000,000 to expand quality public 

2 



DRAFT COMMIITEE PRINT 

charter schools in the District of Columbia; Provided, That within funds provided for oppo1iunity 
scholarships $3,200,000 shall be for the activities specified in sections 3007(b) through 3007(d) 
and 3009 of the Act. 

FEDERAL PAYMENT TO THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA\¥ ATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY 

For a Federal payment to the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority, 
$24,300,000, to remain available until expended, to continue implementation of the Combined 
Sewer Overflow Long-Term Plan: Provided, That the District of Columbia Water and Sewer 
Authority provides a 100 percent match for this payment. 

FEDERAL-P--AYMENT TO THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE COORDINATING COUNCIL-
For a Federal payment to the Criminal Justice Coordinating Council, $1,900,000, to 

remain available until expended, to support initiatives related to the coordination of Federal and 
local criminal justice resources in the District of Columbia. 

FEDERAL PAYMENT FOR JUDICIAL COMMISSIONS 

For a Federal payment, to remain available until September 30, 2017, to the Commission 
on Judicial Disabilities and Tenure, $295,000, and for the Judicial Nomination Commission, 
$270,000. 

FEDERAL PAYMENT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA NATIONAL GUARD 
For a Federal payment to the District of Columbia National Guard, $435,000, to remain 

available until expended for the Major General David F. Wherley, Jr. District of Columbia 
National Guard Retention and College Access Program. 

FEDERAL PAYMENT FOR CLIMATE RISK MANAGEMENT 

For a Federal payment to the District of Columbia for development of a climate change 
adaptation plan to identify climate risks to the District of Columbia, vulnerabilities, and 
mitigation options, $750,000. 

FEDERAL PAYMENT FOR DC SOLAR POWER INITIATIVE 

For a Federal payment to the District of Columbia for the expansion of the D.C. 
Department of Environment's EnergySmart D.C. Solar Initiative, $1,000,000. 

FEDERAL PAYMENT FOR ST. ELIZABETHS EAST CAMPUS DEVELOPMENT 

For a Federal payment to the District of Columbia for establishment of the St. Elizabeths 
Research and Development Innovation Center on the East Campus of the St. Elizabeths campus 
in Washington, D.C., $9,800,000. 

FEDERAL PAYMENT FOR PERMANENT SUPPORTIVE HOUSING 

For a Federal payment to the District of Columbia for construction of new transitional 
housing units for homeless families in the District of Columbia, $6,000,000. 

FEDERAL PAYMENT FOR ARTS AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS GRANTS 

For a Federal payment to the District of Columbia Commission on Arts and Humanities 
for competitive grants for general operating suppo1i for District-based organizations whose 

3 



DRAFT co:MMIITEE PRINT 

primary function is the exhibition or presentation of, or training in, fine arts and humanities in 
the District of Columbia, $1,000,000. 

FEDERAL p A YME.NT FOR MASS TRANSIT lNNov ATION PLAN 

For a Federal payment to the Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority to fund a 
strategic plan for regional mass transit irmovation, $1,000,000. 

FEDERAL PAYMENT FOR TESTING AND TREATMENT OF HIV I AIDS 

For a Federal payment to the District of Columbia for the testing of individuals for, and 
the treatment of individuals with, human immunodeficiency virus and acquired 
immunodeficiency syndrome in the District of Columbia, $5,000,000. 

FEDERAL PAYMENT FOR EMERGENCY PLANNING AND SECURITY COSTS 

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

For a Federal payment of necessary expenses, as detennined by the Mayor of the District 
of Columbia in written consultation with the elected county or city officials of surrounding 
jurisdictions, $14,900,000, to remain available _until expended, for the costs of providing public 
safety at events related to the presence of the National Capital in the District of Columbia, 
including s11pport i·equested by the Director of the United States Secret Service in carrying out 
protective duties under the direction of the Secretary of Homeland Security, and for the costs of 
providing support to respond to immediate and specific terrorist threats or attacks in the District 
of Columbia or srurnunding jurisdictions. 

TITLE 11--DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA FlJNDS--SUMMARY OF EXPENSES 

The following amounts are appropriated for the District of Columbia for the current fiscal 
year out of the General Fund of the District of Columbia ("General Fund"), except as otherwise 
specifically provided; provided, that notwithstanding any other provision oflaw, except as 
provided in section 450A of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved November 2, 
2000 (1 14 Stat. 2440; D.C. Official Code§ 1-204.50a), and provisions of this Act, the total 
amount appropriated in this Act for operating expenses for the District of Columbia for fiscal 
year 2016 under this heading shall not exceed the lesser of the sum of the total revenues of the 
District of Columbia for such fiscal year or $12,947,957,00012,971,569,000 (of which 
$7,327,736,0007355,272,000 shall be from local funds (including $312,498,000316,553,000 
from dedicated taxes), $983,019,000 shall be from Federal grant funds, 
$2,141 ,370,0002,136.703,000 from Medicaid payments, $583,385,000580,995,000 shall be from 
other funds, and $1,501,000 shall be from private funds, and $116,350,000 shall be from funds 
previously appropriated in this Act as Federal payments, which does not include funds 
appropriated under the American Recovery and Reinveshnent Act of2009, approved February 
17, 2009 (123 Stat. 115; 26 U.S.C. § 1, note) $1,794,596,000 shall be from enterprise and other 
funds; provided further, that of the local funds, such amounts as may be necessary may be 
derived from the District 's General Fund balance; provided further, that of these funds the 
District's intra-District authority shall be $807,210,000807,710,000; in addition, for capital 
construction projects, an increase of $1,772,734,000, of which $1,446,326,000 shall be from 
local funds , $104,880,000 from the Local Transportation Fund, $6,000,000 from Federal 

4 



DRAFT COMMITTEE PRINT 

Payment funds, $11 ,693,000 from the District of Columbia Highway Trust Fund, and 
$203,835,000 from Federal grant funds, and a rescission of $730,968,000, of which 
$643,039,000 is from local funds, $12,500,000 is from private grant funds,$16,208,000 from the 
Local Transportation Fund, $16,545,000 from the District of Columbia Highway Trust Fund, and 
$42,676,000 from Federal grant funds appropriated under this heading in prior fiscal years, for a 
net amount of $1,041, 766,000, to remain available until expended; provided further, that the 
amounts provided under this heading are to be available, allocated, and expended as proposed 
under this title and Title III of this Act, at the rate set forth under "District of Columbia Funds 
Division of Expenses" as included in the Fiscal Year 2016 Proposed Budget and financial Plan 
submitted to the Congress by the District of Columbia; provided further, that, notwithstanding 
any-other-provision-oflaw,-upon the first enactmenLoLthe-District:s budget request under-this-- __ 
Act, through September 30, 2016, during a period in which there is an absence of a federal 
appropriations act authorizing the expenditure cif local funds, the DistJ.ict of Columbia is 
authorized to obligate and expend local funds for programs and activities at the rate set forth in 
this Act and to approve and execute reprogramming requests of local funds pursuant to section 
446 of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 777; 
D.C. Official Code§ 1-204.46); provided further, that this amount may be increased by proceeds 
of one-time transactions, which are expended for emergency or unanticipated operating or capital 
needs; provided further, that such increases shall be approved by enactment of local DistJ.ict law 
and shail comply with all reserve requirements contained in the District of Columbia Home Rule 
Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 777; D.C. Official Code§ 1- 201.01 et seq.), as 
amended by this Act; provided further, that the Chief Financial Officer of the District of 
Columbia shall take such steps as are necessary to assure that the Disttict of Columbia meets 
these requirements, including the apportioning by the Chief Financial Officer of the 
appropriations and funds made available to the DistJ.ict during fiscal year 2016; except, that the 
Chief Financial Officer may not reprogram for operating expenses any funds derived from 
bonds, notes, or other obligations issued for capital projects. 

TITLE III--DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA FUNDS - - DIVISION OF EXPENSES 
OPERATING EXPENSES 

GOVERNMENT AL DIRECTION AND SUPPORT 

Governmental direction and support, $798,611,000801,802,000-(including 
$699,299,000699,105,000 from local funds, $29,259,000 from Federal grant funds, 
$69,645,00068,145,000 from other funds, and $408,000 from private funds): provided, that there 
are appropriated such additional amounts as may be necessary to account for vendor fees that are 
paid as a fixed percentage of revenue recovered from third parties on behalf of the District under 
contracts that provide for payments of fees based upon such revenue as may be collected by the 
vendor; provided further, that any program fees collected from the issuance of debt shall be 
available for the payment of expenses of the debt management program of the District, to be 
allocated as follows: 

(1) Council of the District of Columbia. - $22,321,000 from local funds; provided, 
that not to exceed $25,000 shall be available for the Chairman from this appropriation for official 
reception and representation expenses and for purposes consistent with the Discretionary Funds 
Act of 1973, approved October 26, 1973 (87 Stat. 509; D.C. Official Code § 1-333.1 O); provided, 

5 



DRAFT COMMITIEE PRINT 

that all funds deposited into the Council Technology Projects Fund are, without regard to fiscal 
year, authorized for expenditure and shall ·remain available until expended; 

(2) Office of the District of Columbia Auditor. - $4,340,00.04,663,000 from local 
funds; 

(3) Advisory Neighborhood Commissions. - $927,000 from local funds; 
provided, that all funds deposited into the Agency Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, 
authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; 

(4) Unifonn Law Commission. - $50,000 from local funds; 
I (5) Office of the Mayor. - $11 ,031,00013,489,000 (including 
I -$7,745,00010,203,000 from local funds and $3,286,000 from Federal grant funds); provided, that 

not to exceed $25,000 shall be available for the Mayor for official reception and representation 
expenses; provided further, all interest earned on the funds that the District of Cohm1bia received 
pursuant to the District of Columbia Appropriations Act, 2000, approved November 29, 1999 
(113 Stat. 1501 ; Pub. L. No. 106-113), under the heading "Federal Payment for the Incentives for 
Adoption of Children" and for the establishment of a scholarship fund for District of Columbia 
children without parents due to the September 11, 2001 terrorist attack under this same heading, 
pursuant to the District of Columbia Appropriations Act, 2001, approved December 21, 2001 
(115 Stat. 923; Pub. L. No. 107-96), shall be retained in the Fund without reversion to the 
General Fund and shall be available to the District of Columbia for the purposes of the Fund 
until expended; 

(6) Mayor's Office of Legal Counsel. - $1,596,000 from local funds; 
(7) Office of the Senior Advisor. - $5,356,000.L894,000 from local funds 

(including $3,856,000 from local funds and $1,500,000 from other fu~provided that all fonds 
deposited into the Emancipation Day Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, auth01izcd for 
expenditure and shall remain available until expended; 

(8) Office of the City Administrator. - $+;-246,0006,420,000 (including 
$6,975,0006J29,000 from local funds and $291,000 from other funds); provided, that not to 
exceed $10,600 shall be available for the City Administrator for official reception and 
representation expenses; 

(9) Deputy Mayor for Greater Economic Opportunity. - $698,000 from local 
· funds; 

(I 0) D.C. Office of Risk Management. - $2,923,000 from local funds; 
(1 1) D.C. Department of Human Resources. -$~8.627,000 (including 

$8 ,224,000~_. 175,000 from local funds and $452,000 from other funds); 
(12) Office of Disability Rights. - $1,606,000 (including $1,070,000 from local 

fonds and $536,000 from Federal grant funds); 
(13) Captive Insurance Agency. - $1,489,000 (including $1,422,000 from local 

funds and $67,000 from other funds); provided that all funds deposited into the Agency Fund 
(Free Standing Clinics/Insurance) Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for 
expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided further, that all funds deposited 
into the Captive Insurance Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and 
shall remain available until expended; 

(14) Office of Finance and Resource Management. - $21 ,883,00021,873 ,000 
(including $21,582,00021 ,572,000 from local funds and $301,000 from other funds); 

· (15) Office of Contracting and Procurement. - $21 ,343,000 (including 
$20,968,000 from local funds and $375,000 from other funds); 

6 



DRAF f COMMITTEE PRINT 

(16).0ffice of the Chief Technology Officer. - $~62,00073,340,000 (including 
$61,299,00059,077,000 from local funds , $114,000 from Federal grant funds, and $14,149,000 
from other funds); provided, that all funds deposited into the D.C. Net Service Support Fund are, 
without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until 
expended; 

(17) Department of General Services. - $334,003,000324,253,000 (including 
$327,627,0003 17.877,000 from local funds and $6,376,000 from other funds); provided, that all 
funds deposited into the Eastern Market Enterprise Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, 
authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided further, that all 
funds deposited into the Department of General Services Stonnwater Retention Credit Fund are, 
without regard to fiscaLyearr authorized for expenditure and-shall remain avai lable until 
expended; 

(18) Contract Appeals Board. - $1,449,000 from local funds; 
(19) Board of Elections. - $7,390,000 from local funds; 
(20) Office of Campaign Finance. -$2,677,0002,704,000 from local funds; 

provided, that all funds deposited into the Special Purpose Revenue fund are, without regard to 
fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; 

funds; 

(21) Public Employee Relations Board. -$1,249,0001,274,000 from local funds; 
(22) Office of Employee Appeals. -$1,627,0001,745,000 from local funds; 
(23) Metropolitan Washington Council of Governments. -$472,000 from local 

(24) Office of the Attorney General for the District of Columbia. - $80,805,000 
(including $56,371,000 from local funds, $22,177,000 from Federal grant funds, $1,849,000 
from other funds, and $408,000 from private funds); provided, that all funds deposited into the 
Child SPT - TANF/AFDC Collections Fund are, without regard to fi scal year, authorized for 
expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided further, that all funds deposited 
into the Child SPT ·-Reimbursements and Fees Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized 
for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided further, that all funds 
deposited into the Child SPT - Interest Income Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized 
for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided further, that all funds 
deposited into the Nuisance Abatement Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for 
expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided fu1iher, that all funds deposited 
into the Litigation Support Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and 
shall remain available until expended; 

(25) D.C. Board of Ethics and Government Accountability. -
$-l-;*4,0001.774.000 (including $1,474,0001,684,000 from local funds and $90,000 from other 
funds) ; provided, that all funds deposited into the Lobbyist Fund are, without regard to fiscal 
year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided further, that 
all funds deposited into the Board of Ethics and Accountability Fund are, without regard to fiscal 
year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; 

(26) Statehood Initiatives Agency. - $230,000 from local funds; 
(27) Office of the Inspector General. - $17,215,000 (including $14,595,000 from 

local funds and $2,620,000 from Federal grant funds)~ 
(28) Office of the Chief Financial Officer. - $162,865,000 (including 

$1 18, 144,000 from local funds, $525,000 from Federal grant funds and $44, 196,000 from other 
funds); provided, that not to exceed $10,600 shall be available for the Chief Financial Officer for 

7 



DRAFT COMMITTEE PRINT 

official reception and representation expenses; provided further, that amounts appropriated by 
this Act may-be increased by the amount required to pay banking fees for maintaining the funds 
of the District of Columbia; provided further, that all funds deposited into the OFT Central 
Collection Unit Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall 
remain available until expended; provided further, that all funds deposited into the Recorder of 
Deeds Surcharge Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall 
remain available until expended: and7 

(29) Office of the Secretary. - $3,463,000 (including $1,963,000 from local funds 
and $1,500,000 from other funds). 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND REGULATION 

Economic development and regulation, $534,865,000544,864,000 (including 
$243,384,000254,252,000 from local funds (including $1,170,000 from dedicated taxes), 
$100,370,000 from Federal grant funds, $179,963,000175,667,000 from other funds, $348,000 
from private funds , $9,800,000 from funds previously appropriated from this Act under the 
heading "Federal Payment for St. Elizabeths East Campus Development") and $1,000,000 from 
funds previously appropriated from this Act under the heading "Federal Payment for Arts and 
Cultural Affairs Grants"), to be allocated as follows: 

(1) Office of the Deputy Mayor for Planning and Economic Development. -­
$45,722,00046,022,000 (including $~17,550,000 from local funds, $2,594,000 from 
Federal grant funds, and $18,827,000 from other funds, and $9,800,000 from fonds previously 
appropriated from this Act under the heading "Federal Payment for St. Elizabeths East Campus 
Development"); provided, that all funds deposited into the Industrial Revenue Bond program are, 
without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until 
expended; provided further, tha~ all funds deposited into the H Street Retail Priority Area Grant 
Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available 
until expended; provided further, that all funds deposited into the Soccer Stadium Financing 
Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available 
until expended; 

(2) Office of Planning. - $9,802,00010,312,000 (including $8,852,0009,362,000 
from local funds, $525,000 from Federal grant funds, $100,000 from other funds, and $325,000 
from private funds); provided, that all funds deposited into the Historic Landmark and Historic 
District Filing Fees (Local) Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure 
and shall remain available until expended; provided further, that all funds deposited into the 
Historical Landmark and Historic District Filing Fees (0-Type) Fund are, without regard to 
fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; 

(3) Department of Small and Local Business Development. -
$9,428,00010,363,000 (including $8,732,0009,667,000 from local funds and $696,000 from 
Federal grant funds); provided, that all funds deposited into the Small Business Capital Access 
Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available 
until expended; provided further, that all funds deposited into the Streetscape Loan Relief Fund 
are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until 
expended; 

(4) Office of Film, Television and Entertairunent. - $12,323,00013.10 l ,000 
(including $2,127,0002,905,000 from local funds and $10,196,000 from other funds) provided, 
that all funds deposited into the DC Film Incentive Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, 

8 



DRAIT COMMlITEE PRINT 

authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided further, that all 
funds deposited into the Cable Franchise Fees Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, auth01ized 
for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; 

( 5) Office of Zoning. - $2, 781,000 from local funds; 
(6) Department of Housing and Community Development. -

$61,798,00061,723,000 (including $R-;695,00012,619,000 from local funds, $47,057,000 from 
Federal grant funds, and $2,046,000 from other funds); provided, that all funds deposited into the 
CU 1 &2 Affordable Housing Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure 
and shall remain available until expended; provided further, that all funds deposited into the 
DHCD Unified Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall 

_ ___remain. available untiLexpended; pr.o-'iideclfurther,JhaLalLfunds~deposited_into the Land_ 
Acquisition for Housing Development Opportunities (LAHDO) Fund are, without regard to 
fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided 
further, that all funds deposited into the RLF Escrow Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, 
authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided further, that all 
funds deposited into the Rehab Repay Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for 
expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided further, that all funds deposited 
into the Home Again Revolving Fund are, without regard to fi scal year , authorized for 
expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided further, that all funds deposited 
into the HP AP - Repay Fund are, without regard to fi scal year, authorized for expenditure and 
shall remain available until expended; 

(7) Department of Employment Services. - $143,552,000143,118,000 (including 
$56,548,00055,614,000 from local funds, $48,379,000 from Federal grant funds, 
$38,624,00039,124,000 from other funds, and $1,000 from private funds); provided, that 
$1,385.343 shall be transfeITed to the Office of Administrative Hearings for hearing appeals 
related to unemployment insurance benefits; provided, that all funds deposited into the Workers' 
Compensation Administration Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authori zed for expenditure 
and shall remain available until expended; provided further, that all funds deposited into the UI 
Administrative Assessment Tax Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for 
expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided further, that all funds deposited 
into the UI Interest/Penalties Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure 
and shall remain available until expended; provided further, that all funds deposited into the 
Workers ' Compensation Special Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for 
expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided further, that all funds deposited 
into the Reed Act Fund are, without regard to fi scal year, authorized for expenditure and shall 
remain available until expended; 

(8) Real Property Tax Appeals Commission. - $1,636,000 from local funds; 
(9) Department of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs. - $~64,00044,012,000 

(including $-14,8-04,00015,052,000 from local funds and $28,959,000 from other funds); 
provided, that all funds deposited into the Basic Business License Fund are, without regard to 
fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided 
further, that all funds deposited into the Green Building Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, 
authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided fmiher, that all 
funds deposited into the R-E Guar. & Educ. Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized 
for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided further, that all funds 
deposited into the Nuisance Abatement Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for 

9 



DRAFT COMMITIEE PRlNT 

expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided further, that all funds deposited 
into the OPLA - Special Account are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure 
and shall remain available until expended; provided fu1iher, that all funds deposited mto the 
Board of Engineers Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall 
remain available until expended; provided fmiher, that all funds deposited into the Corporate 
Recordation Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain 
available until expended; 

(1 0) Office of the Tenant Advocate. - $2,585,0002,788,000 from local funds; 
(11) D.C. Commission on the Arts and Humanities. - $16,880,000 (including 

$14,696,000 from local funds, $684,000 from Federal grant funds, $500,000 from other funds, 
and $1,000,000 from funds previously appropriated from this Act, under the heading "Federal 
Payment for Arts and Cultural Affairs Grants'', to fund competitively awarded grants for 
nonprofit fine and performing arts organizations based in and primarily serving the District); 
provided, that all funds deposited into the Special Purpose Revenue Fund are, without regard to 
fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; 

(12) Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration. - $8,142,000 (including 
$1, 170,000 from local funds (including $1 , 170,000 from dedicated taxes and $6,972,000 from 
other funds) ; provided, that all funds deposited into the ABC - Import And Class License Fees 
Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available 
until expended; 

(13) Public Service Commission. - $13,186,000 (including $435,000 from 
Federal grant funds, $12,729,000 from other funds, and $22,000 from private funds); provided, 
that all funds deposited into the Operating - Utility Assessment Fund are, without regard to fiscal 
year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided further, that 
all funds deposited into the PJM Settlement Fund are, without regard to fiscd year, authorized 
for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; 

(14) Office of the People's Counsel. - $7,398,000 from other funds; provided, 
that all funds deposited into the Advocate for Consumers Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, 
authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; 

(15) Department oflnsurance, Secu1ities, and Banking. - $25,610,000 from other 
funds; provided, that all funds deposited into the Foreclosure Mediation Fund (Temporary) Fund 
are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until 
expended; provided further, that all funds deposited into the Insurance Assessment Fund are, 
without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until 
expended; provided further, that all funds deposited into the HMO Assessment Fund are, without 
regard to fi scal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; 
provided further, that all funds deposited into the Foreclosure Mediation Fund are, without 
regard to fi scal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; 
provided further, that all funds deposited into the Capital Access Fund are, without regard to 
fiscal year, authori zed for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; 

and 

(16) Housing Authority Subsidy. - $52,078 ,00059,425,000 from local funds; 
(1 7) Housing Production Trust Fund Subsidy. - $50,l 79,000 from local funds; 

(18) Business Improvement Districts Transfer. - $28,000,000 from other funds. 

PUBLIC SAFETY AND J USTICE 

10 



DRAFT COMMITIEE PRINT 

Public safety and justice, $1,295,583 ,0001,294.902,000 (including 
$1 ,088,503 ,0001.086.919,000 from local funds, $147,445,000 from Federal grant funds, $60,000 
from Medicaid payments, $56,676,000 from other funds, $435,000 from funds previously 
appropriated in this Act under the heading "Federal Payment for the District of Columbia 
National Guard", $1,900,000 from funds previously appropriated in this Act under the heading 
"Federal Payment to the Criminal Justice Coordinating Council" , and $565,000 from funds 
previously appropriated in this Act under the heading "Federal Payment for Judicial 
Commissions"), to be allocated as follows: 

(1) Metropolitan Police Department. - $5 13,633 ,000510,973,000 (including 
$502,633,000499,973,000 from local funds, $3,066,000 from Federal grant funds, $7,934,000 

____ from other-funds); pr0-vided, that-all funds-depositedinto the-Asset Forfeitme-Eund are,-without­
regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; 

(2) Fire and Emergency Medical Services Department. -
$234 ,143,000231, 798,000 (including $232,623,000230,278,000 from local funds, and 
$1,520,000 from other funds); 

(3) Police Officers' and Firefighters' Retirement System. - $136,115,000 from 
local funds; 

(4) Department of Corrections. - $152,020,000150,953,000 (including 
$123,463,000122,396,000 from local funds, and $28,557,000 from other funds); provided, that 
all funds deposited into the Correction Trustee Reimbursement Fund are, without regard to fiscal 
year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided further, that 
all funds deposited into the Welfare Account are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for 
expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided further, that all funds deposited 
into the Correction Reimbursement-Juveniles Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized 
for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; 

(5) District of Columbia National Guard. - $13,317,000 (including $5,026,000 
from local funds, $7,855,000 from Federal grant funds , and $435,000 from funds previously 
appropriated in this Act under the heading "Federal Payment for the District of Columbia 
National Guard"); provided, that the Mayor shall reimburse the District of Columbia National 
Guard for expenses incurred in connection with services that are performed in emergencies by 
the National Guard in a militia status and are requested by the Mayor, in amounts that shall be 
jointly determined and certified as due and payable for these services by the Mayor and the 
Commanding General of the District of Columbia National Guard; provided further, that such 
sums as maybe necessary for reimbursement to the District of Columbia National Guard under 
the preceding proviso shall be available pursuant to this Act, and the availability of the sums 
shall be deemed as constituting payment in advance for emergency services involved; 

(6) Homeland Security and Emergency Management Agency. - $132,744,000 
(including $4,552,000 from local funds and $128, 192,000 from Federal grant funds); 

(7) Commission on Judicial Disabilities and Tenure. - $295,000 from funds 
previously appropriated in this Act under the heading "Federal Payment for Judicial 
Commissions"; 

(8) Judicial Nomination Commission. - $270,000 from funds previously 
appropriated in this Act under the heading "Federal Payment for Judicial Commissions" ; 

(9) Office of Police Complaints. - $2,292,000 from local funds; 
(1 0) District of Columbia Sentencing and Criminal Code Revision Commission. -

$1,526,000 from local funds; 

11 



DRAIT COMMITf EE PRINT 

(11) Office of the Chief Medical Examiner. - $10,501 ,000 from local funds; 
(12) Office of Administrative Hearings. - $8,+G4-;00Q8,865,000 (including 

$&,644,-0008,805,00Q from local funds and $60,000 from Medicaid payments); 
(13) Criminal Justice Coordinating Council. - $2,439,0003,067,000 (including 

$£.9,GOOl, 167,000 from local fund s, and $1,900,000 from funds previously appropriated in this 
Act under the heading "Federal Payment to the Criminal Justice Coordinating Council") ; 

(14) Office of Unified Communications. - $45,168,000 (including $28,197,000 
from local funds, and $16,971,000 from other funds); provided, that all funds deposited into the 
911 & 311 Assessments Fund are, without regard to fi scal year, authorized for expenditure and 
shall remain available until expended; provided further, that all funds deposited into the Prepaid 
Wireless 911 Charges Fund are, without regard to fi scal year, authorized for expenditure and 
shall remain available until expended; 

(15) Department of Forensic Sciences. - $15,074,00014,936,000 (including 
$14,614,00014,476,000 from local funds and $460,000 from Federal grant funds); 

(16) Corrections Information Council. - $23 1,000732,000 from local funds;--arul-;­
(17) Office of Victim Services and Justice Grants. - $27,1 11,00030,363,000 

(including $17,547,00020,799.000 from local funds, $7,871,000 from Federal grant funds, and 
$1,693,000 from other funds) provided further, that not less than $200,000 shall be available to 
fund the District of Columbia Pove1ty Lawyer Loan Assistance Program, established by the 
Access to Justice Initiative Amendment Act of2011, effective September 14, 2011 (D.C. Law 
19-21; D.C. Official Code§ 4-1 701.01 et seq.); provided, that $4,078,000 shall be made 
available to award a grant to the District of Columbia Bar Foundation for the purpose of 
providing support to nonprofit organizations that deliver civil legal services to low-income and 
under-served District residents; provided further, that $1,000,000 shall be transferred to the 
Community-based Violence Reduction Fund, established by section 3014 of the Fiscal Year 
2009 Budget Supp01t Act of2008, effective August 16, 2008 (D.C. Law 17-219; D.C. Official 
Code§ 1-325.121), for use by the Justice Grants Administration for the purpose of providing 
grants for the development of programs to intervene with children who are chronically truant; 
provided further, that all funds deposited into the Crime Victims Assistance Fund are, without 
regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; 
provided fmther, that all funds deposited into the Domestic Violence Shelter & Transitional 
Housing Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain 
available until expended; provided further, that all funds deposited into the Community Based 
Violence Reduction Fund (The Truancy Fund) are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for 
expenditure and shall remain available until expended; and;~ 

(1 8) Office of the Deputy Mayor for Public Safety and Justice. - $846,000 from 
local funds. 

PUBLIC E DUCATION SYSTEM 

Public education system, including the development of national-defense education 
programs, $2,225, l 04 ,0002,236,633 ,000 (including $1,883,597,0001,891,625,000 from local 
funds (including $4,306,000 from Dedicated Taxes), $244,707,000 from Federal grant funds, 
$16,669,000 from other funds, $132,000 from private funds, $40,000,000 from funds previously 
appropriated in this Act under the heading "Federal Payment for Resident Tuition Support'', and 
$40,000,000 from funds previously appropriated in this Act under the heading "Federal Payment 
for School Improvement"), to be allocated as follows: 

12 



DRAIT COMMITTEE PRINT 

(1) District of Columbia Public Schools. -$784,662,000785,860,000 (including 
$'.726,294,000727,492,000 from local funds, $31,230,000 from Federal grant funds, $7,138,000 
from other funds, and $20,000,000 from funds previously appropriated in the Act under the 
heading "Federal Payment for School Improvement"; provided, that this appropriation shall not 
be available to subsidize the education of any nonresident of the District at any District public 
elementary or secondary school during fiscal year 2016 unless the noruesident pays tuition to 
the District at a rate that covers 100 percent of the costs incurred by the District that are 
attributable to the education of the nonresident (as established by the Chancellor of the Distiict 
of Columbia Public Schools); provided further, that not to exceed $10,600 for the ChanGellor 
shall be available for official reception and representation expenses; provided further, that, 

_notwithstanding the amounts...otherwise pr.OYidecLunderJhis_h_eading or any other_provision of 
law, there shall be appropriated to the District of Columbia Public Schools on July 1, 2015, an 
amount equal to 10 percent of the total amount of the local funds appropriations request provided 
for the District of Columbia Public Schools in the proposed budget of the District of Columbia 
for fi scal year 2016 (as submitted to Congress ), and the amount of such payment shall be 
chargeable against the final amount provided for the District of Columbia Public Schools under 
the District of Columbia Appropriations Act, 2016; provided further, that all funds deposited·into 
the E-Rate Education Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and 
shall remain available until expended; provided further, that all funds deposited into the ROTC 
Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available 
until expended; provided further, that all funds deposited into the DHHS Afterschool Program­
Copayment Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain 
available until expended; provided further, that all funds deposited into the At-Risk 
Supplemental Allocation Preservation Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for 
expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided further, that all funds deposited 
into the District of Columbia Public Schools Advertisements and Sponsorships Fund are, without 
regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended 

(2) Teachers ' Retirement System. - $44,469,000 from local funds; 
(3) Office of the State Superintendent of Education. - $4-09,9+4;-000415,918,000 

(including $-rn.,262,000137,960,000 from local funds (including $4,306,000 from Dedicated 
Taxes), $212,558,000 from Federal grant funds , $991,000 from other funds, $104,000 from 
private funds, $40,000,000 from funds previously appropriated in this Act under the heading 
"Federal Payment for Resident Tuition Support", and $20,000,000 from funds previously 
appropriated in the Act under the heading "Federal Payment for School Improvement"); 
provided, that of the amounts provided to the Office of the State Superintendent of Education, 
$1,000,000 from local funds shall remain available until June 30, 2016, for an audit of the 
student enrollment of each District of Columbia public school and of each District of Columbia 
public charter school; provided fu1iher, that all funds deposited into the Blackman and Jones 
Consent Decree Fund are, without regard to fi scal year, authorized for expenditure and shall 
remain available until expended; provided further, that all funds deposited into the Charter 
School Credit Enhancement Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, autho1ized for expenditure 
and shall remain available until expended; provided further, that all funds deposited into the 
Student Residency Ve1ification Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for 
expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided further, that all funds deposited 
into the State Athletic Acts Program & Office Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized 
for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided further, that all funds 

13 



DRAFT COMMITTEE PRINT 

deposited into the Community Schools Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for 
expenditure and shall remain available until expended; 

(4) District of Columbia Public Charter Schools. - $682,666,000677,735,000 
from local funds; provided, that there shall be quarterly disbursement of funds to the District of 
Columbia public charter schools, with the first payment to occur within 15 days of the beginning 
of the fiscal year; provided further, that ifthe entirety of this allocation has not been provided as 
payments to any public charter schools currently in operation through the per pupil funding 
fonnula, the funds shall remain available until expended for public education in accordance with 
section 2403(b)(2) of the District of Columbia School Refonn Act of 1995, approved April 26, 
1996 (110 Stat. 1321 ; D.C. Official Code§ 38-1 804.03(b)(2)); provided further, that of the 
amounts made available to District of Columbia public charter schools, $230,000 shall be made 
available to the Office of the Chief Financial Officer as authorized by section 2403(b)(6)of the 
District of Columbia School Reform Act of 1995, approved April 26, 1996 (110 Stat. 132L D.C. 
Official Code§ 38-1 804.03(b)(6)) ; provided further, that, notwithstanding the amounts otherwise 
provided under this heading or any other provision of law, there shall be appropriated to the 
District of Columbia public charter schools on July 1, 2015, an amount equal to 30 percent of the 
total amount of the local funds appropriations request provided for payments to public charter 
schools in the proposed budget of the District of Columbia for fiscal year 2016 (as submitted to 
Congress), and the amount of such payment shall be chargeable against the final amount 
provided for such payments under the District of Columbia Appropriations Act, 201 6; provided 
further, that the annual financial audit for the performance of an individual Distiict of Columbia 
public charter school shall be funded by the charter school; 

(5) University of the District of Columbia Subsidy Account. -
$67,433,00070,942,472 from local funds; provided, that this appropriation shall not be available 
to subsidize the education of nonresidents of the District at the University of the Distiict of 
Columbia, unless the Board of Trustees of the University of the District of Columbia adopts, for 
the fiscal year ending September 30, 2016, a tuition- rate schedule that wj\l establish the tuition 
rate for nonresident students at a level no lower than the nonresident tuition rate charged at 
comparable public institutions of higher education in the metropolitan area; m:_ovided further, that 
this appropriation shall not be used for the purpose of relocating the community college from 
801 North Capitol Street, N.E., to the University of the District of Columbia's campus located at 
4200 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.; provided further, that, notwithstanding the amounts otherwise 
provided under this heading or any other provision of law, there shall be appropriated to the 
University of the District of Columbia on July 1, 2015, an amount equal to 10 percent of the total 
amount of the local funds appropriations request provided for the University of the District of 
Columbia in the proposed budget of the District of Columbia for fiscal year 2016 (as submitted 
to Congress), and the amount of such payment shall be chargeable against the final amount 
provided for the University of the Distiict of Columbia under the District of Columbia 
Appropriations Act, 2016; provided further, that not to exceed $10,600 for the President of the 
University of the District of Columbia shall be available for official reception and representation 
expenses; 

(6) District of Columbia Public Library. -- $~634,00057,385,000 (including 
$54,175,00055,927,000 from local funds, $919,000 from Federal grant funds, and $540,000 from 
other funds); provided, that not to exceed $8,500 for the Public Libra1ian shall be available for 
official reception and representation expenses; provided fu1iher, that all funds deposited into the 
Copies and Printing Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall 

14 



DRAFT COMMIITEE PRINT 

remain available until expended; provided further, that all funds deposited into the SLD E-Rate 
Reimbursement Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall 
remain available until expended; provided further, that all funds deposited into the Library 
Collections Account are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall 
remain available until expended; provided further, that all funds deposited into the Books from 
Bi1ih Fund are, without regard to fiscal year. authorized for expenditure and shall remain 
available until expended; 

(7) District of Columbia Public Chaiier School Board. - $8,000,000 from other 
funds; provided, that all funds deposited into the Public Cha1ier School Board Administrative 
Fund are, without regard to fi scal year. authorized for expenditure and shall remain available 
until expendecL _ --- _ 

(8) Non-Public Tuition. - $74,415,000 from local funds; 
(9) Special Education Transportation. - $93,805,000 from local funds; provided, 

that, notwithstanding the amounts otherwise provided under this heading or any other provision 
of law, there shall be appropriated to the Special Education Transportation agency under the 
direction of the Office of the State· Superintendent of Education, on July l, 2015, an amount 
equal to 10 percent of the total amount of the local funds appropriations request provided for the 
Special Education Transportation agency in the proposed budget of the District of Columbia for 
fiscal year 2016 (as submitted to Congress), and the amount of such payment shall be chargeable 
against the final amount provided for the Special Education Transportation agency under the 
District of Columbia Appropriations Act, 2016; provided further, that amounts appropriated 
under this heading may be used to offer financial incentives as necessary to reduce the number of 
routes serving 2 or fewer students; 

(10) D.C. State Board of Education. - $1,105,0001,182,000 (including 
$1,076,0001J54.000 from local funds and $28,000 from private funds); and 

(11) Office of the Deputy Mayor for Education. -$3,001,0003,421,000 from local 
funds. 

HUMAN SUPPORT SERVICES 

Human support services, $4,441,995,0004,447,847,000 (including 
$1,852,160,0001,861.279,000 from local funds (including $83,199,00087.253,000 from 
dedicated taxes), $408,452,000 from Federal grant funds, $2,141,310,0002,136,643,000 from 
Medicaid payments, $34,459,00034,319,000 from other funds, $613,000 from private funds, 
$6,000,000 from funds previously appropriated in this Act under the heading "Federal Payment 
for Pennanent Supportive Housing," and $5,000,000 from funds previously appropriated in this 
Act under the heading "Federal Payment for Testing and Treatment of HIV/AIDS"); to be 
allocated as follows; 

( 1) Department of Human Services. - $4 56,031,000460,150,000 (including 
$266,482,000270.601.000 from local funds, $170,551 ,000 from Federal grant funds, 
$15,798,000 from Medicaid payments, and $3,200,000 from other funds), and $6,000,000 from 
funds previously appropriated in this Act under the heading "Federal Payment for Pemrnnent 
Supportive Housing,"; provided, that all funds deposited into the SSI Payback Fund are, without 
regard to fi scal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; 

(2) Child and Family Services Agency. - $233,968,000233.8 14,000 (including 
$164,149,000163 .995,000 from local funds, $68,559,000 from Federal grant funds, $1,200,000 
from other funds, and $59,000 from private funds); 

15 



DRAFT COMMITTEE PRINT 

(3) Department of Behavioral Health. - $252,531 ,000 (including $226,856,000 
from local funds, $17,411 ,000 from Federal grant funds, $3,471,000 from Medicaid payments, 
$4,25 1,000 from other funds, and $544,000 from private funds) ; provided, that all funds 
deposited into the APRA - Choice in Drug Treatment (HCSN) Fund are, without regard to fiscal 
year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; in addition to the 
funds otherwise appropriated under this Act, the Department of Behavioral Health may expend 
any funds that are or were paid by the United States Virgin Islands to the District in fiscal year 
2015 or fiscal year 2016 to compensate the District for care previously provided by the District 
to patients at the St. Elizabeths hospital and are not otherwise appropriated under this Act; 
providt:d, that the availability of the funds is certified by the Chief Financial Officer before any 
expenditure; provided further, that the funds shall be expended in a maimer determined by the 
Director of the Department of Behavioral Health; 

( 4) Department of Health. - $208,096,000211,644,000 (including 
$75,182,00078,870,000 from local funds, $114,619,000 from Federal grant funds, 
$13,295,00013,154,849 from other funds, and $5,000,000 from funds previously appropriated in 
this Act under the heading "Federal Payment for Testing and Treatment of HIV/AIDS"); 
provided, that all funds deposited into the Health Professional Recruitment Fund (Medical Loan 
Repayment) are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain 
available until expended; provided further, that all funds deposited into the Board of Medicine 
Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available 
until expended; provided further, that all funds deposited into the Phannacy Protection Fund are, 
without regard to fi scal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until 
expended; provided further, that all funds deposited into the SHPDA Fees Fund are, without 
regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; 
provided further, that all funds deposited into the Civic Monetary Penalties Fund are, without 
regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; 
provided further, that all funds deposited into the SHPDA Admission Fee Fund are, without 
regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; 
provided further, that all funds deposited into the I CF/MR Fees & Fines are, without regard to 
fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided 
further, that all funds deposited into the Human Services Facility Fee Fund are, without regard to 
fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided 
further, that all funds deposited into the Communicable and Chronic Disease Prevention and 
Treatment Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain 
available until expended; 

(5) Department of Parks and Recreation. - $41 ,778,0004 1,640,000 (including 
$39,237,00039,099,000 from local funds and $2,541,000 from other funds); 

(6) D.C. Office on Aging. - $38,884,00G39,1 84,000 (including 
$3 1,069,0003 1,369,000 from local funds and $7,8 15,000 from Federal grant funds); 

(7) Unemployment Compensation Fund. - $6,887,000 from local funds; 
(8) Employees ' Compensation Fund. - $20,221,000 from local funds; provided, 

that all funds deposited into the Worker's Compensation Rev-Settlement Fund are, without 
regard to fi scal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; 
provided further, that all funds deposited into the Agency Fund are, without regard to fi scal year, 
authorized for expenditure and shall remain avai lable until expended; 

16 



DRAFf COMMIITEE PRINT 

(9) Office of Human Rights. - $3,718,0004,005,000 (including 
$3,451 ,0003,738,000 from local funds and $267,000 from Federal grant funds) ; 

(10) Office on Latino Affairs. - $2,782,000 from local funds; 
(11) Children and Youth Investment Collaborative. - $3,000,0004,260,000 from 

local funds; 
(12) Office of Asian and Pacific Islander Affairs. - $835,000 from local funds; 
(13) Office of Veterans' Affairs. -$419,000 (including $414,000 from local funds 

and $5,000 from other funds); provided, that all funds deposited into the Office of Veterans 
Affairs Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain 
available until expended; 

____ I (ll)_Ilepartment ofYouthRehabilitatioaSemces. - $106,019_,000105,676,000 
from local funds; provided, that amounts appropriated herein may be expended to implement the 
provisions of section 105(k) of the Department of Youth Rehabilitation Services Establishment 
Act of2004, effective April 12, 2005 (D.C. Law 15-335; D.C. Official Code § 2-1515.05(k)); 
provided further, that of the local funds appropriated for the Department of Youth Rehabilitation 
Services, $12,000 shall be used to fund the requirements of the Interstate Compact for Juveniles; 

(15) Department of Disability Services. - $162,374,000 (including $117,625,000 
from local funds, $28,230,000 from Federal grant funds, $9,146,000 from Medicaid payments, 
$7,363,000 from other funds, and $10,000 from private funds,); provided that all funds deposited 
into the Randolph Shepherd Unassigned Facilities Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, 
authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided further, that all 
funds deposited into the Cost of Care-Non-Medicaid Clients Fund are, without regard to fi scal 
year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; 

(1 6) Department of Health Care Finance. -$?,873,448,0002,866,781,000 
(including $756,947,000754,947,000 from local funds (including $53,585,000-54,740,000from 
dedicated taxes), $1,000,000 from Federal grant funds, $2,112,896,0002,108,228,861 from 
Medicaid payments, and $2,605,000 from other funds) ; provided, that all funds deposited into 
the Healthy DC Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall 
remain available until expended; provided further, that all funds deposited into the Nursing 
Homes Quality of Care Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and 
shall remain available until expended; provided further, that all funds deposited into the Stevie 
Sellow.:.s Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain 
available until expended; provided further, that all funds deposited into the Medicaid 
Collections-3rd Party Liability Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure 
and shall remain available until expended; provided fu1iher, that all funds deposited into the Bill 
Of Rights (Grievance and Appeals) Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, auth01ized for 
expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided further, that all funds deposited 
into the Hospital Provider Fee Fund are, without regard to fi scal year, authorized for expenditure 
and shall remain available until expended: provided fmiher, that all funds deposited into the 
Hospital Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain 
available until expended: 

(17) D.C. Health Benefit Exchange Subsidy. - $29,614,00032,5 13,000 in local 
funds (including $29,614,00032,513,000 in dedicated taxes); provided, that all fund s deposited 
into the District of Columbia Health Benefit Exchange Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, 
authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended: and 

17 



DRAFT COMMITTEE PRINT 

(18) Deputy Mayor for Health and Human Services. - $1,391,000 from local 
funds. 

P UBLIC WORKS 
Public works, including rental of one passenger-carrying vehicle for use by the Mayor 

and 3 passenger-carrying vehicles for use by the Council of the District of Columbia and leasing 
of passenger-carrying vehic1es, $768,921,000772,615,000 (including $580,337,000584,03 1,000 
from local funds (including $76,548,000 from dedicated taxes), $34,524,000 from Federal grant 
funds , $151,310,000 from other funds, $7 50,000 from funds previously appropriated in this Act 
under the heading "Federal Payment for Climate Risk Management," $1,000,000 from funds 
previously appropriated in this Act under the heading "Federal Payment for DC Solar Power 
Initiative," and $1,000,000 from funds previously appropriated in this Act under the heading 
"Federal Payment for Mass Transit Innovation Plan," and), to be allocated as follows: 

(1) Department of Public Works. -$130,951 ,000132,553,000 (including 
$123,276,000124,878,000 from local funds and $7,675,000 from other funds); provided, that all 
funds deposited into the Solid Waste Disposal Fee Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, 
authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided further, that all 
funds deposited into the Super Can Program Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized 
for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; 

(2) Department of Transportation. - $111,416,000113,676,000 (including 
$82,765,00085,025,000 from local funds, $7,945,000 from Federal grant funds, and $20,706,000 
from other funds); provided, that all funds deposited into the Bicycle Sharing Fund are, without 
regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; 
provided fwiher, that all funds deposited into the Performance Parking Program Fund are, 
without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until 
expended; provided further, that all funds deposited into the Tree Fund are, without regard to 
fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided 
further, that all funds deposited into the DDOT Enterprise Fund-Non Tax Revenues Fund are, 
without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until 
expended; provided further, that all funds deposited into the Sustainable Transportation Fund are, 
without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until 
expended; provided further, that, in addition, there are appropriated any an10unts received, or to 
be received, from the Potomac Electric Power Company, or any of its related companies, 
successors or assigns, for the purpose of paying or reimbursing the District Depariment of 
Transportation for the costs of designing, constructing, acquiring and installing facilities, . 
infrastructure and equipment for use and ownership by the Potomac Electric Power Company, or 
any of its related companies, successors or assigns, related to or associated with the 
undergrounding of electric transmission lines in the District of Columbia, and any interest earned 
on those funds, which amounts and interest shall not revert to the unrestricted fund balance of the 
general Fund of the District of Columbia at the end of a fiscal year, but shall be continually 
available until expended for the designated purposes; provided further, that all funds deposited 
into the Vision Zero Pedestrian and Bicycle Safety Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, 
authoiized for expenditure and shall remain avai lable until expended; provided further, that all 
funds deposited into the BID Parking Abatement Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, 
authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended: provided fu1ther, that all 

18 



DRAFT COMMITTEE PRINT 

funds deposited into the DDOT Stonnwater Retention Credit Fund are, without regard to fi scal 
year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; 

___ (3) Department of Motor Vehicles. - $38,605,0003 8,105,000 (including 
$28,591 ,00028,091,000 from local funds and $10,014,000 from other funds); provided, that all 
funds deposited into the Motor Vehicle Inspection Station Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, 
authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; 

___ (4) District Department of the Enviromnent. -$1 06,210,0001 06,542,000 
(including $17,07'1,00017,406,000 from local funds, $26,579,000 from Federal grant funds, 
$60,807,000 from other funds, and $750,000 from funds previously appropriated in this Act 
under the heading "Federal Payment for Climate Risk Management; and $1 ,000,000 from funds 
previously appropriated_in_this-.AcLundeLthe_heading.1ederaLE.aymcnt for DC SolarJ~.ower 

Initiative"); provided, that all funds deposited into the Storm Water Pennit Review Fund are, 
without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until 
expended; provided further, all funds deposited into the Sustainable Energy Trust Fund are, 
without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until 
expended; provided further, that all funds deposited into the Brownfield Revitalization Fund are, 
without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until 
expended; provided further, that all funds deposited into the Anacostia River Clean Up Fund are, 
without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until 
expended; provided further, that all funds deposited into the Wetlands Fund are, without regard 
to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided 
further, that all funds deposited into the Energy Assistance Trust Fund are, without regard to 
fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided 
further, that all funds deposited into the btlst-LUST Trust Fund are, without regard to fi scal year, 
authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided further, that all 
funds deposited into the Soil Erosion/Sediment Control Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, 
authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided further, that all 

. funds deposited into the DC Municipal Aggregation Program Fund are, without regard to fiscal 
year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided fu1ther, that 
all funds deposited into the Fishing License Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized 
for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided further, that all funds 
deposited into the Renewable Energy Development Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, 
authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided further, that all 
funds deposited into the Special Energy Assessment Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, 
authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided further, that all 
funds deposited into the Air Quality Construction Permits Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, 
authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided further, that all 
funds deposited into the WASA Utility Discount Program Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, 
authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided further, that all 
funds deposited into the Pesticide Product Registration Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, 
authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided fu1i her, that all 
funds deposited into the Storm Water Fees Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for 
expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided further, that all funds deposited 
into the Stonnwater In Lieu Fee Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for 
expenditure and shall remain available until expended; provided further. that all funds deposited 
into the Economy II Fund are, without regard to fi scal year, authori zed for expenditure and shall 

19 



DRAIT COMMITTEE PRINT 

remain available until expended; provided further, that all funds deposited into the Residential 
Aid Discount Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain 
available until expended; provided further, that all funds deposited into the Residential Essential 
Services Fund arh~ithout regard to fi scal year,_ authorized for expenditure and shall remain 
available until expended: provided futiher, that all funds deposited into the Benclunarking 
Enforcement Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain 
available until expended; 

(5) D.C. Taxicab Commission. - $8,399,000 (including $1,100,000 from local 
funds, and $7,299,000 from other funds); provided, that all funds deposited into the Taxicab 
Assessment Act Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall 
remain available until expended; provided further, that all funds deposited into the Public 
Vehicles for Hire Consumer Service Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for 
expenditure and shall remain available until expended; 

(6) Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Commission.·- $127,000 from local 
funds; and 

(7) Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority. - $373,213,000 (including 
$327,405,000 from local funds (including $76,548,000 from dedicated taxes), $44,808,000 from 
other funds), and $1,000,000 from funds previously appropriated in this Act under the heading 
"Federal Payment for Mass Transit Innovation Plan"; provided, that all funds deposited into the 
Dedicated Taxes Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall 
remain available until expended; provided further, that all funds deposited into the Parking Meter 
WMAT A Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure anc ~hall remain 
available untii expe:nded. 

FINANCING AND OTHER 

Financing and Other, $1,088,281,0001,083,706,000 (including $~975,~81,000 
from local funds (including $147,275,000 from dedicated taxes), $18,262,000 from Federal grant 
funds, $74,663,000 from other funds, and $14,900,000 from funds previously appropriated in 
this Act under the heading "Federal Payment for Emergency Planning and Security Costs in the 
District of Columbia"), to be allocated as follows: 

(1) Repayment of Loans and Interest. - $616,723,0006 14,223,000 (including 
$593 ,347,900590,847,000 from local funds, $18,262,000 from Federal grant funds, and 
$5,114,000 from other funds); for payment of principal, interest, and certain fees directly 
resulting from borrowing by the District of Columbia to fund District of Columbia capital 
projects as authorized by sections 462, 475, and 490 of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, 
approved December24, 1973 (87 Stat. 777; D.C. Official Code§§ 1- 204.62, 1-204.75, and 1-
204.90); 

(2) Repayment oflnterest on Short-Term Borrowings. - $5,000,000;?.,500,000 
from local funds for payment of interest on shori-tenn borrowing; 

(3) Debt Service - Issuance Costs. - for the payment of debt service issuance 
costs, $6,000,000 from local funds; 

(4) Schools Modernization Fund. - for the Schools Modernization Fund, 
established by section 4042 of the Schools Modernization Amendment Act of 2005, effective 
October 20, 2005 (D.C. Law 16-33; D.C. Official Code§ 1-325.41), $14,276,000 from local 
funds; 

20 



DRAIT COMMITTEE PRINT 

(5) Repayment of Revenue Bonds. -for the repayment of revenue bonds, 
$7,832,000 from local funds (including $7,832,000 from dedicated taxes); 

(6) Settlements and Judgments. - for making refunds and for the payment of legal 
settlements or judgments that have been entered against the District of Columbia government, 
$21,292,000 from local funds; provided, that this appropriation shall not be construed as 
modifying or affecting the provisions of section 101 of this Act; 

(7) John A. Wilson Building Fund. - for expenses associated with the John A. 
Wilson building, $4,745,000 from local funds; 

(8) Workforce Investments. -for workforce investments, $17,815,000 from local 
funds; provided, that all funds deposited into the CU l &2 Compensation and Class Reform Fund 
are,_without regru:d_tuJiscaLyear, authorized_for__expenditure_and shalLremain_available until _ _ _ _ 
expended; 

(9) Non-Departmental. - to account for anticipated costs that cannot be allocated 
to specific agencies during the development of the proposed budget, $21,03 6,00Q2 l ,286,000 
(including $2,504 ,0Q02,754,000 from local funds and $18,532,000 from other funds), to be 
transferred by the Mayor of the District of Columbia within the various appropriations headings 
in this Act; 

(10) Emergency Planning and Security Fund. - $14,900,000 from funds 
previously appropriated in this Act under the heading "Federal Payment for Emergency Planning 
and Security Costs in the District of Columbia"; provided, that, notwithstanding any other law, 
the District of Columbia may charge obligations and expenditures that are pending 
reimbursement under the heading "Federal Payment for Emergency Planning and Security Costs 
in the District of Columbia" to this local appropriations heading; 

(11) Master Equipment Lease/Purchase Program. - $48,413,000 from local funds; 
(12) Pay-As-You-Go Capital Fund. - in lieu of capital financing, 

$72,291 ,QQQ72,466,000 (including $21,274,G0021,449,000 from local funds and $51,017,000 
from other funds) to be transferred to the Capital Fund; 

(13) District Retiree Health Contribution. - for a District Retiree Health 
Contribution, $95,400,000 from local funds; 

(14) Highway Trust Fund Transfer. - $22,504,000 (including $22,504,000 from 
local funds (including $22,504,000 from dedicated taxes)); and 

(15) Convention Center Transfer. - $120,054,000 from local funds (including 
$116,939,000 from dedicated taxes). 

ltEVISED :RmNUE ESTIMATE tONTINGENCY PRIORITY 

If the Chief Financial Officer of the District of Columbia certifies through a revised 
revenue estimate in June 2015 that up to $55,100,000 in excess revenue is available from local 
funds, up to $18,200,000 is appropriated for obligation and expenditure by the District in 
accordance •.vith acts enacted by the Council, '.vhich shall specify the use and amount fo r each 
obligation and expenditure. Such acts shall not be considered a supplemental budget act as 
defined in section 4 4 6 of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December 24, 1973 
(87 Stat. 777; D.C. Official Code § 1 204 .46), and any obligations and eJCpenditures may be 
authorized immediately upon enactment of such acts. 

ENTERPRISE AND OTHER FuNDS 

21 



DRAFT COMMITTEE PRINT 

The amount of $1, 794,596,000 from enterprise and other funds, shall be provided to 
enterprise funds as follows; provided, that, in the event that certain dedicated revenues exceed 
budgeted amounts, the District may increase its General Fund budget authority as needed to 
transfer all such revenues, pursuant to local law, to the Highway Trust Fund, the Washington 
Convention Center, and the Washington Metropolitan Transit Authority. 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY 

Pursuant to section 445a of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved August 6, 
1996 (110 Stat. 1698; D.C. Official Code § 1-204.45a), which provides that the Council may 
comment and make recommendations concerning such annual estimates but shall have no 
authority to revise the budget for the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority, the 
Council forwards this non-appropriated budget request: For operation of the District of Columbia 
Water and Sewer Authority, $541,605,000 from enterprise and other funds, of which no 
outstanding debt exists for repayment of loans and interest incurred for capital improvement 
projects and payable to the District's debt service fund. For construction projects, 
$3,218,789,000, to be distributed as follows: $365,127,000, for the Sanitary Sewer System; 
$676,912,000 for the Water Treatment System; $545,245,000 for the Water Distribution System, 
$1,352,530,000 for the Combined Sewer Overflow Program; $99,116,000 for the Washington 
Aqueduct; $10,329,000 for the Stormwater Program; and $169,530,000 for the capital equipment 
program; in addition, $24,300,000 from funds previously appropriated in this Act under the 
heading "Federal Payment to the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority"; provided, 
that the requirements and restrictions that are applicable to General Fund capital improvement 
projects and set forth in this Act under the Capital Outlay appropriation account shall apply to 
projects approved under this appropriation account. 

W ASBINGTON AQUEDUCT 

For operation of the Washington Aqueduct, $62,728,000 from ente1p1ise and other funds. 

D.C. LOTTERY AND CHARITABLE GAMES CONTROL BOARD 

For the Lottery and Charitable Games Enterprise Fund, established by the District of 
Columbia Appropriations Act, 1982, approved December 4, 1981 (Pub. L. No. 97-91; 95 Stat. 
1174), for the purpose of implementing the Law to Legalize Lotteries, Daily Numbers Games, 
and Bingo and Raffles for Charitable Purposes in the District of Columbia, effective March 10, 
1981 (D.C. Law 3-172; codified in scattered cites in the D.C. Official Code), $220,000,000 from 
ente1prise and other funds; provided, that the District of Columbia shall identify the source of 
funding for this appropriation title from the District's own locally generated revenues; provided 
further, that no revenues from Federal sources shall be used to support the operations or activities 
of the Lottery and Charitable Games Control Board; provided further, that, after notification to 
the Mayor, amounts appropriated herein may be increased by an amount necessary for the 
Lottery and Charitable Gaines Ente1prise Fund to make transfers to the General Fund of the 
District of Columbia and to cover prizes, agent commissions, and gaming related fees directly 
associated with unanticipated excess lottery revenues not included in this appropriation. 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA RETIREMENT BOARD 

For the District of Columbia Retirement Board, established pursuant to section 121 of the 
District of Columbia Retirement Refonn Act of 1979, approved November 17, 1979 (93 Stat 

22 



DRAFT COMMITTEE PRINT 

866; D.C. Official Code § 1-711 ), $32,302,000 from the earnings of the applicable retirement 
funds to pay legal, management, investment, and other fees and administrative expenses of the 
District of Columbia Retirement Board; provided, that the District of Columbia Retirement 
Board shall provide to Congress and the Mayor and to the Council of the District of Columbia a 
quarterly report of the allocations of charges by fund and of expenditures of all funds; provided 
further, that the District of Columbia Retirement Board shall provide to the Mayor, for 
transmittal to the Council of the Dishict of Columbia, an itemized accounting of the planned use 
of appropriated funds in time for each annual budget submission and the actual use of such funds 
in time for each annual audited financial report. 

-1\'AsHINGION CONV..ENTION_AND SEORISAIITHORIIy_ 
For the Washington Convention Center Enterprise Fund, including for functions 

previously performed by the District of Columbia Sports and Entertainment Commission, 
$129,670,000 from enterprise and other funds. 

HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY 
For the Housing Finance Agency, $10,798,000 from enterprise and other funds. 

UNIVERSITY OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

For the University of the District of Columbia, $150,459,000 from enterprise and other 
funds; provided, that these funds shall not revert to the General Fund of the District of Columbia 
at the end of a fiscal year, or at any other time, but shall be continually available until expended, 
without regard to fiscal year limitation. 

D.C. PUBLIC LIBRARY AGENCY TRUST FUND 

For the District of Columbia Public Library Trust Fund, $17 ,000 from enterprise and 
other funds. 

UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE TRUST FUND 

For the Unemployment Insurance Trust Fund, $235,000,000 from enterprise and other 
funds. 

HOUSING PRODUCTION TRUST FUND 

For the Housing Production Trust Fund, $100,000,000 from enterprise and other funds; 
provided, that all funds deposited into the Housing Production Trust Fund are, without regard to 
fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall remain available until expended. 

TAX INCREMENT FINANCING (fIF) PROGRAM 

For Tax Increment Financing, $64,256,000 from enterprise and other funds . 

BALLPARK REVENUE FUND 

For the Ballpark Revenue Fund, $67,507,000 from enterprise and other funds. 

REPAYMENT OF PILOT FINANCING 

23 



DRAIT COMMITIEE PRINT 

For Repayment of Payment in Lieu of Taxes Financing, $18,741,000 from enterprise and 
other funds. 

NOT-FOR-PROFIT HOSPITAL CORPORATION 

For the Not-For-Profit Hospital Corporation, $129,000,000 from enterprise and other 
funds. 

HEALTH BENEFIT EXCHANGE AUTHOIUTY 

For the District of Columbia Health Benefit Exchange Authority, $32,513,000 from 
enterprise and other funds: provided. that all funds deposited into the District of Columbia 
Health Benefit Exchange Fund are, without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure anq 
shall remain available until expended. 

CASH FLOW RESERVE FUND 

All funds deposited into the Cash Flow Reserve Fund, established pursuant to D.C. 
Official Code§ 47-392.02, are without regard to fiscal year, authorized for expenditure and shall 
remain available until expended. 

FISCAL STABILIZATION RESERVE ACCOUNT F UND 

All funds deposited into the Fiscal Stabilization Reserve Account Fund, ·established 
pursuant to D.C. Official Code§ 47-392.02, are without regard to fiscal year, authorized for 
expenditure and shall remain available until expended. 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 

For capital construction projects, ..an increase of$1 ,772,734,000L786,036,000, of which 
$-l-,446,326,0001,359,629,000 shall be from local funds, $104,880,000 from the Local 
Transportation Fund, $6,000,000 from Federal Payment funds, $11 ,693,000 from the District of 
Columbia Highway Trust Fund, and $203,835,000 from Federal grant funds, and a rescission of 
$730,968,000745,993,000, of which $643,039,000658,064,000 is from local funds, $12,500,000 
is from private grant funds, $16,208,000 from the Local Transportation Fund, $16,545,000 from 
the Distiict of Columbia Highway Trust Fund, and $42,676,000 from Federal grant funds 
appropriated under this heading in prior fiscal years, for a net amount of 
£ 1,041 ,766,0001,040,043,000; to remain available until expended; in addition, provided, that all 
funds provided by this appropriation title shall be available only for the specific projects and 
purposes intended; provided further, that amounts appropriated under this heading may be 
increased by the amount transferred from funds appropriated in this act as Pay-As-You-Go 
Capital funds. 

TITLE IV--GENERAL PROVISIONS 

Sec. 101. There are approp1iated from the applicable funds of the District of Columbia 
such sums as may be necessary for making refunds and for the payment of legal settlements or 
judgments that have been entered against the District of Columbia government. 

24 



DRAFT COMMITTEE PRlNT 

Sec. 102.The District of Columbia govenm1ent is authorized to approve reprogramming 
and transfer requests oflocal funds under this Act through November 7, 2016. 

Sec. 103. (a) Amounts appropriated in this Act as operating funds may be transferred to 
the District of Columbia's enterprise and capital funds and such amounts, once transfe1Ted, shall 
retain approp1iation authority consistent with the provisions of this Act. 

(b) The District of Columbia government is authorized to reprogram or transfer for 
operating expenses any local funds transfe1Ted or reprogranm1ed in this or the 4 prior fiscal years 
from operating funds to capital funds, and such amounts, once transfe1Ted or reprogrammed, 
shall retain appropriation authority consistent with the provisions of this Act. 

--- -\c-c_)_Th_e.J)istrict of.Columbia gUYernment may_not transfeLOLLeprogram_foLoperating_ 
expenses any funds derived from bonds, notes, or other obligations issued for capital projects. 

Sec. 104. Except as otherwise provided in this section, none of the funds made available 
by this Act or by any other act may be used to provide any officer or employee of the District of 
Columbia with an official vehicle unless the officer or employee uses the vehicle only in the 
performance of the officer's or employee's official duties . For purposes of this section, the term 
"official duties" does not include travel between the officer's or employee's residence and 
workplace, except in the case of-

( 1) an officer or employee of the Metropolitan Police Department who resides in 
the District of Columbia or a District of Columbia government employee as may otherwise be 
designated by the Chief of Police; 

(2) at the discretion of the Fire Chief, an officer or employee of the District of 
Columbia Fire and Emergency Medical Services Department who resides in the District of 
Columbia and is on call 24 hours a day or is otherwise designated by the Fire Chief; 

(3) at the discretion of the Director of the Department of Corrections, an officer or 
employee of the District of Columbia Department of Corrections who resides in the District of 
Columbia and is on call 24 hours a day or is otherwise designated by the Director; 

(4) the Mayor of the District of Columbia; and 
(5) the Chainnan of the Council of the District of Columbia. 

Sec. 105. (a) During Fiscal Year 2017, and for each succeeding fiscal year, during a 
period in which neither a District of Columbia continuing resolution or a regular District of 
Columbia appropriation bill is in effect, local funds are appropriated in the amount provided for 
any project or activity for which local funds are provided in an enacted Budget Request Act as 
submitted to Congress (subject to any modifications enacted by the District of Columbia as of 
the beginning of the period during which this subsection is in effect) at the rate set forth by such 
Act. 

(b) Appropriations made by subsection (a) shall cease to be available-
(1) dming any period in which a District of Columbia continuing resolution is in 

effect; or 
(2) upon the enactment into law of the regular District of Columbia appropriation 

bill. 
(c) An appropriation made by subsection (a) is provided under the authority and 

conditions as provided under this Act and shall be available to the extent and in the manner that 
would be provided by this Act. 

25 



DRAIT COMMITTEE PRINT 

(d) An appropriation made by subsection (a) shall cover all obligations or expenditures 
incurred for such project or activity during the portion of the fiscal year for which this section 
applies to such project or activity. 

(e) This section shall not apply to a project or activity during any period of the fiscal year 
if any other provision of law (other than an authorization of appropriations)-

(1) makes an appropriation, makes funds available, or grants authority for such 
project or activity to continue for such period; or 

(2) specifically provides that no appropriation shall be made, no funds shall be 
made available, or no authority shall be granted for such prefect or activity to continue for such 
period. 

(f) Nothing in this section shall be construed to affect obligations of the government of 
the District of Columbia mandated by other law. 

(g) This section shall not apply if section 107 or 201 of this Act has been enacted. 

Sec. 106. Section 446 of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December 
24, 1973 (87 Stat. 801; D.C. Official Code§ 1-204.46), is amended as follows: 

(a) Strike the third sentence and insert the phrase "The Mayor shall submit to the 
President of the United States for transmission to Congress the portion of the budget so adopted 
with respect to federal funds and the Mayor shall notify the Speaker of the House of 
Representatives, and the President of the Senate, as to the portion of the budget so adopted with 
respect to local funds; provided, that in a control year (as defined in D.C. Official Code§ 47-
393(4)), the Mayor shall submit to the President of the United States for transmission to 
Congress the budget so adopted." in its place. 

(b) Strike, in the fifth sentence, the phrase "the Mayor shall not transmit any annual 
budget or amendments or supplements thereto, to the President of the United States" and insert 
the phrase "the Mayor shall not submit to the President of the United States, or, for a fiscal year 
which is not a control year, notify the Speaker of the House of Representatives and the President 
of the Senate regarding, any annual budget or amendments or supplements thereto" in its place. 

Sec. 107. (a) Subpart 1 of part D of title IV of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act 
(D.C. Official Code, sec. 1- 204.41 et seq.) is amended by inserting after section 446B the 
following new section: 

"BUDGET AND FISCAL YEAR AUTONOMY 
"Sec. 446C. (a) BUDGET AUTONOMY.- Notwithstanding the fomth sentence of section 

446 of the Home Rule Act (D.C. Official Code, sec.1-204.46), the second and third sentences of 
section 447 of the Home Rule Act (D.C. Official Code, sec. 1-204.47), section 602(c) of the 
Home Rule Act (D.C. Official Code, sec.1- 206.02(c)), or sections 816 and 817 of the Financial 
Services and General Govenm1ent Approp1iations Act, 2009 (D.C. Official Code, secs. 47-
369.01and47-369.02), upon the enactment by the District of Columbia of the annual budget, or 
any amendments or supplements thereto, for a fiscal year, officers and employees of the District 
of Columbia govenunent may obligate and expend District of Columbia funds and hire 
employees in accordance with that budget. 

"(b) FISCAL YEAR AUTONOMY.-Notwithstanding section 441 of the Home Rule 
Act (D.C. Official Code, sec. 1-204.41), the fiscal year of the District government and any entity 
of the District government shall commence and end on such dates as may be established by the 
District of Columbia. " 

26 

\ 



DRAFT COMMITTEE PRINT 

"(c) EXCEPTION FOR CONTROL YEAR.--Subsection (a) shall not apply in the case 
of any fi scal year that is a control year, as defined in section 305( 4) of the District of Columbia 
Financial Responsibility and Management Assistance Act of 1995 (D.C. Official Code, sec. 47-
393(4))." 

"(d) EFFECTIVE DATE.-This section shall apply with respect to Fiscal Year 2016 and 
each succeeding fiscal year. ". 

(b) The table of contents of such Act is amended by inserting after the 
item relating to section 446B the following new item: 

(1) "Sec. 446C. Budget and fiscal year autonomy.". 

---=ec~08. Legislative_Autonom)" 
(a) In General- Section 602 (sec. 1-206.02, D.C. Official Code) is amended by striking 

subsection (c). 
(b) Congressional Resolutions of Disapproval-

(!) IN GENERAL- The District of Columbia Home Rule Act is amended by 
striking section 604 (sec. 1-206.04, D.C. Official Code). 

(2) CLERICAL AMENDMENT- The table of contents is amended by striking the 
item relating to section 604. 

(3) EXERCISE OF RULEMAKING POWER-This subsection and the 
amendments made by this subsection are enacted by Congress--

( A) as an exercise of the rulemaking power of the House of 
Representatives and the Senate, respectively, and as such they shall be considered as a part of the 
rnles of each House, respectively, or of that House to which they specifically apply, and such 
rnles shall supersede other rules only to the extent that they are inconsistent therewith; and 

(B) with full recognition of the constitutional right of either House to 
change such rnles (so far as relating to such House) at any time, in the same manner, and to the 
same extent as in the cas~ of any other rule of such House. 

(c) Conforming Amendments-
(1) DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA HOME RULE ACT-

A) Section 303 (sec. 1-203 .03, D.C. Official Code) is amended-­
(i) in subsection (a), by striking the second sentence; and 
(ii) by striking subsection (b) and redesignating subsections (c) and 

( d) as subsections (b) and ( c ). · 
(B) Section 404(e) (sec. 1-204.04(3), D.C. Official Code) is amended by 

striking 'subject to the provisions of section 602( c)' each place it appears. 
(C) Section 462 (sec. 1-204.62, D.C. Official Code) is amended--

(i) in subsection (a), by striking '(a) The Council ' and inserting 
'The Council'; and 

(ii) by striking subsections (b) and ( c ). 
(D) Section 472(d) (sec. 1-204.72(d), D.C. Official Code) is amended to 

read as follows: 
'( d) Payments Not Subject to Appropriation- The fourth sentence of section 446 shall not 

apply to any amount obligated or expended by the District for the payment of the principal of, 
interest on, or redemption premium for any revenu e anticipation note issued under subsection 
(a).' . 

(E) Section 475(e) (sec. 1-204.75(e), D.C. Official Code) is amended to 

27 



DRAFT COMMITfEE PRINT 

read as follows: 
'(e) Payments Not Subject to Appropriation-The fourth sentence of section 446 shall not 

apply to any amount obligated or expended by the District for the payment of the principal ot~ 
interest on, or redemption premium for any revenue anticipation note issued under this section.'. 

(2) OTHER LAWS-
(A) Section 2(b)(l) of Amendment No. 1 (relating to initiative and 

referendum) to title IV (the District Charter) (sec. 1-204.l 02(b )(1 ), D.C. Official Code) is 
amended by striking ' the appropriate custodian' and all that follows through 'portion of such act 
to ' . 

(B) Section 5 of Amendment No. 1 (relating to initiative and referendum) 
·to title IV (the District Charter) (sec. 1-204.105, D.C. Official Code) is amended by striking', 
and such act' and all that follows and inserting a period. 

(C) Section 16 of the District of Columbia Election Code of 1955 (sec. 1-
1001.16, D.C. Official Code)--

'section 404', and 

(i) in subsection (j)(2)--
(I) by striking 'sections 404 and 602(c)' and inserting 

(II) by striking the second sentence; and 
(ii) in subsection (m)--

(I) in the first sentence, by striking 'the appropriate 
custodian' and all that follows through 'parts of such act to ' , 

II) by striking 'is held. If, however, after' and inserting ' is 
held uniess, under', and 

(III) by striking 'section, the act which' and all that follows 
and inse1iing 'section.'. 

( d) Effective Date. 
The amendments made by this Act shall apply with respect to each act of the District of 

Columbia--
(1) passed by the Council of the District of Columbia and signed by the Mayor of 

the District of Columbia; 
(2) vetoed by the Mayor and repassed by the Council; 
(3) passed by the Council and allowed to become effective by the Mayor without the 

Mayor's signature; or 
(4) in the case of initiated acts and acts subject to referendum, ratified by a majo1ity of 

the registered qualified electors voting on the initiative or referendum, on or after October 1, 
2013. 

Sec. 109. Except as expressly provided otherwise, any reference to "this Act" contained 
in this division shall be treated as refening only to the provisions of this division. 

This divi sion may be cited as the " District of Columbia Appropriations Act, 2016." 

DIVISION-B 
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AUTHORIZATION REQUEST 

OMNIBUS PROVISIONS 

28 



DRAFT COMMITTEE PRINT 

Sec. 201. The Local Budget Autonomy Amendment Act of 2012, signed by the Mayor on 
January 18, 2013 (D.C. Act 19-632; 60 DCR 1724), is enacted into law. 

Sec. 202. Sections 47-391.07(b) and 47-392.09 of the District of Columbia Official Code 
are repealed. 

Sec. 203. Congressional review streamlining. 
(a) Section 602(c)(l) of the DistJ.ict of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December 

23, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Official Code§ 1-206.02(c)(l )), is amended by striking the plu·ase 
"(excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and holidays, and any day on which neither House is in session 
because of an adjournment sine die a recess of more than 3 days or an adjournment of more 
than three days)." 

(b) The amendments made by this section shall apply with respect to each act of the 
District of Columbia-

(1) passed by the Council of the District of Columbia and signed by the Mayor of 
the District of Columbia; 

(2) vetoed by the Mayor and repassed by the Council; or 
(3) passed by the Council and allowed to become effective without the Mayor's 

signature, on or after the effective date of this section. 

Sec. 204. Section 11201 of the National Capital Revitalization and Self-Government 
Improvement Act of 1997, approved August 5, 1997 (11 1 Stat. 734; D.C. Official Code§ 24-
101), is amended by adding a new subsection (a-1) to read as follows: 

"(a-1) Reimbursement to District of Columbia Department ofConections.- The United 
States Government shall reimburse the District of Columbia Department of Conections its costs 
of providing custody and care for: 

"(1) Felons committed by the Superior Court of the District of Columbia from the 
date of sentencing until transfer to a penal or con-ectional facility operated or contracted for by 
the Bureau of Prisons; 

"(2) Previously sentenced felons committed to the DepartJ.nent of Conections as 
violators of parole, supervised release, or probation from the date of commitment until transfer to 
a penal or correctional facility operated or contracted for by the Bureau of Prisons; and 

"(3) Previously sentenced felons held by or committed to the Department of 
CotTections on writs from the date of commitment until transfer to a penal or cotTectional facility 
operated or contracted for by the Bureau of Prisons.". 

Sec. 205. (a)( l ) IN GENERAL.--The District of Columbia is authorized to renew or enter 
into a new Interstate Compact for Juveniles for the purposes of placing youth in appropriate 
therapeutic settings and providing and receiving supervision for youth in other jurisdictions. 

(2) DELEGATION.--Any compact for juveniles that the Council of the District of 
Columbia authorizes the Mayor to execute on behalf of the District may contain provisions that 
delegate the requisite power and authority to the Interstate Commission for Juveniles to achieve 
the purposes for which the interstate compact is established. 

(b) Section 406 of An Act to reorganize the courts of the District of Columbia, to revise 
the procedures for juveniles in the District of Col urnbia, to codify title 23 of the District of 
Columbia Code, and for other purposes, approved July 29, 1970 (84 Stat. 678; D.C. Official 
Code § 24-1 106), is repealed. 

29 



D RAIT COMMITIEE PRINT 

Sec. 206. Section 103 of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December 
24, 1973 (87 Stat. 77?; D.C. Official Code § 1-201 .03), is amended by adding a new paragraph 
(16) to read as follows: 

" (1 6) The term "Attorney General" means the Attorney General for the District of 
Columbia provided for by part C-I of title IV.". 

Sec. 207. Section 424b of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December 
24, 1973 (87 Stat. 774; D.C. Official Code § 1-204.26), is amended by striking the phrase 
"Procurement Practices Act of 1986" and inserting the phrase "Procurement Practices Refonn 
Act of2010" in its place. 

Sec. 208. Sections 2, 3, and 4 of the Domestic Partnership Police and Fire Amendment 
Act of2008, effective March 25, 2009 (D.C. Law 17-358; 56 DCR 1188), are enacted into law. 

Sec. 209. Section 602(a)(5) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved on 
December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Official Code§ l-206.02(a)(5)), is amended by striking 
the phrase "of the District" the first time it appears and inserting the phrase "of the District, 
unless his or her source of income derives from District local funds" in its place. 

Sec. 210. Section 602(a)(5) of the D istrict of Columbia Horne Rule Act, approved 
December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Official Code§ 1-206.02(a)(5)), is amended by striking 
the phrase "of any individual not a resident of the District'' and inserting the phrase "of any 
individual not a resident of the District, except professional athletes," in its place. 

This division may be cited as the "District of Columbia Omnibus Authorization Act, 
2016". 

Sec. 3. Effocti ve date. 
This act shall take effect as provided in section 446 of the District of Columbia Home 

Rule Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 801; D.C. Official Code§ 1-204.46). 

30 



Agency Title 

ABO - COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
ACO ·OFFICE OF THE D.C. AUDITOR 
ADO· OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL 
AEO - CITY ADMINISTRATOR I DEPUTY MAYOR 
AFO • CONTRACT APPEALS BOARD 
AGO - DC BO OF ETHICS AND GOVT ACCOUNT ABILITY 
AHO - MAYOR'S OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL 
AIO ·OFFICE OF THE SENIOR ADVISOR 
ALO - UNIFORM LAW COMMISSION 
AMO - DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES ----")-"'I~ .,~- ... 
APO· OFFICE ON ASIAN/PACIFIC AFFAIRS 
ARO· STATEHOOD INITIATIVE AGENCY ~ -' 

.. ,, 
•· 

ASO ·OFFICE OF FINANCE & RESOURCE MGMT 
ATO - OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER• ~ 

.. 
BAO - OFFICE OF THE SECRET ARY 
BOO· OFFICE OF MUNICIPAL PLANNING . -~-

SEO • D.C. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
BGO - EMPLOYEES'COMPENSATION FUND ' 
BHO - OC UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION FUND 
BJO - OFFICE OF ZONING --· -

· .. 
BKO • BASEBALL 
BNO - HOMELAND SECURrTY/EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT -
BXO - COMMISSION ON ARTS & HUMANITIES 
BYO - OFFICE ON AGING - - .... .. 
BZO - OFFICE ON LATINO AFFAIRS 
CBO - OFFICE OF THE ATIORNEY GENERAL · - _ ... 

' "; 
CEO - DC PUBLIC LIBRARY 
CFO· DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT SERVICES ' 

, .. . .. 
CGO ·PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD 
CHO - OFFICE OF EMPLOYEE APPEALS ~-

CIO -OFFICE OF FILM.TELEVISION &ENTERTAINMENT 
CJO - OFFICE OF CAMPAIGN FINANCE . ,-. , .. -
COO ·OFFICE OF THE TENANT ADVOCATE 
CRO. DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS 
DAO - REAL PROPERTY TAX APPEALS COMMISSION 
DBO - DEPT. OF HOUSING AND COMM. DEVELOPMENT 
DCO - LOTIERY & CHARITABLE GAMES CONTROL BOARD 
OHO - PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

- - -. 
DJO - OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 
DLO - BOARD OF ELECTIONS - -· 
000 - NON-DEPARTMENTAL 
000 - COMM OF JUDICIAL DISABILITIES & TENURE 

- ·• 
DSO - REPAYMENT OF LOANS AND INTEREST 
OTO - REPAYMENT OF REVENUE BONDS -
DVO - JUDICIAL NOMINATION COMMISSION 
DXO -ADVISORY NEIGHBORHOOD COMMISSIONS -
DYO - DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA RETIREMENT BOARD 
EAO - METROPOLITAN WASH COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 
EBO - DEPUTY MAYOR FOR PLANNING AND ECON DEV 
ELO - EQUIPMENT LEASE· OPERATING -
EMO • DEPTY MAYOR GREATER ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY 
ENO ·DEPT OF SMALL & LOCAL BUSINESS DEVELOPMT -, 
EPO. EMERGENCY PLANNING AND SECURITY COST 
ESQ· WASHINGTON CONVENTION & SPORTS AUTHORITY 
EZO ·CONVENT ION CENTER TRANSFER-DEDICATED TAX 

FY 2016 DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COUNCIL: COUNCIL-WIDE OPERATING BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS 

Change from FY 2016 Change from FY 2016 Change from FY 2016 Change from FY 2016 
Mayor's Proposed Mayor's Proposed Comnittee Proposed Committee Proposed 

FY 2016 Mayor's FY 2016 M•yor's Budge! to CommlttH Budget lo Committee FY 2016 Committee FY 2016 Committee Budget lo CouncB Budge! lo CouncB FY 2016 Council 

Proprosed Budget Proposed Budget· FTE Proposed Budge! Prop~ Budgf!f • FTE Proposed Budget Proposed Budget - FTE Proposed Budget Proposed Budgel- FTE Proposed Budget 

22 390.597 189.50 . 22,390,597 18950 22,390.597 
4,339,741 . 31.00 33600 . 4,373,341 31.00 290,000 .. - - 4,663,341 

17,215,212 112.00 . 17,21 5,212 112.00 17,215,212 
7,265,685 59.00 1645827) 16.00J 6,419,858 53.00 . 6,419 858 
1,449,107 10.00 1,449,107 1000 1,449,107 
1,564,032 13.00 209 860 2.00 1,773892 15.00 ~ 1,773,892 
1,596,088 11.00 1.596,088 11 .00 1 596,088 
5,356164 - 40.50 13.462662) 123.50) 1 893,502 17.00 1 893,502 

50,000 50,000 50000 
474 502 559 .. 700.00 19 750000) .. .; .. 464 752,559 700.00 464 752,559 

834,597 6.00 834,597 600 834,597 . 229,701 .. 1.00 . - - - 229 701 - 1.00 - - 229,701 
36,522.225 46.00 110,000) 36,512.225 46.00 36 512.225 

170,933,830 969.85 - - .. 170.933,830 969.85 ,]','- - "::: 170,933.830 
- - 3,462633 25.00 3,462,633 25.00 3,462,633 

9.802,367 ., - 67.00 - 510,000 - 10,312,367 67.00 2.00 10,312.367 
13,878,610 117.30 13,878,610 117.30 148,920) 13,829,690 

.. 20 221.002 . .. - - 20,221,002 - '· < 20,221,002 
6.887,000 6,887,000 - 6.887,000 
2 805258 19.01 - . 2,805,258 19.01 1175,000) : -· 2,630258 

67,507,000 - 67,507,000 67,507.000 

-· 132 743,596 ,._ 
92.00 - - - , 132. 7 43,596 92.00 "' - 132,743 596 

16,955.250 19.02 16,955,250 19.02 16,955,250 
40,912,881 .- 61.00 .. 300000 - -

- - ~ 41,212,881 61.00 - ... . " " 41,212,881 
3,177,308 10.00 3, 177,308 10.00 3,177,308 

" 83,276,404 587.38 .. - -_," 83,276,404 587.38 - 889,000 5.00 84,165,404 
55,651,146 596.09 1,751,234 57.402.380 596.09 57.402,380 

143 551,896 587.02 1434 OOOJ 

___ , 
143,1 17,896 587.02 11648926) . - :: 141,268,970 

1,248,910 9.00 25000 1,273,910 9.00 1.273,910 
1,626,653 ~ .. _ ... ,,. 14.00 .. .. 118000 ~ 1.00 ·1,744,653 15.00 -- , .. . .. ·'""-" - ·,~'. "" 1744,653 

12,323,184 51.50 (451 696) 11,871,488 51.50 1,230,000 13,101.488 
2.676 806 30.00 . 27 454 - -· 2,704,260 30.00 .. ., - .. ... -:: ... , _,, ~ 2 704 260 -
2,584,551 16.00 322864 2.00 2,907,415 18.00 2.907.415 

43,763,853 " 353.00 222832 3.00 c . .. 43,986 685 - 356.00 .. 25,000 . ' 44 011 685 
1,635,857 11.00 - 1,635,857 11 .00 1,635,857 .. 285.404,844 ·- 171.00 1194 405) 11.00J 

--
285,210,439 ~ 170.00 ~ .. -·-- ~-

\ ...... _. .. - - 285.210.439 
219,999,999 73.50 219,999,999 73.50 219,999,999 

13 186,191 ~- 83.62 ' - _. 
13,186,191 .. - 83.62 ' - -- - -- .. 13,186,191 

7,398.092 40.40 7.398,092 40.40 7,398,092 
7 390.253 - " 60.00 - - 7,390,253 60.00 c - - - 7,390,253 

21,036.104 40.00 21,036,104 40.00 250,000 21.286,104 
" 295.000 2.00 - ·- 295.000 2.00 - ... - 295,000 

616.723.470 616,723,470 13,250,000) 613.473.470 
7.832.389 - - - - - 7,832,389 - - ' - 7.832,389 

270,000 2.00 270,000 2.00 - 270,000 
926.617 - ... 2.50 - - .. . . _- 926,617 2.50 - 926,617 

32,301,624 62.60 32.301,624 62.60 32.301,624 
472,213 - - - - - - ' - 472,213 - - ... 472.213 

46.121.858 86.01 (1 741 820) 44,380,038 86.01 2,541,820 46.921,858 
48413,197 -

-~ . - - ~ ~ 

' 48,413,197 - - - . 48.413,197 
698.000 5.00 698,000 5.00 698,000 

9,428,186 . 46.00 935000 - 10,363186 46.00 • . 125,0001 " 10,338186 
14,900,000 14,900,000 14.900,000 - 129,670.490 - - ' 

, .. 129,670 490 _, 129,670 490 
120,053,592 120,053,592 120,053.592 

Page 1 of3 

FY 2016 Council 
Proposed Budget • FTE 

189.50 
31 .00 

112.00 
53.00 
10.00 
15.00 
11.00 
17.00 

700.00 
6.00 
1.00 

46.00 
969.85 

25.00 
69.00 

117.30 
-

19.01 

- -~- 92.00 
19.02 

.• ' - _, 61 .00 
10.00 ,,, .. ,-, 592.38 

596.09 
.. 587.02 

9.00 
- ~ 15.00 

51 .50 
_;,_ _;;;;•".. ... " 30.00 

18.00 
·~ -, ' -356.00 

11.00 
o, 170.00 

73.50 
-~ 83.62 

40.40 --.- -
~- 60.00 

40.00 

- ~ 2.00 

~~ -
2.00 

- 2.50 
62.60 

... . 
86.01 
-

5.00 
, .. "" 46.00 

_,. .·" -

~ 
I 



FY 2016 DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COUNCIL: COUNCIL-WIDE OPERATING BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS 

FAO - METRO POUT AN POLICE DEPARTMENT 
FBO · FIRE AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 
FOO · POLICE I FIREFIGHTERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
FHO - OFFICE OF POLICE COMPlAINTS 23.25 23.25 

FIO ·CORRECTIONS INFORMATION COUNCIL 2.00 251022 3.00 250,000 5.00 

FJO - CRIMINAL JUSTICE COORDINATING COUNCIL 17.00 628.000 17.00 

FKO • D.C. NATIONAL GUARD 127.01 127.01 

FLO • DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 936.00 287 253 4.00 932.00 

FOO -OFFICE OF JUSTICE GRANTS ADMINISTRATION 13.00 2,202,342 - 13.00 

FOO · DEPUTY MAYOR FOR PUBLIC SAFETY & JUSTICE 845,827 

FRO - DEPARTMENT OF FORENSICS SCIENCES 136.00 32,405 

FSO ·OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 77.25 356, 100 6.00 
FTO ·HOMELAND SECURITY GRANTS 
FXO - OFFICE OF THE CHIEF MEDICAL EXAMINER 73.00 
FZO - O.C. SENTENCING & CRIM. CODE REV. COMM. 10.00 1.00 
GAO • DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 8.1 14.94 
GBO - D.C. PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOL BOARD 
GCO • D.C. PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOLS 
GOO· STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF EDLICATION OSSE 
GEO · DC STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION 
GFO ·UNIVERSITY OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
GGO • UDC SUBSIDY 
GNO ·OFFICE FOR NON.PUBLIC TUITION >-
GOO - SPECIAL EDUCATION TRANSPORTATION 
GWO ·DEPUTY MAYOR FOR EDUCATION . - -
GXO • TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
HAO.--DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION 
HCO - DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
HEO - D.C HEAJ:-TH BENEFIT EXCHANGE SUBSIDY 
HFO - HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY 
HGO · DEPUTY MAYOR FOR HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES - -
HIO - D.C HEALTH BENEFIT EXCHANGE AUTHORITY 
HMO - OFFICE OF HUMAN RIGHTS 
HPO ·HOUSING PRODUCTION TRUST FUND SUBSIDY 
HTO : DEPARTMENT OF HEAL TH CARE FINANCE- , 
HWO · NOT FOR PROFIT HOSPITAL CORPORATION 
HYO· HOUSING AUTHORITY SUBSIDY -
IDO - BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS TRANSFER 
JAO • DEPART MENT OF HUMAN SERV ICES 
JMO ·DEPARTMENT ON DISABILITY SERVICES 
JRO - OFFICE OF DISABILITY RIGHTS 
JYO - CHILDREN INVESTMENT TRUST 
JZO . DEPARTMENT OF.YOUTH REHABILITATION SVCS 557.50 554.50 
KAO - DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 550.40 553.40 
KCO - WASHINGTON METRO TRANSIT COMMISSION 
KEO - MASS TRANS IT SUBSIDIES 
KGO • DISTRICT DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT 370.08 5.00 . 375.08 375.08 
KTO - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 1.422.00 6.00 1.428.00 815.000 1.428.00 
KVO • DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES 270.00 270.00 500,000 270.00 
KZO. HIGHWAY TRANSPORTATION FUND · TRANSFERS 
LAO - WATER & SEW ER AUTHORITY 
LBO - WASHINGTON AQUEDUCT 
LOO - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE REGULAT ION ADMIN. 55.00 55.00 55.00 

PAO - PAY GO· CAPITAL 175,000 
POO - OFFICE OF CONT RACTING AND PROCUREMENT 191.00 191.00 191.00 
RHO - DISTRICT RETIREE HEAL TH CONTRIBUTION 

Page 2 of 3 



FY 2016 DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COUNCIL: COUNCIL-WIDE OPERATING BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS 

RMO - DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL HEAL TH 272,717.343 272. 717,343 
SMO - SCHOOLS MODERNIZATION FUND 14.275.513 14,275,513 
SRO - DEPART OF INSURANCE. SECURITIES & BANKING 25,820 776 25 820,776 149.65 
TCO - TAXI CAB COMMISSION • _ 8.598,975 8.598,975 64.00 
TOO - OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TECHNOLOGY OFFICER 107,204 357 104,173,953 282.00 
TXO - TAX INCREMENT FINANCING IF PROGRAM - 64,256.229 64,256,229 
TYO· REPAYMENT OF PILOT FINANCING 18.740.916 18,740,916 
UCO - OFFICE OF UNIFIED COMMUNICATIONS - 45,467.619 45.467,619 310.80 
UIO - UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION FUND 235.000.000 235,000.000 
UPO - WORKFORCE INVESTMENTS 17 815,276 • 17,815,276 
UWO • DC PUBLIC LIBRARY TRUST FUNDS 17,000 17.000 
UZO 'HOUSING PRODUCTION TRUST FUND 100.000.000 100,000.000 
VAO · OFFICE OF VETERANS AFFAIRS 418,963 418,963 4.00 
ZAO -REPAYMENT OF INTEREST O N ST BORROWING 5.ooo.ooo 2,500,000 " 
ZBO - DEBT SERVICE - ISSUANCE COSTS 6,000.000 6,000.000 
ZHO - SETILEMENTS AND JUDGMENTS FUND • -- 21,292,448 21,292,448 - -
ZZO · WILSON BUILDING 4,744,649 4,744,649 
TOTAL 13,755,166,785 34,168.83 3,744,702 9.50 13,758,911,487 34,178.33 (3,509,063) 11.00 13,755,402,424 34,189.33 

Page 3 of 3 



FY 2016 DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COUNCIL: COUNCIL-WIDE OPERATING BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS 
LOCAL FUNDS 

AAO - OFFICE OF THE MAYOR 7,745,183 
ABO - COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 22.320,8n 
ACO - OFFICE OF THE D.C. AUDITOR 4,339,741 33,600 290000 
ADO - OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL 14,594,721 
AEO - CITY ADMINISTRATOR I DEPUTY MAYOR 6,974,698 845,827 6 
AFO - CONTRACT APPEALS BOARD 1.449,107 10 10 10 
AGO - DC BO OF ETHICS AND GOVT ACCOUNTABILITY 1474032 13 209,860 2 15 15 
AHO - MAYOR'S OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL 1,596,088 11 11 11 
AIO -_OFFICE OF THE SENIOR ADVISOR : 3.856 164 34.5 1,962.662 18 17 17 
ALO - UNIFORM LAW COMMISSION 50,000 0 0 0 
AMO - DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES 327,626,985 9,750,000 667.5 667.5 
APO - OFFICE ON ASIAN/PACIFIC AFFAIRS 834,597 6 6 
ARO -.STATEHOOD INITIATIVE AGENCY 229,701 1 
ASO - OFFICE OF FINANCE & RESOURCE MGMT 21,582,262 39 
ATO - OFFICE OF. THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 118,143,875 874.35 
BAO - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 22 
BOO - OFFICE OF MUNICIPAL PLANNING ~ ~-'-'-._:·.- 2 65.5 
BEO - D.C. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES 48,920 84 
BGo·- EMPLOYEES'COMPENSATION FUND 0 
BHO - DC UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION FUND 0 
BJO - OFFICE OF ZONING 19.01 
BNO - HOMELAND SECURITY/EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 
BXO - COMMISSION ON ARTS & HUMANITIES 
BYO - OFFICE ON AGING 
BZO -OFFICE ON LATINO AFFAIRS-
CBO -OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 
CEO - DC PUBLIC LIBRAR~'. ~-: 

CFO - DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT SERVICES 
CGO - PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD 
CHO - OFFICE OF EMPLOYEE APPEALS 
CIO - OFFICE OF FILM.TELEVISION &ENTERTAINMENT" 
CJO - OFFICE OF CAMPAIGN FINANCE 
CQO - OFFICE OF THE ·TENANT ADVOCATE 
CRO - DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND REGULATORY A FFAI 
DAO~ REAL: PROPERTY TAX APPEALS COMMISSION 
DBO - DEPT. OF HOUSING AND COMM. DEVELOPMENT 
DLO - BOARD OF ELECTIONS 
0 00 - NON-DEPARTMENTAL 
DSO - REPAYMENT OF LOANS AND INTEREST 
DXO - ADVISORY NEIGHBORHOOD COMMISSIONS 
EAO - METROPOLITAN WASH COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 
EBO - DEPUTY MAYOR FOR PLANNING AND ECON DEV 
ELO - EQUIPMENT LEASE.- OPERATING - -
EMO - DEPTY MAYOR GREATER ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY 
ENO - DEPT OF SMALL & LOCAL BUSINESS DEVELOPMT" 
EZO -CONVENTION CENTER TRANSFER-DEDICATED TAX 0 
FAO - METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT 4597.01 -
FBO - FIRE AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES . 2068 
FOO - POLICE I FIREFIGHTERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM 0 
FHO - OFFICE OF POLICE COMPLAINTS 23.25 23.25 
FIO - CORRECTIONS INFORMATION COUNCIL 2 . 251022 3 5 

Page 1 of3 

) 



FY 2016 DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COUNCIL: COUNCIL-WIDE OPERATING BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS 
LOCAL FUNDS 

FOO - OFFICE OF JUSTICE GRANTS AOMINISTRA TION 13 
FOO - DEPU1Y MAYOR FOR PUBLIC SAFETY & JUSTICE 0 
FRO - DEPARTMENT OF FORENSICS SCIENCES 14,614,021 130.25 
FSO -OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 8,643,786 69.25 6 
FXO - OFFICE OF THE CHIEF MEDICAL EXAMINER 10,501.492 73 
FZO - D.C. SENTENCING & CRIM. CODE REV. COMM- 1,526,339 10 83,433 
GAO - DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 726,293,846 7195.03 693.970 
GCO - D.C. PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOLS 682,665,962 4 930,804 
GOO - STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF EDUCATION OSSE 131956080 233.27 6003 440 4 
GEO-DC STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION 1,076,275 18 77,350 
GGO - UDC SUBSIDY 67.433,444 
GNO - OFFICE FOR NON-PUBLIC TUITION 74 414 870 
GOO - SPECIAL EDUCATION TRANSPORTATION 93,805,376 
GWO - DEPU1Y MAYOR FOR EDUCATION 3,001.327 
GXO - T EACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM 44.469.000 -
HAO-DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION 39,236,697 
HCO - DEPARTMENT OF H EAL TH 75,182,177-
HGO-DEPUTY MAYOR FOR HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES 1,390,872 
HMO - OFFICE OF HUMAN RIGHTS 3.450,523 

50,179,389 
HTO - DEPARTMENT OF HEAL TH CARE FINANCE - 703,362, 737. 
HYO - HOUSING AUTHORITY SUBSIDY 52,077,704 
JAO - DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 266,482,354. 

117,624,690 
1,069,597 
3.000,000 

106,018,938 
82,764,816 553.4 

126,569 0 
0 

- 17,07.4,096 - 116.25 
KTO - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 123,276,375 1241 
KVO - DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES .28,590,615 223 
PAO-PAY GO - CAPITAL 21,274,000 0 
POO - OFFICE OF CONTRACTING AND PROCUREMENT 20.967.859 178 
RHO - DISTRICT RETIREE HEAL TH CONTRIBUTION 95.400,000 0 
RJO - MEDICAL LIABILITY CAPTIVE INS AGENCY - 0 
RKO - OFFICE OF RISK MANAGEMENT 25 
RLO - CHILD AND FAMILY SERVICES AGENCY 
RMO - DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL HEAL TH 226,855,503 
SMO - SCHOOLS MODERNIZATION FUND 14,275,513 
TCO -TAXI CAB COMMISSION 1,099,975 
TOO· OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TECHNOLOGY OFFICER - 61,298,835 190.9 
UCO -OFFICE OF UNIF IED COMMUNICATIONS 28,1 96,891 304.8 
UPO - WORKFORCE INVESTMENTS 17,815,276 0 
VAO - OFFICE OF VETERANS AFFAIRS 413,963 4 
ZAO - REPAYMENT OF INTEREST ON ST BORROWING 5,000,000 0 0 
ZBO - DEBT SERVICE - ISSUANCE COSTS 6,000,000 0 0 

Page 2 of 3 --



FY 2016 DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COUNCIL: COUNCIL-WIDE OPERATING BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS 
LOCAL FUNDS 

Change hom FY 2016 Change from FY 2016 Change from FY 2016 Change from FY 2016 
Mayor's Proposed Mayor's Proposed Committee Proposed Committee Proposed 

FY 2016 M•yor's FY 2016 Mayor's Budget to Committee Budget to Committee FY 2016 Committee FY 2016 Committee Budget to Councl1 Budget to Council FY 2016 Council FY 2016 Council 
Agency Title Proprosed Bud~et Proposed Budget - FTE Proposed Budget Proposed Budget - FTE Proposed Budget Proposed Budget - FTE Proposed Budget Proposed Budget-FTE Proposed Budget Proposed Budget - FTE 

TOTAL 7,015,238,290 27,707 7,062,657 13 7,022,300,947 27,719 (9,955,868) 11 7,012,345,079 27,730 

Page 3 of 3 



COUNCIL-WIDE ACTIONS 

N::o - OFFICE Of THE O.C. AUOrTOR 

Local Funds ATO- OFFICE Of THE CHIEF FlNANOAL oma~ 
Local FundS ATO; OFFICE OF TI-IE .CHIEF FINANOAL OfflCER 
Loat-funds--ATO-rOfFICE-Of"-lttE CHtEf-FINANOAt-OfflCH 

>ODO 

lOOO 

l ocal Funds ATO • OFFICt: Of Tl-IE CHIEF FINANOAL OFFICER 

Loa! F..aids !DO • OFAC! Of MUMOPAI.. PL.AANtotG 

Loal Fwlds BOO· oma: Of M UNIOPAI. PlAANlNG 

toe.al Funds BOO· OFFICE OF MUNICIPAL PLANNING 3000 

Loe.al Funds BEO- D.C. OEPAATMENT Of HUMAN RESOURCES 1000 

local fund s BEO- D.C. DEPARTMENT Of HUMAN RESOURCES 1000 

local Fund s BEO- D.C. DEPARTMENT Of HUMAN RESOURCES 1000 

Local Funds BEO • O.C. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES 2000 
l&al Funes -; - BEO- D.C. DEPARTMENT Of HUMAN RESOURCES 2000 
Local Funds BEO- O.C. DEPARTMENT Of HUMAN RESOURCES 2000 

local Funds BED"- D.C DEPARTMENT Of HUMAN RESOURCES 2100 

Local Funds SEO · O.C. DEPARTMENT Of HUMAN RESOURCES 3CXX> 

local Funifs SEO• O.C. DEPARTMENT Of HUMAN RESOURCES - 3000 

local Funds SEO- 0 .C. DEPARTMENT Of HUMAN RESOURCES 4000 

l ocal Funds BEO • D.C. DEPARTMENT Of HUMAN RESOURCES . 4500 

Loe.al Funds SEO- o.c. DEPARTMENT Of HUMAN RESOURCES 4500 

Loe.al Funds ~wo- OFFICE OF ZONING -~· 2000 

Locaff~ CBO · Of-FICE OfTHf ATIORKEY GfN'ERAL '""' 
LOCIJF~ C!O· OfACE'Of THE ATIOflfllEYGENERAl 0200 

Local Funds CBO- OS:FlCE Of nu: ATTORNEY GENERAL 6100 

C80 - orna: a THE A.TTOIU~EY GENERAl 6100 

Local Funds ao-DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT SERVICES 4000 

local FtM'ldS OO·OFFICE Of FILM,TELEVISION & EM'ERTAINM ENT-t; 3000 

Loe.al Funds CRO - DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER ANO REGULATORY 1000 

Local Funds 000· NON-DEPARTMENTAL 

Loe.al Funds 050 ·REPAYMENT OF LOANS ANO INTEREST 1000 

Local Funds EBO- DEPUTY MAYOR FOR Pl.ANNING AND ECON DEV 2000 . 

E80· DEPUTY MAYOR~ Pt..AA"llNG AND ECON DEV 20X> 

E&O·OEPVTY MAYORfOR P\NOONGAAD ECON DEV SOOO 

S~I p OH "no- DEPUTY MAYOR FO't PLANN'NG AND ECON DEV 5000 

l ocal fi.n::ls FNJ • MfTROPOUTAN POLICE OEPAA'TMENT 
Local Funds F60 ·FIRE ANO EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 1000 
Loe.al Funds - . FBO - FIRE ANO EMERGENCY lt'ECMCAL SER"1CES 1000 

Local Funds FSO · FIRE AND EMERGEkCY WEDtCAL SCRVICES 1000 

Local FUnds FSO • FIRE.AND EM ERG~ W.EDtCAL SERVICES 1000 

Local Funds FSO- FIRE AND EMERGENCY MEDICALS£RVIC£S 1000 

LoCal Funds - fBO ·FIRE ANO EMERGENCY MEDICAl. SER\1CIS 1000 

l ocal Funds FSO- FIRE ANO EMERGENCY MEDICAL SE RVI CES 1000 

l ocal Funds ! FBO · FIRE ANO EM ERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 1000 

Local Funds FSO ·FIRE ANO EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 1000 

Local Funds FBO- FIRE ANO EMERGE~CY M EDICAL SERVICES 1000 

l ocal Funds FBO - FIRE ANO EMERGENCY M EDICAL SERVICES 1000 

Local Funds FSO- FIRE ANO EMERGENCY M EDICAL SERVICES 1000 

l ocal Funds f80 ·FIRE ANO EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES lOOf 

Local F~ds FBO · FIRE ANO EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES lOOf 

local Funds FBO- FIRE ANO EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES lOOf 

Local Funds fBO ·FIRE ANO EMERGENCY M EDICAL SERVICES lOOf 

FY 2016 DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COUNCIL: COUNCIL-WIDE OPERATING BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS 

3400 Def.uh S«v REGULAR PAY - CONT f Vll TitJ;E 

34CJO DefM Serv FRfliijG£ 8£,,,EfJTS. QJRR P£1lSON..rl 

!7'QCt---1)~ ttEGt.tt.Nt PAY"TCO"l'Tfut.t-n 

37QO DefNt Serv FRINGE &NEffiS • OJRR PERSON~l 

O~auft Serv REGULAR PAY· CQlll'T" FUU TIME 

3020 Default~ REGULAR PA'f ·OTHER 

3020 Default~ FRINGE BENEFITS- CURR PERSONNEL 133,781 
1010 Default Se.ni REGULAR PAY - CONT FUU TIME 945581 
1080 Default Serv REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL TIME 107,895 

JOSS OeJaulfServ REGULAR PAY - CONT FULL TIME- 302,417 

2010 Default Serv REGULAR PAY - CONT FULL TIME 628,941 

2050 Default se.rv REGULAR PAY - CONT FULL TIME 878,997 

Default Serv REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL TIME 100,963 
Default Serv REGULAR PAY - CONT FULL TIME 300 629 

Default 54erv REGULAR PAY - CONT FULL TIME 895,W 
De.fault Serv REGULAR PAY - CONT FULt TIME .~ - 56822 
Default Serv REGULAR PAY - CONT FULL TIME 

Default Sefv REGlJLAR PAY -CONT FULL TIME 359957 -.: 

4520 Otfault Serv REGULAR PAY - CONT FULL TIME 395,755 

2010- "• . Default Ser'V CONTRACTUAL SERVICES· OTliER 319,294 -· 

'"" QS2A REGULAR PAY· CONT FUl.l TIME l ,67&,270 

FRlNG£ BEhE'FITS. a.nut PtRSOfddL ...... 
6102 0610 REGULAA PAY· CONT f Ul.l TI~E 2698..&35 

6102 0618 FRlNGE &ENE.FnS- 0JAA Pf.RSONNH 062,092 

4820 Default~ SUBSIDIES AND TRANSFERS 12,245,975 

3010 DefauttSerVSUBSIOIES AND TRANSFERS ,,..-~ ·- 623,938 

1070 Default Serv OTHER SERVICES ANO CHARGES 199,611 

- 1100 

llOO Def ault Serv DEBT SERVICE 593,347,293 

2010 · O@fault Serv SUPPLIES ANO MATERIALS 

2010 Deft.At S«v OTH.EJl SER'Acr.5 AND CHARGES 

DefNt Serv SU8SIOIES ANO lRAHSFERS 1..870.000 

7J)OOJ)OO 

1040 04Q OTHER SERVlCll A.NI> OtARGES 1,930,(120 

1010. OJ.DA REGULAR PAY - CONT FUU TIM.E ... ..,, 
1010 OlOA FR1NGEBE.h:EFfTS· CJRRP£RSC>h"lEl 75,.589 

1040 OIOA REGULM PAY -CONT FUl1 TIWE 759,S~ 

1040 

lOSS OSSA REGULAR PAY· CONT FUU TIME SSl 669 
1QSS OSSA FAINGE 8ENEFTTS- C1JR.R PERSONNEL .. 2 

1060 REGUl.AR PAY · CONT FUU TIME 415,677 

1060 FRlNGE BENEFl'TS- CJRR Pf'~~l 72743 

1080 080A REGULAR PAY - CONT FU LL TI ME 431,622 

1080 " 080A FRINGE BENEFITS · CURR PERSONNEL. 7S,53'; 

1090 090A REGULAR PAY- CONT FULL TIM E 3,422,821 

1090 O'lOA FRINGE BENEFITS· a.JRR PERSONNEL 649737 

llOf 101F REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL TIME 385,054 

110f lOlF FRINGE BENEFITS- CURR PERSONNEL 67 84 
120f 102F REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL TIME 201,740 

120f 102f FRINGE BEN EFITS - CURR PERSONNEL. 35.304 

7.00 

.C1J 1100.>!5 

22.129 

6.40 

10.00 
1.00 

6.00 
9.00 

~ 10.00 

1.00 
- 3.00 

10.00 

l.00 
17.00 11,675 
5.00 ~- •! 2 696 

4.00 (2,964 

- 175,o:xJ 

15.00 

29.00 

1.870 

(2,750,QX>l 

S.00 

LOO 

3.00 

30.00 

4.00 

3 .00 

Page 1 ofS 

290J)OO 

100,s&s 

22.129 

009600 

101~600 

1.00 

7SOJJOO 750,000 

354.500 

227.701 

.23811598 ..... 
649,'23 

164Jl00 

2.SSl.ll!i 

74...173 

130,439 

'" 94,733 

412,907 

74,119 

3,4 00,009 

637 56S 

382,488 

66,122 
200,396 

34643 

7.00 

uo 

19.00 

S.00 

&.00 

6.00 

SOD 

30.00 

4.00 

3.00 

Couno1 tedm.al correction the $200IC tunsfer from CM Chef\ to support tht DC 8nut1ful 

Pilot Progra m, should have Included a dd 2 FTEs. This correction splits the funding to support 

1 ~two FTEs w'th wlfitY Md fr in e (Sllk} Heh. 

CowlCll ~I COCTKOOn the $20X transfer from CM Cheh to sup.port the DC Buutiful 
Pilot Preer~ should~ included •def 2 ms. lhb a>rrection spUt.s the tuDdina to suppon 

1 tht':W two FTEs with s.111.i fSS2JC: and e $18K) e.uh. 

Council addition of 1 ITT and retev1nt S.lary tnd Fringe to support the Public Safety 

l 0Msion.S152400 - WAiry t nd $25400 • hi kw nc:h ITT 

a:u.ol addlUOnof 1 rn and relev&nt Saftrytncl Fri• to suppott the P'Ubllc: Safety OlvisJon.. 

1 $l320'.l0·S1fo1ryo1nd$2S400· fri eforeKhFTE 

2.SM Savings fn repayment of and loans and !ntersL $750k savini from capita l recclssions In 

1 fy16. wrn also have 1.5m from capital reccissions/n fy17. 

l Restore reduction made by the C:Ommittee 

R~ $1.IJM lnaeue made by the CDmmitttt; Councl lnaeaw to support NatiOMI Put 
1 Foundation C&.O C&nal S3M and Commission on h shion Arts and Events $SOI( 

$2.75M win be conYtrted t o local and transfer red to UDC. $750t of fund balance should be 

added to this line for a total budget ofS8M. $4M to be used for H St. Great Streets and $4M 

l to b:f: used for OtyW(de Great Streets 

Reverse ComJTUttee Cut by $750K. ft/.PO will ha'tt sufficient funduia fOf UiOO total Body 

l Clmttti 



COUNCIL-WIDE ACTIONS 

FY 2016 DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COUNCIL: COUNCIL-WIDE OPERATING BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS 

loe1IFunds FBO ·FIR£ ANO £MERGEN CY MEDICAL SERVICB lOOF 130F 103F REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL TIME 650,038 5 .00 (4,332) 645,706 5.00 1 Certified Salary Lapse S.wings 

Local funds FBO- FIREANO EMERGENCY MEO\CAl SERVICES -_100f 130F 103F_ =- FRIN'GE BENEFITS· OJRR PERSONNEL - 113,757 . ., - ,2,131) p ~-· 1 11,626 - 7' .·.~ Y l Certified Fcinai Benefit S.vinas • 

Local Funds FBO ·FIRE AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 2000 2100 2107 REGUl..Aft PAY· CONT FULL TIME 2,527,748 32.00 (16,846) 2,510,902 32.00 1 Certi fied Salary l apse Savings 

Local FundS • FBO-flREAND. EMERGENCY'MEOlCAt.SERVICES :--:;- ~ 2000 ~'i;' 2100 · 2107 °)* FRINGE.BENEFITS-CURR.PERSONNEL 442.356 (8,287) T ~ • • ::,· 1· cert1fled Frlm1e BenefitSavinH- ,:.s. - _ 

Local Funds FSO ·FIRE AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 2000 2200 2204 REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL TIME 1,679,661 22.00 (11,1941 1,668,467 22.00 1 Ce rtified Salary Lapse Savings 

l ocal Funds F80 · FIRE AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICE.5 - 2000 2.iOO ': ·:-"2204 ·~- -FRINGE BENEFITS - OJRR PERSONNEL 293,941 -~ 15,507) _... :_..c:. . ;;;;,._ 288,434 

Local Funds FBO ·FIRE ANO EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 2000 2300 2307 REGULAR PAY·CONTFUl l TIME 241,722 3.00 (1,611) 240,111 3.00 1 Certified S•lary lapse Savings 

Leal Funds • FBO· FIRE AND EMERGENCY MEDJCAL SERVICES 2000 ,~_ 2300 2307~ .:. FRINGE BENEFllS-CURR PERSONNEL - ;• 1 Ce rtified Fringe Benefit Savln1n 

local Funds FBO · FIRE ANO EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 2000 2400 2401 REGULAA PAY· CONT FULL TIME 6S4,962 8.00 {4,365) 650,597 8.00 1 Certifie'd Salary Lapse SavinRs 

l ocal Funds '-"-' FBO- FIRE ANO EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES' 2000 · 2400 • 2401 FRINGE BENEFITS· CURR PERSONNEL:. - • _: 114,618 12,147\ • ~·· _?: 112,471 . '.,' ~ -;.-" "--. 1 Certified Frin1" &!neflt Savin11:s _ . -·~ 

local Funds FSO ·FIRE ANO EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 3000 3200 3201 REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL TIME 106,761,965 1,456.00 Pll.519) 106,050,446 1,456.00 1 Certified Salary l apse Savln11:s 

Local Funds F80 · FIRE AND EMERGENCY MEDlc:Al. SERVICES ' 3000 3200 3201 ;. FRINGE BENEFITS - CURR PERSONNEL ·--::.~- _ ~1;;,0 - 18,.868.015 ~,;.~ ·::: • --:~ _,:...< _IJS3,483) ~;.- ·-18 514532 ·~ ~ -.... 1 Ce rtifit:d Frlne:e Benefit Savln11:s 

Local Funds FSO ·FIRE ANO EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 3000 3200 3201 OVERTIME PAY 14,721,660 1500,00()) 14,221,660 1 Certified Ov~rtime Pay Savfngs 

Local Funds FBO - FIRE AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES . 3000 • 3200 3206 REGULAA PAY-CONTFULL TIME ::. ~~_:;.;-!:"';. - ::.~ }:':; • 5,418569 - _ · ~:. - 82.00 ;"': • 136,112} ·- ""~5,382,4~7 82.00 l Ce rtified Salarv laose Savings ~- . -~ .- - ._ ·- - -
Lociil Funds FBO · FIRE ANO EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 3000 3200 3206 FRINGE BENEFITS· CURR PERSONNEL 948,249 117,765) 930.484 1 Ce rtified FrinRe Benefit Savin11:s 

LoalFunds • FBO· FIRE ANO EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 3000 ' ..._ 3200 3207 REGULAR PAY.· CONT FULL TIM E. - ~- ·.: '!·, -?' 5.666782 r ;_;.,...._ · 85.00 .... 137766} 5,629D16 -"'- . ""· 85.00 . <i. ~.: •• 1 CertJfied Salaiv Lapse Savin11:s 

l ocal Funds FBO ·FIRE AND EMERGENCY M EDICAL SERVICES 3000 3200 3207 FRINGE BENEFlTS ·CURR PERSONNEL l,004,738 118,823) 985.915 1 Certified Frin e Benefit Savings 

Local Funds fBO· FIRE ANO EMERG ENCY MEDICAL SERVlCES · ""~ ·;3((0 -- 3300 - - 3304 . .:· .REGULAR PAY- CONT FULL TIME - -~ ~~ r;; -· 8,088,163 -:-~ 103.00 _.-:o ·:..~-- 153,9041 . · .. 8,034,259 ., 103.00 

LoCill Funds FSO ·FIRE AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 3000 3300 3304 FRINGE BENEFITS · CURR PERSONNEL 1.415.429 126,5171 1.388,912 1 Certified Fringe Benefit Savings 

Lo(al Eunds FBO · FIRE.AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVlCE.5 .. ;~ : 3000 . 33CXH~-.S 3307.,.:.:,?<·• - REGULAR PAY -CONTFULL TIME "· ::;- ;.. 391,548 ~""· ,_;;..:: 4.00 4.00 .~"'I ·~· ~ .l CertifiedSafarvLaoseSavlnas~;~-: .. · 

l ocal Funds FBO ·FIRE AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 3000 3300 3 307 FRINGE BENEFITS - CURR PERSONNEL 68,521 67,237 1 CertJfie'd FrinRe Benefit S.vinu 

Local Funds ""~ -J SO· FIRE ANO EMERGENCY MEDICAL SER\r1.a5 ":! ~ .. v • .3000 ;!> 3300 ·3309 • .. REGULARPAY- CONT FULL TIME.:.- "'..-·- ·~ ~,.,;; -:-'~;_ - sia,073 .::r·-,7. - ,,.,;:;··-6.00C ···~ .... 524,554 ~ 6.00 - ---~ ... 1 cert1fiedSal arylapseSavings _ _-: ·-
local Funds FBO ·FIRE ANO EMERG ENCY MEDICAL SERVlctS 3000 3300 3309 FRINGE BENEFITS- CURR PERSONNEL 92,413 U ,7311 90,682 1 Certified Fringe Benefit Savings 

Local Funds • .::::·:Fao- FIRE ANO EMERGENCY MEOICAl SERVICE.5 - ~. 4000 4100 --· •4106 eo REGULAR PAY·CONT FlJLL.TIME- .57,961 ':"·:", . 1.00 ~ "-:-· l.00 -:- -... - 1 Cectlfied Salary La pse Savin11:s 

Local Funds FBO . FIRE AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 4000 4100 4106 FRINGE BENEFITS- CURR PERSONNEL 10,143 (190) 9,953 1 Certified Fringe Benefit Savings 

Locilf f c.mds FBO · FIRE AND EMERGENCY MEOlCAl SERVICES~ :·.:. 4000 : 4200 ,..4207 ~ ,.- '"'' .- 4,7Sl,D46 ~1s.oo:-.'h;:..~ .~ 1 Certified Salary laDse Savtngs _, 

Local Funds FBO· FIRE AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 4000 4200 4207 FRINGE BENEFITS · CURR PERSONNEL 850,555 (15,935) 834,620 1 Certified Fringe Benefit Savings 

Local Funds ~ - .fBO- FIRE ANO EMERGENCY M EDICAL SERVICES'_ .:·-' 4000 ~ 4200 :;;:- ·',,.42CP ·-"'·. FRINGE BENEFITS· CURR PER.sOfllNEL -•' ._ 89,518 • • ~~ ~-'1: _ - 1 Certified Salary l apse Savings . - -

Local Funds FBO ·FIRE AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES S<XlO 5100 5105 REGUlAR PAY · CONT FULL TIME 2,615,739 2.598.306 4 1.00 1 Certified Salary Lapse Savings 

Local l unds "'' FSO - FIRE AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICE.5 5100 .{,,>; -'..i 5 105 - .FRINGE BENEFITS .-CIJRR PERSONNEL • ··:<:- 523,970 .;.- '?"519~ .,-,-,. - .... - ~. 

Local Funds FBO ·FIRE AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 5000 5200 5204 REGULAA PAY - CONT FULL TIM E 427,366 424.518 7.00 1 Certified Salary lapse Savings 

loal FundS -~ - .. : Fso. FIRE AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL: SERVICE.5 ~ ·_.:FRING£ BENEFITS~ CURR PERSONNEL ---,..,')< "" - E ,,_ 73,388 • ..,,.... ""~ -,_, - -· ·-'!'.,..!-'- 1 Ce rtified Fri nae Benefit Savtn11:s ~ ~. ,r .b... "::' .,,. ~ 

Local Funds FBO ·FIRE AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 6000 6010 6109 REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL TIME 529,446 6 .00 (3,529} 525,917 6.00 1 Certified Salary l ap se Savinas 

Locall'unds FSO· FIR£ AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 6000 :_ 6010- .;. 6109~_.,...,._~ FRINGE BENEffTS!" CURR PERSONNEL :C.-d· 1 certified frlru:e Benefit S:avimr.s .-:l,;.,-·-N- - · 

Local Funds FBO ·FIRE AND EMERGENCY M EDICAL SERVlCES 6000 6020 6209 REGULAR PAY · CONTFULL TIME 326,221 4 .00 (2.174 ) 4.00 1 Ce rti fied Salary Lapse Savings 

FBO -FIRE A ND EMERGENCYMED tCMSERVICES -....... 6000 - . 6020 ·-~ 6209 _ FRINGE BENEFITS- CURR PERSONNEl ' ~~ 57,089 !"'C, _-. _;', .... l,070i '-'l:~ -.:· • - -..-: - .-&.,.~--- :._ 1 CertiHed FrlnRe Be nefitSav!n s = "-""=-·""::;..-:::.;;: - ··:-
Local Funds FSO- FIRE AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 6000 6030 6309 REGULAR PAY - COITT FULL TIME 152,437 2.00 (1.016) 151,421 2.00 1 Certlfied Salary lapse Savings 

Local Funds FBO- FIRE AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES"'" • 6309 FRINGE BENEFITS- CURR PERSONNEL 

Local Funds FBO · FIRE AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 6000 6040 6409 REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL TIME 1,561,694 17.00 110.4081 17 .00 1 Certified Salary lapse Savings 

LoalFUnds ·FBO· FIRE AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES ~- · - 6000· -~·"' 6040 6409 -':_·.,,.: .;:~ FRINGE BENEFITS- CURR PERSONNEL .:...,.._-i ~- :::=_- - 273,297 . -~·~ ,>';: - :;-:· ~~ .. -~~ -- (5,120) ·."" ~- .-::: .- • ~:..:- .• .::~ - 1 Certified Fr lriRe B!:nefltSavlngs 

Local Funds FBO • F1RE AND EMERG ENCY MEDICAL S£RVICES 7000 7100 7010 REGULAR PAY · CONTFULL TIME 428,227 4.00 (2,854) 425,373 4.00 1 Certified Salary lap~ Savi ngs 

Local funds . ,~- FSO - FIRE ANO EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERI/lets .7000 70 10 ,--: FRINGE BENEFITS· CURR PERSONNEL . -.-.• t _c:- •. :7--37' 74,940 ;a:=-;-,_ 

locill Funds FIO · CORRECTIONS INFORMATION COUNOL 1000 10 10 Default Serv OTHER SERVICE.sAND CHARGES 42,845 250,000 250.000 292,845 1 Co uncil increase from CM Grosso Amdmt to support Oversight of Healthcare 1t DC Jail 

Local Funds ,, FLO · DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS • •, ':'" lOOF 1 10F :-_ -'110H ·.'- REGULAR PAY-CONT-FUUTIME • "to.·<-- · ·"' - ._::,.:;.:::_. - -.:..239,433 ~ -_._ 2.00 ..... :..ll,DB81 - "' Yo . -:= -..' ... ':" ___:._;..~ ' •-'!,;' 238,345 ~- ' - ;..~'·. • 2.00 :t_ t.' 1 Certified Sal arv Lapse Savln2s ··--·:- - :::~ 

l ocal Funds FLO · DEPARTM ENT OF CORRECTIONS lOOF 120F 120H REGULAR PAY · CONT FU LL TIME 326,932 3.00 (1,486} 325,446 3.00 1 Certified Salary lapse Savings 

Local Funds FLO· DEPARTMENT.OF CORRECTIONS ''"° -·--. lOOF 120F 120H - . OVERTIME PAY- 132821 ~"' - ·-== ~::..·.:; . ·- ~' r... 16,718 .,. • ~ 1 Certrned overtime: Pav Saviruz:s ._ .. , .;- _ .·.'{: .J. . . •• :.., 

Loca! Funds FLO· DEPARTMENT Of CORRECTIONS lOOF 130F 130H REGULAR PAY · CONT FULL TIME 252,623 4.00 (1,148} 251.475 4.00 1 Certified Salary lapse Savings 

local Funds ._ - FLO- DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS ·~- '~ ~ -~1100 ? 1110 ~ llOA • REGULAR PAY-CONTFU LL TIME .·., 11.00 - .,,:, 14,318) _,,__ :..- 945,573 ' 11.00 -

l ocal Funds FLO · DEPARTM ENT Of CORRECTIONS HOO 1110 H OC REGULAR PAY · CONT FULL TIME 270,080 2.00 11,2281 268,852 l .00 1 CertifiedSalarylapseSavln2s 

Local Funds FLO · DEPARTMENT Of CORRECTIONS · -- 1100 1110 ..J.lW- REGULAR PAY ""CONHUll TI ME . ·:: 458,802 7.00 .:. ~- 120851 456,717 •• Jo" .:; 7.00 1 Certified Sal ary lapse Savings ' -~ 

Local Funds FLO- DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 1100 1110 HOK REGULAR PAY · CONT FULL TI ME 207,305 l.00 {942) 206,363 2.00 1 Certified Salary Lapse SavlnH 

Local f unds - FLO·DEPARTM ENTOFCORRECTIONS ,... 1100 1110' - UOL REG ULAR PAY · CONT FULL TIME 404,287 4.00 11,8381 -· ,C{ -· 402449 4 .00 ~· 1 Certified Salarv Lapse SavlnllS ;-' ... -. '>:!fl -_:.-,--_. ,,-,_ 1. - -:·_-

Local Funds FLO· DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS HOO 1120 120A REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL TIME 828.558 11.00 (3,7661 824,792 11.00 1 Certified Salary Lapse SiWiMs 

Local Funds FLO · DEPARTM ENT OF CORRECTIONS 1100 1120 9 .00 . '=< ;,;. f319Sl 699759 1 Certified Salarv LaDie SavinH ·~ i:: 

Local Funds FLO· DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 1100 1130 . 130A REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL TIME 175,982 2.00 18001 175,182 2.00 1 Certified Sal ary lapse ~ings 

LOGalfunds • FLO · OEPARTM ENTOFCORRECTIONS :..;; 1100 1130 1300 REGULAR PAY · CONT FULL TIME '' :··-~ 148 5 55 2 .00 · ~"'~ 16751 147,880 ;·~ ~-..: 2.00 ~ 1 Certified Salarv l aose Savinll'S 

Local Funds FLO· DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 1100 H30 130! REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL TIME SS,985 1.00 (268) 58,717 1.00 1 Certified Salary Lapse Savings 

Loal Funds - FLO· DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 1100 H30 130! REGULAR PAY- CONT FULL TIME --- !;; • .;_ 662,927 • 8.00 {3,013) ... ;.-_ .... • .... ": 659914 aoo • 1 Certified Salary Lapse SaVinas ---~ 
local Funds FLO - DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 1100 1130 130K REGULAR PAY · CONT FULL TIM E 82,652 1.00 (376) 82.276 1.00 1 Certified Salarv lapse Savings 

Local Funds FLO- DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS ~ 1100 1145 145A REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL TIME 929,413 10.00 (4.224) 925;189 ----10.00 1 Certified Sal ary Lapse Sa\ilNU 

Local Funds FLO. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS H OO 1145 145D REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL TIME 466,764 5.00 (2.122) 464,642 5.00 1 Certified Salary lapse 5.llvlngs 

Local funds FLO - DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS '- 1100 1150 - 1508 REGUlA'l PAY - CONT FUU TIME 137,429 ' 2.00 f625) 136,804 2.00 "'"· l Certified Salary Lapse Savings ... 
Local Fund~ FLO · DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS H OO 1150 lSOf REGUl..Aft PAY· CONT FULL TIME 221,916 3.00 (1.0091 220,907 3.00 1 Certified Salaryhpse'Savinu 

Local Funds FLO-OEPARTM ENTOf CORRECTIONS 1100 1150 lSOG REGULAR PAY· CONTFUU. TIM E 121742 - 2.00 {5531 -· 121,189 2.00 r' 1 Certified Salary lapse Savings ·' .. , 
Local Funds FLO · DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS HOO H60 1606 REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL TIME 1.314,176 21 .00 (5,9731 1.308,203 21.00 1 Certified Salary lapse SiWlngs 

FLO· DEPARTM ENT OF CORRECTIONS . 1100 H60 1606 OVERTIM E PAY ~ 20,000 _,_"'j - 13,2821 16,718 ·.:.- l Certified OVertime Pay Savings 

Local Funds FLO· DEPARTMENT Of CORRECTIONS 1100 H60 1600 REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL TIME 72,236 1.00 (ll81 71,908 1.00 1 Certified Salary lapse Savings 

l ocal Funds FLO· DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS _ • - 1100 H60 1600 OVERTIME PAY :. 120.000 "' 119.6901 . 100,.310 1 (.ertified Ovett!me PaySavirui:s .:... ·~- ... .,,: .. 

P<illfl2of5 



COUNCIL·WlDE ACTIONS 

FY 201 6 DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COUNCIL: COUNCIL-WIDE OPERATING BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS 

Locll Funds FLO· DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 1100 1160 160F REGULAR PAY - CONT FU LL TIME 194,383 3.00 1884) 

local Funds - FLO - DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS ~ - :_': 1100 1160 '160F OVERTIME PAY : " 90,000 (14,768) 

Local Funds FLO· DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 1100 1160 1601. REGULAR PAY· CONT FU LL TIME 625,283 10.00 l2,S42) 

Local Funds • FLO· DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS , 2500 2510 - 5108 REGULAR PAY -CONT FUU TIME 

OVERTIME-PAY 

_,_•__ 259 913 - 4 .00 . 111s11 ~-, .•. 
local-funds FLO--OEPARTMENT· OF-CORRE€TIONS 2500---2510------Sl OB '15.000 1-2;307 

Local Funds _ FLO · DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS _,._ •'._ 2500 2510 ~ ~510C:: REGULAR PAY·CONTFUU TIME 
_ ... 

58,952 1.00 :.. ~· • .;.' - ..,. 12681 

Local Funds FLO - DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 2500 2510 5100 REGULAR PAY - CONT FULL TIME 57,492 1.00 (261) 

Loe.al Funds FLO· DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS ' 2500 , _,'., 2510 SlOE ·OVERTIME PAY - 55,000 19025) 
local Funds FLO· DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 2500 2510 SlOG REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL TIME 64,794 1.00 1295) 

local Funds FLO - DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 2500 . 2510 Sl OK ·REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL TIME ·" · .. '\:_ ·202 344 -'~- S.00 •':' .. 

local Funds FLO- DEPARTM ENT OF CORRECTIONS 2500 2510 SlOL REGULAR PAY - CONT FULL TIME 468,607 7.00 12,130) 

local Funds . FLO· DEPARTMENT Of CORRECTIONS 2500 2510 S10L OVERTIME PAY .. - . :_'...' 7S,OOO ~·. 

Local Funds FLO - DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 2500 2510 510M REGULAR PAY - CONT FULL TIM E 64 794 1.00 (295) 

Local Funds FLO-DEPARTMENT Of CORRECTIONS 2500 2510 SlON •.,o· REGULAR PAY-CONT FULL TIME"• 64 794 .-:- 1.00 -~ 12951 -- ;,:,;.:-- ~· 

Local Funds FLO· DEPARTMENT Of CORRECTIONS 2500 2520 520A REGUlAR PAY· CONT FULL TIME 266,496 4.00 (1,211) 

Loe.al Funds FLO · DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS ,..~ 2500 2520 5208 REGUlAR PAY ·CONT FULL TIME 256.200 4.00 

Local Funds FLO· DEPARTMENT Of CORRECTIONS 2500 2520 5208 OVERTIME PAY 75,000 112,3071 

locll Funds FlO-.OEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS "'- 2500 2S20 ,,.. S20C --- REGULAR PAY - CONT FULL TIME ·- S77,348 ·- ··.-:.. 9.00 '..,,. 

local Funds FLO · DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 2500 2520 520C OVERTIME PAY 85.000 113,947} 

LOcal Funds FLO· DEPARTh1 ENT Of CORRECTIONS '·- ,.._., 2500 -: 2520 5200 REGULAR PAY --.CONT FULL TIM E . " - 113,812 '.;....;. 2.00 -

Local funds FLO- DEPARTM ENT OF CORRECTIONS 2500 2520 520G REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL TIME 73,501 1.00 f334} 

Local Funds FLO· DEPARTMENT Of CORRECTIONS ·::-. 2500 2520 520I REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL TIME -r. -~ 412,117 -"' ll 873) . '' -;:--_ ·~".;-_,.,' -

Local Funds FLO· DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 2500 2520 S20J REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL TIME 77,552 1.00 1353) 

locatfunds FLO· DEPARTMENT Of CORRECTIONS- •· 2500 2520 ~- 520K REGULAR PAY- CONT FULL TIME - 154.580 
Local Funds FlO ·DEPARTMENT Of CORRECTIONS 2500 2S20 520M REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL TIME 209,348 3.00 (952) 

Local Funds FLO - DEPARTMENT Of CORRECTIONS -.:.. · 2500 2520 S20N ".-::' REGULARPAY-CONTFULL-TIME .~r~ 1,934,848 

Local Funds FLO · DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 2500 2520 520N OVERTIME PAY 20,CXX> (3,282} 

Local Funds ;c~.;;-fLO- DEPARTM ENT OF CORRECTIONS .-.~ 2500'-- ·~·P 2520 ~._- 5200 .·= REGU LAR PAY· CONT FULL TIME ;:;.;.~' ':::.C- ~· ::...--.. _ 127,682 

Local Funds FLO · DEPARTMENT Of CORRECTIONS 2500 2520 S20P REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL TIME 541,346 7.00 (2,461) 

Local FundS ".:.<'.ft o. DEPARTMENT Of CORRECTIONS -';..:'.•. 2500-;<;; - 2520 5200. --~- REGUL.AAPAY·CONTFUlLTIME· 

Local Funds FLO· DEPARTMENT Of CORRECTIONS 2500 2530 5306 REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL TIME 68,295 1.00 1310 

Local Funds ,-.: FLO- DEPARTh1ENT Of CORRECTIONS•; ~':· ·..$'~ii< 2500 ;'--; 2530 .__, "-::' 530l - . ·-REGULAR PAY-'" CONT FULL TIME ' 

Loe.al Funds FLO· DEPARlMENT OF CORRECTIONS 2500 2530 530l OVERTIME PAY 250,000 (41 022 

local Funds FLO - DEPARTMENT Of CORRECTIONS. ~. 2500·: ,.~.,.. 2530 .; 530N REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL TIME ·-. _, • _-';_ 578 895 -- 6.00 :n - ';}",, f2,6311 

Local Funds FLO· DEPARTM ENT Of CORRECTIONS 2500 2530 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES • OTHER 21,750,580 (220,CXXI) 

Local Funds FLO· DEPARTMENT Of CORRECTIONS ... 3600 • 3605 605A REGULAR PAY-· CONT FULL TIME 3,017,028 ., _._.,._ - 44.00 - (13,713) - .-.·.: 

Loca1 funds FLO· DEPARTMENT Of CORRECTIONS 3600 3605 OVERTIME PAY 30,000 (4,923 

Local Funds .:.:::;.:.:'. FlO ·DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 3605 - 6058 REGULAR PAY- CONT FULL TIME _ 2.246862. •• --:. _,'.'-! 39.00 ':;:,'..-'·: ;i.,•_'·"'.: -~ fl0.213)':-:;,··-~ 

Local Funds FLO - DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 3600 3605 6058 OVERTIME PAV 150,000 (24,613) 

Local Funds _.,._ FLO·OEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS "'-- 605C ~ REGULAR PAY -_CONT FUlL TIME - 9914 981 . -... 172.00 

Local Fund~ FLO- DEPARTMENT Of CORRECTIONS 3600 3605 OVERTIME PAY 682,500 (111,989) 

Local Funds <--;;; FLO- DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS ;,,;._:-; 3600 "'7! :; 3605 6050 REGULAR PAY- CONT FULL TIME :- 588,041 9.00 !2,673 , .. · '--
Local Funds FLO· DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 3600 360S 6050 OVERTIME PAY 682.500 {111,989) 

Local funds ;:> FLO - DEPARlMENT OF CORRECTIONS •~· -· -"T;< ·~, 3600 C"' 3605 60Sf . REGULAR PAY· CONT.FULL TIME 2.377.053 ~ ... 38.00 

Local Funds FLO· DEPARTMENT Of CORRECTIONS 3600 3605 605F OVERTIME PAY 160,000 126,2541 

l ocal Funds FLO - DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 3600 605G REGULAR PAY - CONT FULL TIME ;: ':.G. 612,104 ·'<: 12,828)-

Local Funds FLO· DEPARTMENT Of CORRECTIONS 3600 360S 6DSG OVERTI ME PAY 120,000 (19,690) 

Local Funds - FLO- DEPARTMENT Of CORRECTIONS 3605 605H _ .- REGULAR PAY_· CONT FULL TIME - -~ -'>"'!.;>'"l'< 13AS7 43·1 ;.~. · . . - 254.00 161,1681 ~ ·,. 

Local Funds FLO - DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 3600 360S 605H OVERTI ME PAY 415,000 168,0961 

Local Funds .FLO · DEPARTM ENT Of CORRECTIONS 3605 60:5i ·"- REGULAR PAY--=coNT FULL TIME 55 270 ~ - "' 1.00 - (251)• .:.._._ :=. 

Local Funds FLO · DEPARTMENT Of CORRECTIONS 3600 360S 605! REGULAR PAV· CONT FULL TIME 137603 2.00 16251 

Local Funds ...... :. flO- OE.PARTMENTOf CORRECTIONS 3605. 605K REGULAR PAY- CONT FULL TIME - _,_ _ _ l" - " '' 207540 - - ~r (9431 

Local Funds FLO· DEPARTMENT Of CORRECTIONS 3600 360S REGULAR PAY · CONT FULL T1ME 120,70'5 2.00 1549 

Loalfunds 'l"~ FLO- DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 3600 3605 605M . REGULAR PAY - CONTFUU TI ME -,. .· 878~ 14.00 13,993 

Local Funds FLO - DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 3600 360S 605M OVERTIME PAY 85,000 (13,947 

Local Funds FLD • DEPARTh1ENT OF CORRECTIONS 3600 3605 605P REGULAR PAY ·CONT FULL TI ME -~ .-, },__'.] 71,334 1.00 '~ (324 

Local Funds FLO· DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 3600 360S 60SQ REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL TIME 2,273,562 36.00 110,334 

Local f unds FLO· DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS ; :·: 3600 :.:. 3605 60SQ OVERTIME PAY , .. •· - ' 20.000 13.282) . .-
Local Funds FLO· DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 3600 3615 61SA REGULAR PAY - CONT FULL TIME 262,010 5.00 (l ,1911 

Local Funds - FLO· DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS ;f. . 3600 ... -';!.. 3630 ... 630C REGULAR PAY · CONT FULL TIME -.- ·- 49 S25 1.00 - (225) ~ :, 

Local Funds flO • DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 3600 3630 630E REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL TIME 382,435 6.00 (l,738) 

Local Funds. FLO - DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 4900 4901 901A REGULAR PAY - CONT FULL nME -- 206,772 3.00 1940) 

Local Funds FOO· OFFICE OF JUSTICE GRANTS ADMINISTRATION 2000 2010 Default Serv SUBSIDIES AND TRANSFERS 2.933,907 1,300,000 

Local Funds •' FOO· OFFICE OF JUSTICE GRANTS ADMINISTRATION 3000· ,- 3010 ",_ Default Setv SUBSIDIES ANO TRANSFERS 5,2n .83S e.: ":':. 1250,000} .... _ 

Local Funds FRO· DEPARTMENT OF FORENSICSSOENCES 1000 1010 Default Serv REGULAR PAY · CONT FULL TJME 90,170 1.00 fl,522) 

Local Funds FRO· DEPARTh1ENT OF FORENSICS SOENCES 1000 1015 ~-· De:fault Serv REGULAR PAY- CONT FULL TIME ..,'- 132,220 ' -' i--..o ~ 1.00 f2,2321 ·~ ---
Local Funds FRO· DEPARTMENT OF FORENSICS SOENCES 1000 1040 Default Serv REGULAR PAY - CONT FULL TIME S37,246 6.00 (9,071) 

Local Funds FRO - DEPARTMENT OF FORENSICSSOENCES 1000 105S Default Serv REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL TIME 18S,443 2.00 {3,131) 

Page 3 of 5 

_, 

_ .... -

. -
- < ' 

_. _,-:----~.,,· ..... -
_ ... - _..,.._._~ ··'- .;. 

. 

... . -
., 

1,300,CXX> 

193,499 

622,441 

258,732 

62,694 
58,684 ~. 

57,231 
45 975 
64,499 

201,424 - '7 ~-

466,477 

62,694 

64,499 

64,499 

265,285 

25S036 ~ 

62,694 

- S74 724 

71,053 

113,295 

73,167 

410,244 
., 

77,200 
• 153,877 .~:..- , .. 

208,396 

3.00 1 Certified Salary Lapse Savings 
c.<;: 1 Certified Overtime Pay' Savings 

10.00 
,;-···. 4,00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

5.00 -·~ -

7.00 

1.00 

1.00 
4.00 
4 .00 ..:..;_ ~ 

2.00 "'.:.:. 

1.00 
7 .00 

1.00 
2.00 ,,,,_ 

3.00 

l Cert!fied Salary Lap~ Savings 

· l Certlfied Salary Lapse Savings 

1--Certifted Overtime Pay S11vinizs 

-i Certified Satuv lapse Savints 
1 Certified Salary Lapse Savin1s 

1 Certified overtime Pay Savinas 
1 Certified Salary Lapse Savings 

1 Certified Salarv Lapse Savin s 
1 Certifled Salary lapse Savings 

l CertHled Overtlme PaV Savings 

l Certified Salary Lapse Savings 

l Certified 5alani laose SavinRS i'-: 

1 Certified Salary Lapse SavlnRs 

1 Ce:rtlfied Salirv Lapse SavinH ,~; 

l Certified Overtime Pay Savin s 
1 Certified Salary Lapse Savings _ :;r_. _ 

1 Certified Overtime Pav Savin s 

l Certified Salarv·laose-Savlmzs 

l Certified Salary Lapse Savings 

l Certified Salary lapse Savings 

l Certified Salary l apse Savings 

1 Certified Sala ry Lapse Savings 

l Certified Salary Lapse Savings 

' ;.. .'.;, .. ~ _ _ 'J;.' 

1,926,054 - 27.00 1 Certified Sala ry lapse Savfrlgs iJ.'. --· _-;.-- - :.,-. ,;,.• 

16,718 1 Certified Overtime Pay Savings 

- 127,102 g-'.. ..- .;.c 1.00 1 Certi fied Salarv Lapse Savin11.s 

S38,885 7 ,00 1 Certified Salary La pse Savings 

- - 70 842 .~. 1.00 

67,985 1.00 l Certified Salary Lapse Savina.s 

,.. 1,568,010 ::'- 25.00 - 1 Certified Salary lapse Savings 

208,978 1 Certified Overtlme Pay Savings 
576,264 .~\ 6.00 1 Certified Salary Lapse Savings _, 

21,530,SSO 1 Pharmaceutial Contract Savings 

3 003,31S -- -~.- 44.00 ":- l Certified Salary Lapse Savings ~ 

25,077 l Certified Overtime Pay Savings 

- 2,236,649"4 t:>:' ~ 39.00 l Certified Salary Lapse Savings 

12S,387 l Certified Ovl!rt!me Pay Sav ings 

c..'"' 9869,915 ·'· 172.00 1 Certified Salary Lapse Savings""_ 

570,Sll l Certified Overtime Pav Savings 

l-.58S,368 ,:.. 9.00 • 1 Certified Salary Laose Savin s 

570,511 1 Certified Overtiml! Pav Savings 

2.366249 38.00 1 Ci!!rtlfie:d Salarv Lapse: Savin s ~ -·· - '..:.-_ 

133,746 1 Certified Overtiml! Pay Savi nRs 

619,276 9.00 ~' - _., 1 .Certified Salary Upse savings 

100,310 1 Certified overtime Pav Savi ngs 

13,396,263 2S4.oo·:· ~;.::.. L l Certified SalarvLapseSavlrfn 

346,904 1 Certified Overtime Pay Savings 

55019 1.00 ' '~" - l CertlfiedSalarvLapseSavlnH ..., 

136,978 2.00 l Certified Salarv Lapse Savlnl!ls 

206597 3 .00 - 1 Certified SatarvLapSe Savinl!'S 

120,156 2.00 l Certifil!d Salarv Lapse Savi nu 

.14.00 1 Certified Satarv ~pse Savings 

71,0S3 1 Certified Overtime Pay Savin s 

- 71,010 1.00 ;.>., 1 Certified Salarv Lapse Savlnu · 

2,263,228 36.00 l Ce:rtified Salary Lapse Savings 

16,718 .,:.2 l Certified Overtime PaY SavlN?S 

260,819 5.00 l Certified Salary lapse SavinRs 

49,300 .o\: - - 1.00 l Certified Salary Lapse Savlngs - _, 

380,697 6.00 1 Certified Salary lapse Savings 

20S,832 3.00 1 Certified Salary lapse Savin11.s 

: _.,-

., . 

'.>'· 

. ' 

.. , 
4,233,907 

Council lnaease to Voice for a Second Chance $100,000; and $1.2M 10 support tommunitv-

1 based violence reduction fund 

S,027,835 . 1 RE duce $250,000 for Access to Justice from CM Mdroffie Transrer 

88,648 1.00 l Certified Salary Lapse Savings 

129,988- 1.00 1 Certified Salary Lapse Sa-vlnu ~:-: 

S28,17S 6.00 l Certified Salary La?se Savings 

182,312 2.00 l Certified Salary Lapse Savimis ... 



COUNCIL-WIOE ACTIONS 

FY 2016 DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COUNCIL: COUNCIL-WIDE OPERATING BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS 

.. ·- -· . ... .. . . . 
'" ' ... .. - ' . . ... . . .. 

toal Funds FRO· DCPARTMENT Of FORENSICS SOENCES 1000 1060 Otf1ul1 Serv REGULAR PAY· CONT FUll TIME 194,313 2.00 (3,281) 191,032 2.00 l Certified Saluy llpse Savints 

toe.II Finds FRO · DEPARTMENT Of FORENSICS SOENCES JOOO 1085 Od"eult SefvREGULAR PAY-COHTFULL TIME 98,34S 1.00 '1661, - - ....... 1.00 1 Certified Saltiv Liou Slvinn """ ~ - - ~ -_-. 
Local Funds FRO· DE PARTMEHT Of FORENSICS SOENCES 1000 "'"" Oeftult S«v REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL TIME 1,116,322 10.00 118,8491 1,097,473 10 .00 1 Cenifie d Sal1rv L1 pse Sfvfni:s 

loc.1IFi.nds FRO· DEPARTMENT Of FORENSICS SOENCES 2000 2010 Oeftult 5efv REGULAR PAY· CONT FUU TIME " 297.1)61 3.00 l>.D161 -- ' 292.045 3.00 - 1 Certified Silluy Lapse S.Vints - .. 

Loe.II Funds FRO· OEPARTMEfil Of FORENSICS SOENCES 2000 2020 Otftult SefV REGUlAR PAY· CONT FULL TIME 865,934 9.00 114,6211 851,313 9.00 1 Ce nified S1l1ry Lapse Sav!nRS 

Local Func:ll FRO· DEPARTMENT OF FORENSICS SCIENCES 2000 2030 Oefeult~AEGULAR PAV- CONT FULL TIME .. , 306,769 3.00 fS,1801 '· ·::.· - - '- ,,,, - -.. .. ..• 301.589 ,; 3.00 . l Certifie d Salarv LapSe: Savln11 - . ·- -
l ocal Fund' FRO· DEPARTMENT Of FORENSICS SOENCES 2000 2040 Dtfault Strv REGULAA PAY - CONT FULL TIME 981,119 11.00 ll•.5661 964,5S3 11.00 l Certified Sllary lapse Savtn1s 

Local Funds FRO· DEPARTMENT OF FORENSICS SCIENCES ~· 2000 2050 Dtf1ult Serv REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL TIME - ' , .. _ 904,.157 12.00 1152661 -~~. "'~- .::..· 'r~ '"'' -, ,_,,_ - _If:,. ~ ,. -- 888891 12.00 l Ct:rtifitd Sllu v Liest SlvlnH '"'" ' O .., -
Lou1 Funds FRO· DEPARTMENT OF FORENSICS SCIENCES 2000 2060 Ol!'h1ult St:rv REGULAR PAY- CONT FULL TIME 515,750 7.00 18,7081 507042 7.00 1 Ct ttlfitd Sal1 rv L1pse Slvln11 

Local Funds FRO- DEPARTMENT OF FORENSICS SCIENCES ""' 3000 - 3010 Dl!'fault Strv REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL TIME •''" T~ 650,692 8.00 ll09871 ,,,. 
- ~-· 

,. .. -· ·~-:-.. ~ ..... _ 639705 8.00 ,.~ 1 Certified Sll1rv Lt est Slvfn.1s . .. -"' --- ·~-~ 
local Funds FRO · DEPARTMENT OF FORENSICS SCIENCES 3000 3020 Otftult Strv REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL TIME 609,145 7.00 ll0,2851 S98,860 7.00 1 Certified Si lu y l l pst Savlnis 

local Funds FRO- DEPARTMENT OF FORENSICS SOENCES - 3000 3030 Default St:rv REGULAR PAY- CONT FULL TIME " 258917 3.00 4372 ,. ~. ~ - - 2S4.545 3.00 ~ - 1 Ci!'rtlfledSalarvL•Pst Slvln1s ~ •: -
local Funds FRO · DEPARTMENT OF FORENSICS SCIENCES 4000 4010 Dtftult Serv REGULAR PAY- CONT FULL TIME 297,691 3.00 15,0261 292,665 3.00 1 Certified Salt rv l1pst Savin.IS 

Local Funds FRO • DEPARTMENT OF FORENSICS SOENCES 4000 4020 Otft ult ~v REGULAR PAY- CONT FULL TIME - 488509 8.00 182481 - ., .. = - .. '" - 480261 8.00 1 Cl!' rtlfied Sal1rv LIDH SavlnJS <: ~ .. 
Local funds FRO · DEPARTMENT OF FORENSICS SCIENCES 4000 4030 Dt f1ult Strv REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL TIME 1,538,489 25.00 125,9771 l ,512,512 25.00 1 Ct rtlfitd Salt ry l l PSt SlvlnJS 

local funds FSO · OFFICE Of ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS l OOA 't: 1010 Default StrV REGULAR PAY· CONTFUU TIME - 78689 1.00 12147) O; ·:~- ~ '- ·-· .. 
·~;: - - 76 542 1.00 1 Ce rtified Sllarv l •ost savfn.u -· ~· ~ ,_, ,,.; - ~ 

local Funds FSO· OFFICE Of ADMINIS'lllATIVE HEARINGS lOOA 1040 Oeftult Strv REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL TIME 89,137 1.00 12432) 86,705 1.00 1 Certified Sa lary LIPH SlvlnJS 

loctJ Funds FSO -OFflCE Of ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS lOOF 110F Ol!'ftultServ REGUL..AA PAY· CONT FULL TIME - 117 664 1.00 13210\ .. • t '·•: 114• 54 1.00 1 Certified Sa la rv l 1cse Savln.s ,., .. "C-
local Funds FSO ·OFFICE Of ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 200A 020A Def1ult SttV REGULAR PAY- CONT FULL TIME 4 319 869 33.00 1117,852} 4,202,017 33.00 1 Certified Sa lu v l t ose S.Vlnn 

Loal Funds FSO · OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS -- 300A 030A Ctfault Strv REGULAR PAY-CONT FULL TIME ~· 865,960 11.00 123625) - -
~ 

" 842,335 ..11.00 ~ 1 Certified S.1uv l •Pst Savtnas 
- - --

local F\S'lds no-orna OI ADM l\r.lrRATIVE HEAIW'IGS """" """' Drault Sert !u:GC.AAR PAY· CONT FULL TIME 1.210,181 24.00 (33,0151 1,177,166 24.00 1 Cettifitd Salarv l tpst Savfnn 

-funds F-50-oma 01 ADM1MSTRATIVE HfM;_~GS """" °"'" ~1\AtServ-REGtAAA PAY-COl'ITFUll TIME - 460,239 4.00 112556) 447,683 ' 4.00 1 Certified Sil art llt>se Savina - ·" ~ 

lDalfunds GAO- ocmucr OF CDl..UY&A PUSUC SOiOCllS 5100 2A10 2210 St.BSIOIES ~~ TMHSl"US 7'1U'2 SO<OOO S0<.000 l,295,142 l Council h:rHM ta 1UDOOrt OCPS [N'O-~l F..ind 

O<ai funds GGO· UOC SUBSIOY 1000 1100 ~1utt Strv SlJSSlt)ES A.'«> TM.WUtS JO"IH,"'4 DUOfn) 2.750.000 70.'42.4n l Re¥ttMthe .1".:ttl.se nade It d'lcCClrl".tn.~ . kea bca:iOftolS2.75M frOl""OV.PEDSP5t 

Council addinonof 1 m to support the Urbiin F.1rmln1 blll S61X to<:OWr both Salary and 

local Fund.s HAD- OEPARTMElfT OF PARKS AHO RECREATION 3800 3810 Default Sen REGULAR PAY . CONT ruu TIME 144.300 2.00 49,200 1.00 193,500 3.00 1 Frit11~ btntfiU 

~icatl!'d Tau-1 HEO· D.C HEAL.TH 8ENEF1TEXCHANGE SUBSIDY 1000 1090 oer1uU Stcv SUBSUMES ANO Tll4HSfERS 29,614,000 2,900.000 .-... ~ ~· - -~ ~ 32,514.000 "' J. OBPTKhnk• l CotrtctiDn tD all•n fund/n11 with bud- t. -
Reverse $100( lnaHw for IC>i Oi,•ctor tr.nsfu~ f,om CM O\tl\. 06P Tthnical Corrtction ......,,_ .. GO- O(PUTY MAYOR FOR H£Al.TH & HI.MAH S£JMCl lOCO 1090 OefWtServ lE.G\ANt PAY ·o:IN'TfUU Tl'-'£ 1991111 I.OD 11000001 1.00 799.011 9.00 i for one ~tlONI rn that Nd runds at•oated but "° rn authority. 

,_ .. funds HPO • HOl&"'G l'tl;Ol)UCTIOH T1WST FUND SU8SlD'n llXJJ 1100 ~a.At SetvSUSSlDIE.SAM> TlANSf£AS 50.J1'9UQ (8 .._. VTII 41.216.119 l Reci..lce loc,ll f~ 11-bsidy to ot'Ht o.dattd Tu h:ruse --:-, . 
......,,_ HTO- OCPA.lm.'.DfT or HEAL™ GUf FINANa 5000 5001 f045 Sl..BSfOfES AHO TM."fSfE!tS 57,S40 749 fl.CDOOIXJ\ 5'.,.5'0749 1 Cou'ldlCost~ Loa!,....,. HYO· HOIJS"tG AIJTl10lllTY SUBSIDY 3000 Otf•t.ft ~ ~M.llt Strv SUISlt)ES ~-.io TMH5f£R5 41,515213 • 11».000 4&.215.2&3 1 Increase SSM tosupoort L..sP; •nd S1..7M to su__. T..---A...'fardablt Housing 

"""'funds JM). 0£PAAT'tw'E.lrrfT Of HV-.u.N SCAVKES 5000 5035 t<5CS SUIS!DfES AHO TUHSfD5 ·-- 14.SOU501 2.217-250 l 08P T~l Corrett.on. flMldiN WIS in~- ~ced In this k>catlon. 

"""'funds lNJ • DEPA.itmEHT OF HUMAN SERV'CES 5000 '°" HS91 SUISIDIES AHO TIU.NSftJlS 1-,~ 1.8)0.000 .~~ l Council fundl."111 for P«manmt Swppcwtiw ...,,,,__,.... - -
Fundlnc 1t tht comm1rttt level to support .support Rrvicn for homdeu familit'I hl!'adl!'d by 1 

Loe.al ,--i..nds JAD • CCPAll:™E.HT Of HIJIMN SERVICtS 5000 5037 Default 5erv SUISIOIES ANO TRAHSFEIU SOD- ,,,.,...,, 
l Minor~ In the w rorw: wrdce •M-

Local Furwb iAO - OEP.Mn.-CHT Of H\J~.AN SUVICES 5000 5037 Hell suaslOlts A/40 TM..°'iSJERS 6,9S1A01 250.000 250000 7201-""1 J Rntort cuts to EAAP 

local Fund' JNJ • DCPAlllTMENT Of HUMAN S£R'/ICIS 5000 5037 HCIO SUB.SIDI ts AND TUNSFERS 59.200 1$9)001 l 08P Ttchnbl CorrtCtion for houslnt Nv.r.aton. 

Local Funds J/llJ • DEP.AATh4ENT OF HUMAN SUVICES SOOD 50J7 HQl SUBSIOtES AND TilA.W'US 59.200 59.200 1 ~Ttctinia CorrecbonfDthowsirwftA1N'aton. ~ 

l l!'chn1cal Cornction • Tr1n5'tr ln of SSOO,(XX'I ft om tht T&E Com1Nttff Inadvertently placl!'d 
In wrong 1trvlce llnt. Thfs fu~lna w'ill support servlce1 for tiorntlns bmlllt10 lieaded by 

LoalFunch W>- OEPARTlrlEHT OF HUMAN SERVICES 5000 5037 HC94 SUBSIOtES AND TRAN:sfEJtS •.112,(XX> sooooo 4.612.000 l r'\lno.,_ 

Local flMM:!s JNJ • DEPAATMEHT Of HUM.AH SERVICES 5000 5038 HC25 SlJ8Sl!OtES AM> T'RAJr«SfUS 1.SSS,000 l.791..550 S-146c:U'!o 1 08P Technkaf Corr*CtlOt\ to £1MftHN ~ fl.ll'ldlf'C fot R.tpd R..+tousi"& fOf lncfMd:.;.alt.. 

loct l FUl\ds JNJ • O£PAll:TM[N'T Cl HUMAN SERVtCES SOOD 5038 H02 SIASrDtES AHO TRANSftAS 2.379,916 250- 250.000 ,,.,. .... l lltstorit wts to lU# 
08P Ttidv'llQl Corre<bon. to COtTKdy p~ N funcll'"I. tD open a new dayti~ cet"T:et fOf 

localF~s lAO • DlPAATll.(Jr(f Of HU'MN SERVICES 5000 5038 HaS SlJISIOtESANDTKMISfUtS 1()().000 1()()- ,.........,. ............ 
.............. 1NJ • 0£PARTM!HT Of HUMAN SlltWB 5000 5060 5'13 SUS$0.-ES AHD TKANSfUtS 37,s21 750- 750000 '"'-"' 1 C,ou,cil lnutae of S75C* to~ tht PMS orom-«'I 

!'tyf'J'JieSlM ftOl'l"ICM a-et1•1 Trtnsfet f0t (YllC 1~ tr&t Ill COl.'f'ldl ~~.bonr-trie 

,......,1f!M'tds 1'tO O«.DMN IHV£STM!HT TRUST 1000 1100 Ck'Mt Serv SUSSl:OIES A.'l'f) lKA.-GUS S.260.""3 11.000.0001 2.S00.000 4260~ 1•,~ 

l'e¥erW Commrt"'.ec FTl Cuts to 2 VKant Youtn Oevelopm~t R~nent•tlve FTEs fpos f 

Local FW!ds flt'J· 0£,MNHIT OF YOU11i R.CKMIUTATION SVCS 9000 '°"' 9012 lllCGUl.M PAY· CONT FlA.L 11~!: 94C9.107 1'5.00 10 .. 32 2")0 9-"S 73' 167.00 1 CXX)17'9QI .-.ct ClXBISBl 

RtYirfw~~ittetrn CUtsto2VIC.ll'ltYoutn DfwtoCl"M"Jl lll~~FTEs{pm • 

L.ocalfl.l'lds JZO- DEPARTMENT Of 'fOUTM REHABIUTATION SVCS 9000 '°"' 9042 F._ ~:;i: 8£1-EflTS CUit~ ~~El 2.072-323 29,643 2901.966 1 cxxn 1903 •-wf 0003IS991 

Local~s IUO · MASS TKA."ISIT SIJMIDtE.S CPO> 1'"51 IUGI SU9SIOIES AHO TUNSfUU UO.Sn.lSl fJ-216.IDS) 3.290,1115 107.275.546 1 Deen~ teal f..nds arwt b¥ lnaHN 1t1 ROW dtdtated taxes 

0-.diatcd Taxes ao. MASS TRAASIT SUMIDIES oeoo AAL ..... SUMIOIES"1JOTRANSfE'5 65.960$• l.296,1115 69.2S7 7l9 1 ~1\ir.naaddd.iona!AOWtoctiiKkl.:.etoYA(ATA 

"""''""" r:TO • DCP.Aan.t("1 Of PU!UC WCU:S 5000 5010 NOIS •EGUl.M PAY· CDHT RJU Tit,,.1£ l2_90S,Q26 252.IXJ 715.000 13100.C'26 2S2.DO 1 Col.wldS i!cr•Hse tor ~forc:eme:rt for mt~t UlNf"lSIOn 

L.ocalfl.l'lds !(TO· DEPARTMENT Of PV&IC YJOUS 6000 """ lC4• SIJll'P'UES NID MAT[llllALS U6.140 100.000 100.000 216.l«> l CoundlPrcMd...,.~r.-forpubWcsp.1ceans '~ 

Loal F-..nd.s ICVO • D£PMW£HT OF MOTOlt V£h,iQ.ES !000 lOOll OOllA •EGULM PAY· a:wr AJU n...-E. 109- 200 , .... I 106,059 2.IXJ 1 Ct1tJitd s.i"'Y laoae S&¥ncs 

l ocal Funds KYO • OEPAATM£NT OF MOTOR VEH!QES 1000 1010 Oll>• lEGUlM. PAY- COHT ruu n~.E 2$S.7!ll '-00 195161 256.107 4.00 1 (.e-rtj:f,edc:..1 .... 1•-Sr.fl'llll!S 

LouJ funds rvo- D(PAA"OIE NTOf" MOTOR VE~au 1000 1015 OlSA •EGtANt PAY· CDHf NU TI~E U,Dl4 1.00 f'lt:>l1 71,113 1.00 l Ce-t1!'1td Salary lAPtt Slvln11 

loal Funds KVO - DEPARTME NT OF MOTOR YEHie.ES 1000 1060 """' lt.EGULM PAY·COfrfTRJU Tit.I'.! rur.m 2.IXJ 110081 •: 215595 2.00 l Certified Slltry Lapse Slvln1s ' loalFl.ftds ICVO • D£PM1V!NT OF MOlOlt VEttaLS 1000 1090 0904 UGVl.NI ,A'r- COJll NU TI'-'..£ 1 ,22.3-654 16.00 143,8231 1179831 16.00 l Certified Sa larv lapse Savfnis 

"""''""" ICVO· OEP~tHTOF MOTOR VOKl1.S lDa' lllll' lllf lll[G\AM PAY - CONT FUU Tit.tE 231198 2.00 18 2801 222918 2.00 1 Certlfttd Sa tarv Laose Slvlnas .. . · ... 
LOCAIFIM'lds rvo- D£PN!nt!MT or MOTOR vrHlaB lOOf 120f l21F REGULAA PAY- COl'IT FULL TIME 246,914 4.00 ....... 238,(>11 4 .00 1 Cl!'rtlfit:d 5111ry l t pH s....!n1s ....., ....... ICVO • OE.PA.RWEHT OF MOTOR VEHIClE.S 2000 2010 HEAR REGULAR PAY- CONT FUU TIME 2.441,716 27.00 187446} ' - 2,354,270 27.00 l Ci!'rtlfied Sa!arv l.IMt S.vlnllS -
Local Funds KVO· DEPARTMEN'T OF MOTOR VEHICLES 2000 2020 SUPP REGULAR PAY · CONT FULL TIME 1.S69,310 27.00 156.2021 1,513,108 27.00 1 Ctrtlfitd Sal1ry L1pse S.vln1u 

Loc1IFunds KVO · DEPARTMENT Of MOTOR VEHIQES - 2000 2030 PROC REGULAR PAY · COl'IT FULL TIME 116,609 1.00 14 1761 - - --·-- 112A33 1.00 1 Certified Sal1rv Laose Slvln1s 

Page 4 of 5 



COUNCIL·WIDE ACTIONS 

FY 2016 DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COUNCIL: COUNCIL-WIDE OPERATING BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS 

Local Funds KVO - DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES 3000 3020 REGS REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL TI ME 2,392.845 46.00 (85,696) 2307,149 46.00 l Ce rtified Sala ry Lapse Savings 
Loca! Funds KVO - DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHIClfS 4000 4010 UCS ;c,. ;- REGULAR PAY - CONTFULL TIME 4,U5,333 78.00 1147,3831 - ---:;: ' 3,967,950 78.00 . . ;: l Cen.lfied Sala ry lapse SaVlnas _ ~ , .. '"'· - .,,.. ,.-
Local Funds KVO ·DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES 8000 1040 040A REGULAR PAY - CONT FULL TIME 826,815 10.00 (29,611) 797,204 10.00 1 Ce rtrfied Sala ry lapse SfVings 
Loe.at Funds KVO- DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICUS 8000 8010 ORVE REGULAR PAY- CONT FULL TIME 116,609 1.00 - .. ._ .. 141761 - ... _ 112,433 ."< 1.00 · l Certified Salarv hpse Savin11s --· 
Local Funds RMO- DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL HEAlffi 4800 4805 Default Serv CONTRAcn:JillERVICES ·OTHER 1,500,000 18,171,002 
Local Funds· RMO ·DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAl HEALTH - 7800 " 7825 Default St:rvSUBSlOIES AND-TRANSFERS ·-:: "'' 21930,028 - (1,500,000) ' 20430028 1 OBPTechnical Correction. Correct reduction for Mayoral cut. .,.. - ,; 

local Funds TOO· OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TECHNOlOGY OFFICER 1000 1090 Default SefV CONTRACTUAL SERVICES· OTHER 1.000 100,000 101,0CO 1 Restore reduction made at commlttl!e 

local Funds TOO· Offla OF lllE CH1EF TEOiNOLOGY OFFICER 2000 2010 Default Serv CONTRACTUAL SERVICES- OTHER - 427,462 18,430) ., 419032 l Certified Contractual Servicl!s Savins:s _.. ;.;;. 

l ocal Funds TOO· OfFICE OF THE CHIEF TECHNOLOGY OFFICER 2000 2011 Default Serv CONTRACTUAL SERVICES· OTHER 4 99,746 (S,625) 494,121 1 Certified Contractual ServiCl!S Savings 
local Funds TOO· OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TECHNOLOGY OFFICER- '"'- 2000 ·-'-'-' - 2012 Default 5efv CONTRACTUAl SERVICES· OTHER . ,,.- --- 76,245 11,SOSI 74,740 1 Certified Contractual Se:rvices SavfnH - ·.: :::- .•• _. ;,-. 

local Funds TOO· OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TECHNOLOGY OFFICER 2000 2013 Defa ult~ CONTRACTUAL SERVICES · OTHER 78,455 (1,540) 76,915 1 Certified Contractual Services Savfngs 
local Funds _ TOO · Offla OFTHECHIEFTEOiNOLOGY OFFICER ~ 2000 2016 Default Serv CONTRACTUAl SERVICES--OTHER ··~ 364 798 15,2201 359,578 l Certified Contractual Services Savings · .. ,_ . 
local Funds TOO· OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TECHNOLOGY OFFlaR 2000 2080 Default Serv CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - OTliER 1,008,660 119,8901 988,770 1 Certified Contractual Services Savin s 
local Funds TOO· OFFICf. OF THE CHIEF TECHNOlOGY OFFICER 2000 2081 _ Default Serv CONTRACTUAL SERVICES· OTHER ::;-. 3,571207 180,2301 .. --.. -,-, ·~ - - "'!': --· -·· ~ 3A90977 1 Certified Contractual Se:rvices Savinas 

Local Funds TOO- OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TECHNOlOGV OfFICER 2000 2085 Default Se-rv CONTRACTUAL SERVICES· OTHER 618,297 (12.195) 606,102 l Certified Contractual ServicH Savings 

local Funds TOO- OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TECHNOLOGY OFFICER 30CX> 3010 Default Serv CONTRACTUAL SERVICES :OTHER •. 160,039 11,1851 ; _- - - 158,854 .. - l Certllied Contractual Services Savin s ·: 
Local Funds TOO· OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TECHNOLOGY OFFICER 3000 3020 Default Serv CONTRACTUAL SERVICES· OTHER 265,551 15,240) 260,311 

Local Funds TOO· OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TECHNOLOGY OFFICER 3000- -·: 3o37 • --'-' Default Sef\I CONTRACTUAL SERVICES- OTHER :- 617 714 13,3801 .- ,. - 614,334 1 Certified Contractual St:rvice-s Savin 5 

local Funds TOO · OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TECHNOLOGY OfFICER 4000 4010 Default Serv CONTRACTUAL SERVICES · OTHE R 1564 737 130,8601 1,533,877 l Certifil~d Contractual Se rvices SavlnH 
Local Funds ~. TOO-OFFlCE OF THE CHIEF TECHNOlOGY OFFICER ~"' 4000 .:.__. 4015 •; Default Sef\I CONTRACTUAL SERVICES- OlliER 1,435,935 (19,395) >_ 1Al6,S40 .1 Certified Contractual Services SavfnR.s 
local Funds TOO· OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TECHNOlOGY OFFICER 4000 4020 Default Se-rv CONTRACTUAL SERVICES· OTHER 3,819,775 (69,890) 3,749,885 1 Certified Contractual Se rvices Savin s 
Local Funds TOO- OFFICE OF Tl-tE CHIEF TECHNOLOGY OFFICER 4000 ' .,,,., '4030 Defa ult ~v CONTRACTUAL SERVICES =OTHER -·· 794,295 112,735) 781,560 cl Certified Contractual Servi~ Savings --
local Funds TOO· OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TECHNOLOGY OfFICER 4000 4035 Default Se-rv CONTRACTUAL SERVICES· OTHER 1,268,481 (13,395) 1,2S5,086 l Certified Contractual Services Savings 

local Funds TOO· OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TECHNOLOGY OFFICER 4000 ·· . ., 4050 . Oefault Serv CONTRACTUAL SERVICES· Oll-IER ·" - 1,273,337 1475,5141 - r ~-- . .,.. -~-- ,.. _ - -· -~ 797,823~ "-' 1 Certifil!d Contractual Services Savlniu _...., ,~. ··"- --~' -
Local Funds TOO· OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TECHNOLOGY OFFICER 50CXl 5010 Default Sef"v CONTRACTUAL SERVICES· OTHE R 2,985,261 (1,500,770) 1,484,491 l Certified ITSA and Sta ndard Contractual Se rvices Savings 
Local Funds TOO- OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TECHNOlOGY OFFICER SOCIO 5020 . Default Serv CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - OTHER ' - 598,609 (11,805) 586,804 l Ceriffied Contractual Services Savln~ff -'• -.. "' 
Enterprise and QI UZO ·HOUSING PRODUCTION TRUST FUND 1000 1101 Default Serv CONTRACTUAL SERVICES· OTHER 44,838,550 8,962,500 S3,801,0SO 1 1ncreue in HPTF un budgeted/unallocated fund balance 
Ente rprise and Ot UZO-·HOUSING PRODUCTION TRUST FUND 1000 1101 Defa ult Serv CONTRACTUAL SERVICES· OTiiER- -r._ ..... ' ~·· 50,179,389 .. 18,962,500) - ~-- ·-·-- -•;"J • • .,;;~ '"' 41216889 l local offset from Increase In furid balance to keep fund at $100M 
local Funds ZAO· REPAYMENT OF INTEREST ON ST BORROWING 1000 1100 Defa ult Serv DEBT SERVICE 5,000,000 (2,500,000) 2,500,000 1 Savings on Short-Term Borrowing lnte rl!st 

Page5 of 5 



COMMITTEES ACTIONS (ALL) 

Local funds 

LocalFundi 

~' ,,,. .. 
~-'""'" 
loal Finds 

loal f ...,.. 

Loaf Funds 

Loal ful"td.S 

l ocal Funds 
loC1il f unds 

local Funds 
Local Funds 

Loe• Funds 

local Funds 

Local Funck 
Leal Funds 

Loal FIV'ds 

Loailf..OS 

Local funds 
Local funds 

Leal Funck 

'"'"'"""" 

CIJW 

CCNI 

JUD 

JUO 

JUD 

JUD 

JUO 

cow 

cow 
cow 

cow 
cow 

CCNI 
CCNI 

CCNI 

AA/J • oma: Of TlfE llo"AYOR 

2010 

ARI· OTY MJ~~OR /DEPUTY MAYOA 6000 0010 

6000 0010 

AEO·OTY AOMINlSTM.TOR/ OEPUrt MAYOR .. ,. 
AfO· OTY ADMIMSTRA! OR/ 0£PUTY MAYOR 0010 

AEO- QTY AOM.NISTRATO~ /DEPUTY MAYOR .. ,. 
AEO· QTY~ NlSTRATOR I DEPUTY MAYOR <oil> 

AE.0- QTY AOMINLSTRATOR /DEPUTY MAYOR I010 

1000 !100 

!000 1100 

1000 !100 

MiD ·OC IOOF£TlilC:SAND GOVT ACJ:l)l.JPITAllJTY 2000 

AGO - DC IO Of ElHIC:S AJ.10 GOVT Aa:DJHTAHITY 2000 

1000 

A10 • OfRC£ OF TME S£h'.JORAD\llSOR 1000 

AIO- Off1a Of THE SEN10R A!M.SOll 2000 2001 

Al). oma: Of THE SENIOR ADVISOR 2000 2001 

NO ~OfflCl Of THE S£N10fl AOvtSOA lOOl 

AID • OFFICI. Of THE SENJOR ADVlSOR .... """ 
AIO • OfFICE OF THE SENIOR ADVISOR 4001 
AIO · OFFICE OF THE SENIOR ADVISOR 4001 

AIO· OFFICE OF THE SENIOR ADVISOR 4001 

AIO - OFFICE OF THE SENIOR ADVISOR 4001 

Al). orna: OF THE SENJOR AOvtS()lll: <ClOI 

AID· OFRCE Of THE SE. ... IOR AtMSM: 

Ml· oma: OF THE SENIOR ADVISOR 
A10 • oma: OF THE SENIOR ADVISOR .... 4003 

AG • OfFICI: OF TH.[ 5EN!OI{ ADVISOR 

.... 
AK>· Offla OF THE SENIOR ADVISOR 

,tJ() • Offla OF THE SENIOR ADVISOR 

AIO • OfFIQ Of W E SE."ilOR AOYISOR .... 
AK>· OFFta: OF THE SEHK>R AOYISOR 

FY 2016 DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COUNCIL: COMMITTEE OPERATING BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS 

Ot'wlt 5-Nkt 

Othlults.Ma 

Oef&ult Servict!' 

Default Service 

Default Service 

Dtr.ultService 

D1fauh. Su vk:e 

.ta - OTHOl SUMW AND 

OWIGES 

12 • REGIAAR PAY-antDt 
l • - FRINGE BENt:FITS - CURJt 
PERSON"ln 

20 ·SUPPUESAND W.ATERIALS 
34 · TELEPHONE, TREGRAPH, 
Tn£GRAJ.A, ETC 

llO· OlliEJt S(IMCB AND 
OWIGES 
70 • EQUIPMENT & [QUlPM("IT 
RENTAL 
U ·llfGlJll..AA.PAY·COHTR.lll 
TIME 
H -FRJNGE 11[."IEFflS-OJM 

U • Rf GULAA PAY· COHT nJU 
TIME 

40- OTHER SEJMCD A.ND 

OWIGES 

11-REGUl.ARPAT-COHT fW 

TIN'.£ 

11-REGULAR PAY ·CONT ruu 
TIM E 

14 · FRINGE BENEA TS ·CURR 
PERSOfllt.El 
11 · UGULAR PAY ·CONT Nll 
TIME 
14 ·FRINGE BENEFITS· CUM 

11 · REGULAR PAY ·CONT FULL 

TIME 
12 - REGULAR PAY · OniER 
14 ·FRI NGE BENEFITS· CURR 
PERSONNEL 

20 ·SOP PU ES ANO MATERIALS 
40- OTHER SERVICt:S AND 

RD<TAJ. 

11 • R[GUl.Aft PAY. O)tlT ruu 
TIME 

11 ·REGULAR PAY· CONT Rill 

TIME 
12- REGUlAR PAY- OTHEJI 
14· FRINGE BENEFITS - CURR 
PEJISCJN'fil 

11 · REGULAR PAY· CONT f\Jll 
TIME 
12· REGULAR PAY ·OTHER 
14- FRINGE BENEFITS· CURR 
PERSOl'll NH . 

11- REGIJl..AR PAY - com FULL 
IlV.E 

S.000 

...... 
117,71f 

5745 

5.157 

5777S 

UO• 

210.US 

ll0010 

, .. ,., 
90.000 

112-6.12 

lJS.913 

27S,640 
46 015 

103,672 

17425 

!1U2J 

smo 

41.11& 

91 296 
71 736 

JO.MO 

252.892 
127.280 

67611 

...... 

75 405 

10.000 

3Ull0 

S.00 

UIO 

1117716) 

(5,7451 

15.351) 

(5T.77S) 

11.00 

,. ... 
2S.OOO 

r 

.. .,, 
lMl 

.... 
4.00 (275,6401 

! .00 46,0 15 

117,4251 

(17U2Jl 

3.00 

'41.11!) 

1.00 {91,296) 

1 .00 (78 736} 

3.00 {252,8921 
2.00 1127 280} 

167 6711 

!S"SOI 

75,405 

1u.mo 

ls.oot 

'""' 

ZM.4lS 

•s,n• 

UlO 

2S.OOO 

... .,, 
7U.665 

Ul-162 

3.SO Si&,493 

106.S32 

14.00) 
1.00) -

!J.ool 

11.00} 

11.00I 

13.001 
12.00} - . 
!LOOI 

N:t.ylty~ O\Ofd«to ~buqttU..~"IC'f- hnf"'!C~dto 

fftlibMstl tMCon-~s.on'llnh.wuctur• .rid~ housmc p!OlfM1S lot the 
Dbttkt'• ..,,a CMibbl:an -.-.,.t.on.. 

fnn'lftrtotneCorTvnftffontht~ttlrH:tD•·•~t O"Jcroftht-0.p~ 

M..- b PubkS.Wty er>d hdbet 
T~todoie~ontN~torut::lrebOfkeof~Df'Putv 

Mftllor ... Pubtic Sa!•tv Md Jus1Ke 
Transfwr to the CommltH on the Jucklary tor.st~ the~ of the De puty 
Mayor for Public Saf1ty arid Justice 

T,.'ISftr t.o the Comrn'\H on tht J.idkiary to r.store the Of"ice of tn. Deputy 
Mavor for Public S.fetv and Jusbce 
T~nsfer tD tt11 Comm1'1H on th1 Judld1rv to ru t.ore t he Office of the Deputy 
M1yor f0t PutMlcs.f1tylll'WIJwtic1 

Tranftf to d'l4 COf'!'WT\ ttt on UM~ to tHton 1tw Office of the Otputy 
u - lot' l'ublit s.fftv and Just.::1 

T~nsffr tD the CommlT:ee on thl Jud1c11ry to rtstort the OW.C. of the Otputy 
Mrt0r for PubllcSa'.tya"'Ct Justa 

Add 1 MW A~ MwlOt nE 

Add one MW Etha Tnint:r m Ind -.cruM rT SpeoillSt (pos • OCOIJ:174) s.t.ly 
12.m by$76'14 

AddoP1« NtW £lhks TtaiiMf "E Md l"llC"el!Se n Spec:a._:ist(pm • cxxmt74}Al:lry ... _ 

AslOOlted h-ce for the 1.D FTts; t«hn.at ad;1,111m1t"t •tM ~\.ot:Sl ofAc.encv 
A10 

Transftr cf FTb to restore the Offke of th Secretary 

Transf• r of fT'b t o res tor• the Of flee of the Seat!'tarv 

AHodated frlnu 
Transfer to rutort the Offict o f the S..Cretarv 

Transfer of FTb t o restore th. Offoce of the Sec1rtarv 
T~fer of FTEs t o restore thli Office of th• SKtt.tatv 

T,.nsfer of FTh lo restore th• OfflCe of the SKte~ 
Transfer of FTEs to rntort the otfa of the Secretary 

Traruftr of FTEs to tWOAI the Of1\c4' of the S.0-M ...... 



COMMITIEES ACTIONS (ALL) 

local Fimds cow MJ- OfflCE Of THE SENIOR AOVlSOR 

Loa! Fund~ CCJW AX>· OFACE OF TME 5Dd0fl ADY!SOR 

cow 

localfund.s ,tJO - OFFKE OF ntE SENK>il AIM SOR 4000 
AIJ • OfAa Of THE SE._'lOR AOVI:~ 

Lout Funds cow AXJ • OFACE Of THE SEH!OR AOViSOR 

AK> - orna OF THE SENIOR ADVISOR 

Special Purpose hv1nu1 FunM COW AX>· OfflQ OF THE S£NlOJt ALMSOR 

Ml - OfFJC1 Of Tl1E SENIOR ADVrSOfl 

FY 2016 DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COUNCIL: COMMITTEE OPERATtNG BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS 

14 - FRINGE BENEFITS - CURR 
PERSONNEL 

11 • REGUUR: PAY ·CONT FUU 
TIME 
14 · FRINGE BENEATS • OJRR 

PERSONNEl 
41 ·CONTRACTUAL SERVICES· 

OTHER 
50· SUBSIDIES AAO TRAl'l>FERS 

10- EQWWENT & EO;UWMENT 
RENTAL 
11 ·RE GU LAA PAY· CONT fUU 

TIME 
14 • FRrNGE !IENffilS • QSRR 

"""°"HEL 
20-SU PPUES ANO MATEJUALS 

40 ·OTHER SVMC£S AN'D 

10.0IA 110.C*) 

655410 1JXJ 

116,663 1116,663) 

so.sos ' 150505) 
200,000 {200,000) 

31.000" - 131,0CXll 

{'23.5001 

75.lU 

5.000 

17.001 

Associiiteclfrini1 

f6.00) 

T~nsfer to rHtOretheet"'a ofthe Sec.retary 

'1 .CONTRACTUAL SERVICO • (1 .. U 7) 1 OWIGES 164..117 

~ed.ll Pufl'OSl'litevtnueFunds CIJW AYJ·OfFICEOFTHESENIORAOVtSOR 4000 4005 D~ll~ OTK£R IOO)JOO f800,COOI Truul1rtores::Or1 1MOf"aof theSecr1U ry f 
i:==:.;..:;.,;;:.=~"""'"'-"~-"""--~----'=---""'=-'"-"=--"""'c=o.o.=.=..~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--:,~~-~.QW>ME"'=o=NT~&~[~QU~P~M7.D<T0:-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~----':.:.0:=.:~:=:.::;::.::..=..::;..::::..=~0.<....~~~~~~~~-, 

loalfunds Tt AMO· OEPAATM£NT OF GENEJW. SUMCES 1000 1010 

local funds AMO· DEPARTMENT Of GENERAJ. SUMCIS 1000 1010 

L.oaJ Funck Tt AMO- OE.PAATW.E.NT OF GEHERA!. SE.IMCZS 1000 1040 

TE AMO-OE1ARTMEHT Of GENOIAL SEfMCES 1000 1045 

TE AMO- DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL. SVl'VIC!S 1000 1045 

Tt AMO· DEPARTMENT or GENERAl. SERVla3 1000 1051 

lo~I Funch TE AM0-0£PAATMENT OFGENERAt SEMcrS 1000 

loalfunds TE AMO· DEPARTMENT OF GENERM. SE.IMCES 1000 1090 

Tt AMO· OEPAATMENT OF GENERAL 5£11.VIC!S 1000 

TE A.WJ· DEPARTMENT OfGENERAl. SOMaS 1000 1l9S 

AMO· DEPARTMENT Of GENERAL SERVI CD 2000 2001 

lcx:i!IFunds TE AMO- DEPARTMENT Of GENERAL SEJMaS 2000 2101 

Tt A..W>· DEPARTMENT OF G(NEJW. SEJIVICIS 3001 

TE AMIJ- DEPARTMENT Of GENEAAL SEJMCU 3002 

local Funds TE AMO - DEPARTMENT Of GENERAL SERVICES 3000 3002 

Local funds - TE ' AMO· DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES 3000 .";_ - - 3002 

Tt AMO- DEPARTMENT Of GENERAL SERVI CES 

TE AMO- DEPARTMENT Of GaiERAi. SE.FMaS 3000 

Local Funds AMO- DEPARTMENT OF GEhERAJ.. SfR\flCES 

loeatFunds ff AMO - DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES 3000 """ 
Local Funds AMO· O(PARTMENT OF GO-ERAl SERVICES 3000 

AMO· DEPARTMENTOfGEhf.RAI. SDMaS 

toe.al Funds TE AMO - O(.PARTM£NTOFGENEAA.l SERVICES 

Local Funds TE AMO · DEPARTMENT OF GENER.Al SEfMCES . """' 4001 

Local Funds AMO· DE.PARTME:NT OF GEJdJW. ~ 

Tt AMO· OEPARTMEHT OfGENOW.SEIMCES 5001 

local Funds TE AMO· OEPAIHME NT OF GENERAL SERVICES 5000 5010 

Oefavfl:~ 

OthukSeniice 

Otfault SeMct 

WITAl 
11 ·REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL 
TIME 

U- REGULAR PAY· OTMfR 
11 ·REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL 

TlME 
11 • REGUUR PAY - CONT FU.L 
TIME 

l2 ·REGULAR PAY- OTHE.R 

11 • REGUl.AR PAY - CO~ fUll 
TIME 
11 ·REGULAR PAY· CONT RJll 
TlME 

11 - REGVlAq PA'f-COHTAJU 

llME 
11 • REGUlAR PA'f ·CONT FULL 
TIME 
11- REGULAR PAY - CONT fUU. 
TIME 

11 • REGULAR PAY - CONT fUll 
TIME 
U ·REGULAR PAY· CONT fW. 
TIME 
11 · REGULAR PAY - CONT FUU 
TIME 
11 • REGUlAR PAY - CONT FW 

TIME 

Default Service 12- REGULAR PAY· OTHER 
Default 5ervice ·:: .":" 35- OCCUPANCY FIXED COSTS 

OefilultSt:f'lice 

11 ·REGULAR PAY · CONT FULL 
TIME 
U- REGVl.AR PAY - CONT FUll 
TIME 
11 · REGULAR PAY· CONT FUU 
Tit.CE 

12-REGUlAR PAY·OTHDl 

11 ·REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL 
TIME 

12 • RfGUlAR PAY· OlltER 
11 ·REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL 

TIME 

12 · REGULA.I\ PAY-OTHDl 
l4 ·SEOIRlTYSOtVk:ES 

11 • REGUlAR PAY- CONT FUil 

ll · REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL 
TIME 

695,987 

lM).16 

176.546 

1789,658 

113.747 

1,.643.722 

'10..137 

4113638 

936.20' 

. 279,063 

u.m ... 

193.198 

54,764,816 ~-

356429 

6,510,086 

32.972 

1.Ul.235 

........ 

1.lU,329 

368,378 

(3.117) 

2/XJ (2681 

3.00 (2.0021 

16.00 f9,.a14} 

110001 

17/XJ (9,01•) 

SJXJ 

5.00 

9/XJ (Sl.3-4! 

SJXJ fl.IU:l3 

11.530) 

175.ll 1696&3) 

4.60 (1,059) , __ 
(3,000,000) . . - --'.-""' 

11419) 

6.00 """" 
(JS.699) . .., nau 

144Jl6 

13.10 12.3UI 

106.00 fls..112) 

CSIS) 
16.500.DOOI 

u.ro 

3.00 12.0201 

Pilge2of7 

692.170. 

531.969 

175.571 

1S2,7l9 

407 .... 

411.370 

931.070 

3'0105 

12,637,l!IOl 

192.139 
·-~ 51 764,816 

27/J71 

6,474.317 

419U7 

•. '°""" 15,.SlS.425 .. , .. ,, 
366,35& 

tine ii.m portion of rt"COgntud S250.000 in vxancy uvfnp across the aiency 
a.co (DGSI 

IN Jwn pottion of rea:icnfzed $250,(n) ti VK.1nCY u¥fnp Kross U. accncy 
2JXJ IDGS) 

line fttm pon.oon of recognlttd 5250,000 In vaca ncy n vings K ross tM ilgency 

lJX> fDGS) 
h Ju.rn ;iortSon of~ $250,000 ri VKanCY wvincs across the acencr 

4.00 {l>G5) 
hne item portion oi reco1mzed $250,000 m 11K<1ncy uvin11s iKfOSS the aeency 

100 fDGS} 

line lttm portictl ofr~ S2SO,OOOW!V1QnC.'YU\lfnpacross the a&"ftC'f 
16..00 {DGS) 

line Item portion of recognlled $250,000 in vac.ncy savings 1cross t he a1ency 
2.00 {OGS) 

h itrm porticwl of recocniad SlSO,OX> h vacancy savinp across the ..,..ncy 
17.00 lnr.<\ 

line ~m portion of reco1ni2ed S2SO,OOJ In vxancy Wllinp across the acency 
S.00 (DGS) 

lkle lttm portion of rKOCNzed S:ZS0.000 ft 'QQl\CYgvirtSS ac:rou the ••"'1' 
S.00 (DGS) 

line Item portion of ree-ocnh:ed S2SO,OOO in vac.aiocy savinp across the acency 

!ii.CO fOGSI 
line it.m paction of~ $250)XIO in VKMlCY W'tir1cs 11aou the •enqo 

soo•~n 

line item portion of recoanued 5250,000 in vacancy uvfnes across the agency 

6.00 (DGS) 

lht fttm pordon of~ $250,o:D ti VKanC'f s.rMcs 1CrOSS the aceq 
17S3l (DG51 

Im• ittm portion of reco1nized $250,(XX) in vacancy Silvincs K rou the il&:ency 
4.60 (OGS) 

Reduce h d litit"S Operiitions r . 

line item portion of rerognfzed $250,to:l In vacancy Silvings Kross the q t ncy 

1.00 /DGSI 

line lttm portion of recognrzed $250,0CX> in ~cancy uvmp across the a1tncy 

94.73 {OGS) 

&roe l'te-<n portioQ of rK10Cniztd $250,CICO St nancy DWtnp across tM ac•ncv 
0.., (DGS) 

llne Item portion ofrecoenlzed S?S0,000 in -nuncy s.YVincs across the ace ncy 
144..96 IDGS) 

line fWn portion d t'KO&ftb,ed $250,ID) In vxancy uvinp aaoss the ace-q 

'""'~ 
r.ne h:tm portion of recoanind $250,0CO in votrancy ~vines across tht agency 

106.00 (DGS) 

IN bm port)on of recocnized $250,000in YKM'ICfAYfncs across the 111~ 
2JXJ (DGS) 

line~~of~$2SO,OCOW!VliGltncys;Mnpacrosst:Mact:"CV 
UJXJ (OGS) 

line Item portion of reco1n1led $250,000 i'l >nCilncy Silvings ilcross tl'I• a1ency 
3.00 (OGS) 



COMMITTEES ACTIONS (ALL) 

TI 5000 5101 

loalfvnds 

TI 

-- n -
,_.....,. llJOO 

lout funds SAO· Offlct OF THESECR£TARY 1000 1090 

Loe.I funds 1.tO • oma: Of ntE SEQETAlfr 1200 

cow aAO-oma: OF TH:[ SECRET Alf'( """ 1200 

l ocalf1ltlds cow IAD· oma Of ntE SECRET AI« llOO 

louil funck aAO · Olna: Of THf SECJte-A1t't 1003 """ 
localfimds cow 100< "'" Local funds cow 100< 10()1 

cow 100< 1401 

cow IAD· Off1CE OfTWfSECJt£TAlt:'f 

SAO· oma Of DiE SECRETARY 1005 

cow 

WN 

&AD· Offta Of nt:E SECRETAR'f 

MO· OfTICE OF TMf SECJIUNlr llJOO 

MD· OfflCt Of llU: SlCR£TAlf( 1000 

1000 1090 

1AO • OFFIC! Of THE SEO:£T ART 1000 1090 

BAD· oma OF THE SECR£TA.Kf 1000 1090 

BACI- oma: Of THE SECRETAK'f 1000 1090 

Loalfund'l WN IOO-Offla Of MU~tOPAL PlANN!~G 

Loa.! Fund.s 800 • OrFla:OF MUNIOPAl Pl.A.''l''tG 

3000 

LocM f unds cow IOO • OfflQ OF t.'UN!OPAL Pl..ARNING 

Local Funds Ha> IYO· OfTIC£ O'f AGING 

El>U CED · DC PUIUC USIWn' 

mu CEO· DC "'1111.JC uMARY UCO UlO 

EDU a:D- DCPUBUC U&IWl:Y UCO ll30 ,_ ...... 
mu UCO 

£DU ClO ·DC PUii.iC U!.RAAY L300 

FY 2016 DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COtmCIL: COMMITTEE OPERATING BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS 

--

11 • REGUl.AAPAY-COlrrfT fUU. 
TIME 
ll·REGULAAPAY·COHT fUll 

TlME 

12 • REGUl.AR,AY-OTHER 

40. OTHER SUMCES ANO 

- OWtGtS 

U - li.E:GUlAR PAY - CONT RJlL 
lWE 
14· fRINGE9E ... [fH'S·C\JRR 

PERSONNn 
11· REGUlAlt PAf ·COl'il fUU 
lWE 
14 - FRINGE BENEFITS- CURR 

PERSONNR 
11 • RIGtA.M PAY· COfrfT RILL 

""' 14 - FRINGE !£NEATS - CURR 

PfRSQt.NEl 

11· PEGIJl.AR PAY· COHT RJl.L 
TIME 
1.2 • REGVl>JI PAY· OTHUI: 
14 ·fRl_!K>E8EN'EATS-CUltR 

~.NEL 

11 • REGUlAR PA'f • C.ONT FULL 

""' 14. FR -.GE SENEFm- OJRA 

11 • Rf:GUl.Aft PAY · CONT Ml 
TIME 

11 • REGUl.AR PA'f • C.ONT FUlL 
TIME 

.Cl· CONTRACTUAL SERVICIS • 
OTHU 

70 · [QUIPMENT & EQUIPMENT 
RENTAL 

U • REGUtAR PAT· COffT Rill 
TIME 

14 · FRINGE !£NP'1TS · CURR 

PE.R.SONNR 

U-Jl[(jUl.>JlP,_'t·CONT fUU. 

""'' 
SO· SUBSIDIES ANO TRA.'lfSf[JlS 

SO· SUBSIOIES ANO TRANSfUtS 

11 • REGut.AR PAY· CONT FULL 
TIME 

U- REGUlAR PAY - O'MR 

20- SUPPUCSA..'110 MATERWS 

1D • SUPPL.ES AlllD MA TDtlAlS 
70 · EQUIPMENT Ii EQUIPMENT 
RP<TAi 

SO ·SUBSIDIES ANO TRA.~SfERS 

,..,, 11.0521 ,.,_ 
17JXl 

11.~-----------,rlDlJOOI-

649.Cll .... 
lS) 711 

......... 
71100 

J.196.0l7 

....... 

""" 
lll0•32 

Pa113cf7 

190.722 

, ...... 

IM l".tn'I po1tiOn ¢ t~itd $2.50,000 In v..:..ncy Y'kp 1aos.s. L'ie ace"'Y 
2.00 ,~ .. 

line Mm portion of rwcocnued $2.50,000 In~ YYlnlS .aaoss ttw icencv 
17.00ID~ 

irlt ,.~ poftlOft of~ $150.0::0ln vKAnCJWYi:'ICSaaon htr11:encv 

2.00 """'' 

----------------------,,,07_~ .. ~-----Tlrans!«"tD°"'mofP~l~Gtan.ts.N'vn'~-------

156.745 

lt,l1J 

104,7"4 

116"' 

K731 

1.5•31 

491414 7JX> 
n_g1s 

101.700 

410165 

illllll 

"-"' 
,..,, 

l.S.143 

211.tlOO 

600.000 

50000 

200.000 200.000 

UO.!D) 

200.000 

200.000 

.cu.UC 

,.,.,.,. 
m.ooo 100.000 

500.000 

LS6.74S 

19.273 

1047U 

11,644 

K73l 

1501 

4 ;&.414 

n.us 

101.700 

420 HS 

74,719 

f;Ol),000 

200JXJO 

50JXX) 

M942J 

Ul711 

uo.mo 

200,000 

7100 

....... 

500.000 

7.00 Transfttfl"Or'ltht Offkt ofthf: Stniot Advisor 

Associl:.dfrfnH 

Tr1t1.sf1t from~ Offlce of the S.Nor AcMS« 

Tr11nst.r from th• Comminff on Tr11nsporu1ton ilnd the Enwonment to fund 1.0 
FTE end auoor.ed frinp for 1 food policy dirKUM' 

Tr111"1S1ttftomtheCofm'li~Ot1T~&theEJMr~ttofu1'<11plo( 

---• COORllNw div be.au\lflc:a:tioa 1t!om 
Tninsfu from the CommittH on l rAnspotQhon & tM (nW'ontntnt to fund a p3ct 
pr- to coortklat. at¥ be-..tiftca!.on 1fforts 
TtllMi'tt h'OO"'I ~ ComtTV':tff on H11hh Md H...nan ServkH to provide more 
~to.......ors ~ ~ Komt ........ Dei'l'fttypte11:r.n 

Tnnsflr trotn tM COft'V'Nttff on T~nsporw.ion and the EnviroMt.nt fof a wtual 
art« w•m <rd« t.alblty tCuctt a.-.d l!im 

Tra. .. s'tr from tr.e ~eon Trwupon:ion and the EnWonment to eJtPVl(I 

I.ASP and f\lrld tMltted 1•oro~ housinC; n rKOn"mend~ by the lrt!en1ency 

~I on Komtle11neu 

To,..,..... ltltWf'YCDIKtionso ~the ~'nffon T~ & lh: 
U..00(11-~ 

Toreitonlllitary~ lrOl""llhtCCf"l""lrtffonl~&the ........,...., 

lnertlH of $SOO,CXXI SPR for the Untmpiovment & Woric.force Or..r.opment Admin 

fund 1062'1 for WC. to so»crt ttchnka! am to s>re.DMtfOf the iss:;race of lt'l!'lts. 



COMMITTEES ACTIONS (ALL) 

LOQJ Funds row 

Loalfunds 

Local Funds COW 
l OCilllFunds· - '·' cow 

Loe.ii funds cow 
Local Funds OCRA 

JUD 

toc.1lfuods 

loal Fvnch &CAA 

lOClllfunds 

Loal funds &CAA 

toc::mfunds 

loulFund.s 

HCD 

lntn-Oistrkt. Funds HCD 

HCD 
r.ctual Gant Fund HCD 

CGO • PUSUC EMPLOYEE Rll.AT10NS BOARD 

OIO- OFRa Of EMPLOYEI AP9EAl5 

CHO· OFFICE OF EMPLOYEE APPEALS 
OiO-OFFICEOFEMPLOYEEAPPEAl.S - C!-~ . -

CHO· OFFICE OF EMPLOYEE APPEALS 

C10 ·OFFICE DFFtlM,TELEV\SION &ENTERTAINMENT 

CD· OFFICI OF CAMPA.IGN FlNAN a 

COP· oma Of TH.E TENN(f ADVOCATt. 

CQO • OfRa. Of THE TtNA.°"T AOVOCAT( 

OX>· OFAC£0fTME tnu.VT ADVOCATE" 

CRO· DEPARTMENT Of CONSUMER ANO REGULATORY .,,.,.. 
CRO • OEPAR'TJ,o!EN'T Of CONSUMER AND REGULATORY 

AFFAIRS 
CRO · OE"PARTMENT Of CONSUMER AND REGULATORY 
AFFAJRS 

CRO· D£PAATW'EHT OF a>NSUMER ANO REGULATORY 

AFfAJRS 
CRO· DE"PARTMfNl OF CONSUMER ANO REGULATORY 
AfFAJltS 

080. DEPT. OfHCJJSlNG ANO COMM. DEVEl.OPMENT 

090 · O::PT. OF HOU5JNG AND COMM OEVElOPMENT 

DllO • 0£PT. OF HOUSING AND COMM. DEVElOPMEHT 
C>IO • DEPT. OF HCIUSLNG AHO COMM. OEVElOPMENT 
E!O • DEPUTY MAYOR FOR PlA."'NlHG AND ECON' DEV 

1000 

1000 

2000 " 

3000 

1000 

6000 

1000 

&100 

2000 

Local Funds COW ESO· DEPUTY MAYOR FOR PLANNING AND ECON DEV 2000 

LOCii!Funds . "" COW -t··"--;,.. ESO ~ OEPVTYMAYORFORPLANNING AND ECON DEV ~ • 5000 

Speoal Purpow ~Vtnw Fu11ds COW E80· DEPUTY MAYOR f-OR PLANNING ANO ECDN DEV 

lntu-Cistrict Funds CC1W EBO· D£PVTY MA.YORfORPl.ANNL-iG AND ECON DEY 

Lot.al Funds BCRA ENO · DEPT OF SMALL & LOCAL BUSINESS OEVELOPMT 4000 

Loca! Funds '""' ENO· DEPT-OF SMAll & lOCALBUSINESS DEVELOPMT 4000 

Loa!Funds JUD FAD · /lf.£TROf'OUTAN POUCl OEPARTf.l.ENT 1001 

JUD FNJ· ~OPOUTAH POU:E DEPARTMEITT 2001 

loa!f unds JUD FAO· METROPOLITAN POUCE DEPARTMENT 5001 

JUD 

Local Funds JUD f/4D· METROPOLITAN POHCE DEPAATMENT 

JUD 

Locathlnds JUD F!O. ARE AND FMERGENCY MEDICAi. SUVICB 5000 

LoalFunds IUD AO· CORREC'OONS fHfORMATlOH COUNOL 1000 

Loe.1l funds JUD F.IO. CRlMINAl JUSTICJ: COORDINATING COUNQL 1000 

JUD 

local fu!Mfs JUD FLO · DEPARTMENT OF COR.RE.CTIOHS 

JUD 

locatrunds JUD FlO · DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 3EOO 

1100 

1100 

2003 

2003 
3010 

1090 

60lD 

1070 

2010 

2010 
5085 

4030 

1900 

'""' 

5100 

1010 

l DlO 

3010 

3"'5 

3605 

3605 

FY 2016 DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COUNCIL: COMMITTEE OPERATING BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS 

Deh1ult Service 
D«-fauttServlce _ • 

DthiultStrvite 

De.faultServftt -

Dl!fa.JltSuW::e 

DtfaullService 

DefayltServlce 

DebultService 

Oef,J,u ltService 

Default Service 

1910 

2910 

m o 

3201 

5105 

""' 

6050 

41 - CONTRACTUAL SERVICES • 
OTHER 

U • RfGlA.AR PAY-CO"IT f\IU 
TIME 

14 ·FRINGE BENEnTS - CURR 

PERSONNEL 
12-REGUlAR PAY-OTHER -c.:-· 

14 · FRINGE BENEFITS- CURR 
PERSONNEL 

SO· SIJBSIDIES~D TRANSFERS - --

40 • OTHER SEfMCES ANO 
OtARGES 
U • UGULAR PAY· C0""1 R.JU 
TIME 
14 ·FRINGE 6fNEATS • CVriA 
PE.RSONNEl 

40 • OTHER .S'ERVla:S AND 

CIWIGES 
11-REGIAAR PAY· COfrfT f\ru. 
TIME 
14 · FRINGE 6ENEATS · CURR 
PERSON'<El 

ll • REGU..AR PAY· COHT RJL1 
TIME 
14 ·FRINGE 5ENEFITS-CURR 
P£RSONN::L 

11 • REGULAA PAY· CONT M.l 
TIME 

50 • SU8.5UME.5 AND TRANSFDU 

SO· SUSSK>t!S NtD TRAHSffRS 
50 • SUISIDlB ANO TRANSFERS 
20 • SUPPUES AND MATERIALS 
40 • OTliER SERVICES AND 

CHARGES 

SO· SUBSIDIES ANO TRANSFERS 

50· SUMIDIES NID TRANSFERS 

50· SUSZIES A.~ TAANSf£AS 

SO · SUBSIDIES ANO TRANSFERS 
SO· SUBSIDIES ANO TRANSFERS 
11 • REGU!.AR PAY· CONT FULL 

TIME 
U -REGUlAR PAY• WO- R.JU 
lWE 
11 • R[GUlAR PAY· CONT FULL 
TIME 

11 • REG\JVJt PAY· CONT fVl1 
TIME 
.a- OTHE"R SERVla:S AND 
CHARGES 

11· REGUt.ARPAY·COHTMl 

TIME 
11 • REGU!.AR PAY· CONT FULL 
m.<E 
ll • REGULAR PAY· CONT AJtl 
TIME 
41 · CONTRACTUAL SERVICES • 
OTMER 

11 · REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL 
TIN'E 

ll·REGUUJlPAY· COHTRJU 

TIME 
11 ·REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL 

TIME 

99,S33 

l.ll7S 634 ... 

110.9S5 

224,6ll 

555 710 

717.167 

190,7•2 

Ul.701,569 

7400.000 

1,059,820 

10,000,CIJO 

1,000,000 
·_., 2,100,000 J.'" 

115.711 

U74..177 

5.D63,702 

,, . ...., 
2.441.&47 

"'"'"''" 
2,383,836 

Paa;e4of7 

2S.OOO 

46452 

s,n1 
52,548 

10 .229 
• ·,;.- 1.11 451 696 

274S4 
-., 

l63,3S2 

l>S.0001 

9.00 142.546 

3).356 

700 

(119.COO) 

(3.0CO,OlOJ 

3,000,0CXI 

(1,059,8201 

50),000 

400000 
,~. 2S,OOO ·.~·"'c 510000 - -···· 

)40,121) 

(33 ""' 

llDO "'6.906) 

31DO (S9 Wl 

IUll.6121 

1.459.00 lllll8Sl 

•UlO (70,0l) 

1DO ll•.000 

150,000 

39.00 (64_194) 

('9,52S) 

38.00 (110.274) 

o.so 504421 

108,304 

0.50 52.548 

10,229 

623938 

27,4.54 

2DO 

199.611 

1DO 2,t07.195 

569,740 

2DO &>HU 

(LOOI 

121,.582.569 

4,400,0C:O 

3.000.000 

·"'~· 1870,000 

7.<XX>.OCO 

50),000 

1,400,000 
2 635,000-

(UXl) (<00.1211 

'""' Ul,,"'-

12.00I 

(3DO) 106761 '65 

IUlO) 2.615,739 

3DO 

150.000 

llDOI 2.lnOSJ 

(lDOl U,457'31 

(2.00) 2.273,562 

Tninsfer from OCTO to fund addrbonal JdludQtJOn s.rvictt 

Transfer from ocro to fund 1.0 rn kpl cocnsd ~ $99)XJO; shift of .s rn 
S.50 and $5., u.• to --... 2003 at the m;uat of the MVICY 

0.50 hchnk.il adjustment from • gencvto shift p0sltloo #from ktivftv 1100 ._ 

Auociahd fringe 
• R.cSuction of $451 696 from the DC Film Incentive Fund 

•DO FTEs 
Increase of $40,.Sl 2 from Rim ln~ntiYe Fund to ldd frince for 2 new Anorney­
.._, FTEs 

T~ of $ll9,.0C.O from Comm on ~ & Community Devtlopnwnt to 
re:st«eEKAP. 

Inert-as. of $142,.S46 from tht' Rim tnatnt!W: Fu~ to add 2 MW Comb...~ Comp 

U...00 SpKiallstl FT& 
lncrtne of Sll,356 from the Film lncitntive Fund to add fringe for 2 new Comb. 
Codit Conp Sc>ecialst I FTEs 
~':.ltd Posit.on ll045709-ContKt RepreMntr.iw and transferred tt.ncb to ANJ 

procramSOCO-Ofllce of ~ftltv A."!"Ws, activ'fy 5010-0ft'icto of CMtbbitan 

6.00 Commurvtv AlfMs. 
Transfer lo the Committee on Bustness, Consumer, and R~atory Atrain to 

ritstore tundin1 for the Emeriency Hou sin& Assfstance Procram In the Off1ee of the 
T~tAdvoatt.. 

AcW!ty added to bic:rene bucke t transparency. 

Trilnsfer to the UDC Subsidy 

Transfer forlhe H Street Grants Procram ·"" -~.:: 

Transfe r to local of $1,870,000 for the Great Stru t 1rant procram and $1,U0,000 
to the UDC Svbsdy. Tm rtwrw.s 1 o ne time tnmfH of funds to QHTC Grants.. 

Tra11.ditr from the Corrwritttt on ~ss CoMurner & Rtcul.atOIY Atf*5 far the 
theWortforteVrvrsttnerrt~ 

Tr.in.¢er of $400,000 from Committee on T&E to create 2 new main streets (Van 

Nus & Tl!nleytown) @Zeoli; each. 

-.. _._,, : · lncreaseof$25,000fromDCRAforthe-An~costia0nntHm - ~ = ·-="·~ 

11.001 Elrr\in.atit 1 vac.antProoutvEvid~ControlfTE (DOS#00012172l 

It lY1li ~ 1 nc:ant Secrewy ITT fDOS t 00024350) 
Eliminue 1 vacant Administrative Officer FTE (pos It OO:X:093S) and 1 V<11cant 

t.00 Ht.:Mln RtSOurce Sptdallist ITT{1»1110000l2SAI 

Aeduu bodv camt-t1 prov.am to to:al of 1.200 C111nH• 
c.nin:a".e 3 "VaU"1 Fire~t.r·EMT fTb (pas • CXXXl5726, OCJ006216,. afld 

1,456.00 0002606.5} 

4J.00 Elmin.1te 1 vacant HHvy Moble Equ!IP'Mnt Jlfttlulie FTE foes • 00011711) 

Add l'lt'W fTEs: 1 new E.u<utM Otrector ($90,ooot wid 2 t'lew Proerwn Matysts. 
•.00 ($62,000 H ) 

fuodinlr: fo r comorl!hensive study of DC J.lil 

Jl.00 Eliminate 1 vacant CorrKl.ion .11 Oftictr FTE jpgsitwn # OOOl3430) 

Eliminate 1 v.1c1nt Legal lnnruments Ex.-mlner (posit.on II CXX>4-Z4J9) and 1 ~cant 

36.00 lead legal Instruments Euminer (position 11 0002S2n) 



COMMITIEES ACTIONS (ALL) 

LocalF~ds JUD 

loal- JUD 

loalFUfldS JUD 

JUD FOD· OEPUlY MAYOR FOR PVIUCSNfTY & JUSTIQ 1000 

JUD fQCI • DEPUTY M4 YOR FOR PU8l.JC SAf£TY &. JUSTlCI 1000 

JUD FOO · DEPUTY MAYOR FOR PV9UCSAFm' Jusna 1000 1090 

Loulfvncls JUD fQO • OEPU'TY MAYOR FOR PU6UC SAFETY & JUSTia 1000 1090 

JUD FOO· DEPUTY MAYOR FOR PUBLIC SAFETY &JUSTICE 1000 1090 
Loc:al Funds JUD FRO· DEPARTMENT OF FORENSICS SCIENCES 1000 1015 

Loni Fl.WH fRO ·DEPAltTMENT C#- FOltENSICSSCIENCI'S 1000 101.5 

LocaF<Jheh JUI> 

Loal Funck JUD flO • DC. SCHTUICIHG & am.l CODE REV COMM 

l oal"""" EDU SlOD 

EOU GCD • D.C. NIUC OiARiER 50tOOU 1000 Hal 

loal ..... £00 DSO:> D501 

Loni funds EDU GOO· STATE SUPERINTEHOENT Of EDUCATION IOSSEl DSO:> DSDl 

Leal funds EDU GOO· ST A.TE SUPERINTENDENT Of EDUCATIOH 1~1 D600 0601 

lon!FIM!ds EDU GOO· STA.TE SIJPEfUNTEJrC)ENT Of EOOCATION IOSS() D600 DID1 , __ 
EDU GOO· STATE SUPERJNTDiOEHT Of CDUCATlON (-.tn 

Local Funds EDU GOO· STATE SUPERINTENOENT Of EDUCATION (OSS£) D700 D701 
Local Funds EDU GOO- STATE SUPERINTENOENT Of EDUCATION IOSSEI D700 D701 

EDU GEO • DC ST AT£ IOARO Of EOOCA TlOH 

LocalFuncb EDO GED• DCSTATI BOAR!> C1F EDUCATION 

l ocMFUt16s cow GGO • UOC SUB.slDY 1000 Hal 

Local funds cow HAO· [)[PJJtTME..lllT Of PARKS A.ND R[CRI.A.TION 1000 

Lout f 11t1cfs HKS HCD • 0£PART~ Of H.£At TH 

loal- lota:J- DCPMllTMCNT Of H!At.TK 4500 '""' 
loalFundl • 500 •ns 

loalfi.wh - HCD- OEPARTliEO" Of H£A..TH IOU 

HCO· 0£PAATMOfT Of KEAL.TH .... 
KCD~DUA.RTMEVTOf HEAi.TH IOll 

FY 2016 DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COUNCIL : COMMITTEE OPERATING BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS 

OefEift 5erokt 

Oefa~lt Servk:e 

lllD 

Default Servke 
De~ltS.Mce 

Oefault Strvict 

OtfaultServfce 

50 • SUBSIDIES ANO ntAN5fERS 

11 • REGUlAR PAY- CONT Rill 
Tl.I.I"[ 

U - RfGU.AA PAY· O':"Hn 
14. FRINGE arnmn-CURR 
PERSOhNil 

20· SUPPUESAND MATEAIAl.S 
J l • TflEPH°"'E, ffi[Gll:APH, 
rnEGRAM. ETC 
40· OTHER SERVICES ANO 
CHARGES 
10- [QU!PMENT & EQUIPMENT 

RENTAL 

20- SUPPLIES AHO MATERlAlS 

40 ·OTHER SERVICES ANO 

OWIGl:S 
ll • R£GUlAR PAY· CONT RAJ. 

TIME 

11 • REGl.ILAA PAY· CONT ML 
TWE 

SO· SUBSiOfES AND TRAHSfERS 
~·OTHER SUMC[S AND 

OtARGES 
50 • SUBSlOIES ANO TRANSFERS 
11 • REGU\.AR PAY· CONT FULL 
TIME 

40 • OTHER SERV'lctS "ND 
OtARGES 
50-SUSS!DIES ANO TRANSFERS 
11 ·REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL 
TIME 

U· REGUl.ARPAY · OTHEll 

50 • SUSSOIES AAO TlANSFERS 

SO- SU9SIDl!.S AND TAAN5l£R$ 
11 • REGlJILAA PAY· CONT A.ILL 
TIME 

JC. FR1-.GE !ENUITS· CU• 
PVOSOh'ill 

50· SU&SaDIES A.NO ntAN:SrlRS 

U - REGULM PAY· CONT RA.l 
TM£ 
11 • REGUl.AI PAY. CONT ruu 
TIME 

Cl-CONTRACTUAL SUIVICIS ­

OTHE• 

l.Dl .... 

1539 

'1.111 

lit.DI 

570241 

JC775t 

uooooo 

510,850 
3140,150 

....... 
,,,_ 

lOOOOO 

!ISll..llt 

'20.000 

"""' LOOOOOO 

117711 

S74S 

SJS7 

1,604 

29405 

l.000 

l7DO ....... 
..... ,. 

J , !lll,OCO 

"'·""' .- c 

""' • .CO 

225,000 
•... 225,000 .~ 

7DO n..J~ UX1 

u.co 

1.1.eo.tn 751.021 

7.00 fll.0,5l2l '"'" 

500.000 

Sl.61 W.000 

l!ODOO 

150.000 1.50.000 

Paaesof7 

2.933.901 
S.l77.ll5 

10.1650Cl 

117.116 

sm 

""" 30944 

66.111 

4.319161 

1.6Ul1 

·-·1• 

m.4S96S7 

:un.i,1 

439,000 

1600000 

735,850 

- 3365.150 

621.159 

70.933444 

700000 

......... 

U70.000 

~ "-l'dr4:fotc:tty-wldt ~VO..-x.Ko:loitalldproricH.:ld~ 
wpoortialilf'We~ 

Tr.nsfer lrom Office of City Aclmlnistrlt°' 'Ill a::J.N to reconstitu1e q:ency FQO 

Tr1nlfer from Office ofCltv Administrator vii COW to reconstitutr agency FQO 

E"hance Htncv staff tralnln1. and Increase for addit k>na! supplies 

'16 student reduction In the proposed euolment at pvblc cMrtu schools for SY 
2015-16; A toul ol $1,6JO,I04 lsW11nable trom the de<:re&s. ln el'll"Otlment 

pro;.<:tioft; $1.7Mwllretn.i:n lt1 the budcetfOf anenrolltMntrewtw and S2m 
wll be uMd to Men. the tacft.n &lotrnrn to S3 12& ~ Sb.Hk:nt 
Tr .. ~ftumlt-e~:tee 00\l~tionandthefnvT~tofund 
-~wdto...HulthyTotsAct 

lncrH.s.e to tht st&te athltdcs prot:~m; from CMrtu Schooh. reduction 
i:-LJtuaa>GfantProtum: from OUirtt-r Sc:hookreduc:tion • ''° EnvironrMntal Ute racy Spedalkts lnduded WI the Environment~ UtHac:y 

am Sootm&st Pilot P-- Ameftdrwtlt A.a or Z01S 

$2COc to~..,.. 9dd tiorl.aolstte tothrt ~Schools~ $6Q:io~ a 
mll!Wofit.e ~ 9CMds ,, __ 

eone • Readklen Pro ram; from Charter Schools reduction 

CoDtte flu dineu Proa:t"lm· from Otartt r Schools Reduction 
1.0 FTE end enocleted frtnat for an ln11ke specialist to be shilrtd bV tht Offict of 

l!IO tht~"""'lotft«ofltiertudentldvoau 

Sl.S0,000 fOf the Wash;natort Youth Otd'lnva ~ $270,oo:> for HihlicM Youth 
11.00 Advoutts tratW.trtd from the C.omtrWttH en tttaith and Hi.s!n«I StMc.es 

Ttlnsfer fforn SSOO,COO from 00"0 and $2,240,!iln from DMP£D to rtstott uoc 

"'"'""' 
$1$0,tXX>for~ WW\irtctaft Yoi.nti()rdMstn and $270,()CIJforHhiiH Youth 
~ irat1sltntd from iM Comr.nee ot1 Kni.!b and~ Senica 
Cut 2.0 nts from Communanon~ act.V11ty unon th Actncy Manacement 

S..00 Df'.Mlon-llR--...-P., 
o.it2.0mslrD"\~icat:fonsKtM'~W'ldetN~~a.."\alemer'1 
OMlooo-JC fl'tftn~ 

$140,000 it'ICfHM In loal h.nd!nc to rtplke: k:ist ~purpose rn'l'"IUe rHUltinC 

lfom tht ~ .. "tieal De• .. ·'"' LbtUure Amendment Act of 201.S. 

SIOO,OOOtot"t~e."ortlbrihtll't'ftC'YloCOl"Gt~~d~fr.t _,,, 

Sl.SO,IXXJ to support a conoet.W. lfl:"'ll b diniall l\..mt.onai bot!W «M-li¥rv 
IMWtsfor~......,~~andCl!!ber~-~-<lsc.sa. 



COMMITTEES ACTIONS (All) 

. ' 1 ' 

Loail h1n6t HHS Ha>· 0EPAJtTM[HTOfK£ALTH IS1' 

HHS 

local Funds JUD HMO · OFFICE Of HUMAN RIGH13 2DOO 

Loalhnds JUD HMO· OFRCl OF HUMAN IUGHTS 

Locaf Funds AJO HMO· OfflC!Of HUMAN R1GHTS 

lOQl Fvnds KHS HTO- OEPAATM[ NT OF HE.Al T'H CAJt£ Flt~A.Na 5001 

local Funds HHS HTO- 0£PAATME.:NTOf- H£Al.TI-I CARE ANANa 5000 5001 

Ot'dla!ildT.-:es KHS HTD - OCPART!ill(NT Of KEALTli CARE Ft"-'Ha 5000 5001 

5000 SOOl 

loailFwids NCO H't'O • HOUSING AlmtORITY SU&Sl:DY 

HHS JAO • DCPAATMENT OF HUMAN S£RVI Cts 2022 

HHS 5000 

JAO • DEPAAT,.,..I.NT OF HUMAN S!Al/IW 5000 ""' 

H"' JAO • DEPAATMCNT Of HVMAH SEJMaS 

loal Funds JUD 1000 llll.O 

local Funds JUD JZO· DEPARTMENT OF YOUTli REHABILITATION SVCS """ 
local Funds JUD JZ0 • OlPAA™ENT OF YOUTH REHASIUT ATION SVCS IDOO 9020 

JUD JZO• DCP'MTMENT OFYOUTli REKABIJTATION SVCS 

JUD JZD · DlPM™ENT Of YOUTH lt£HAllJTATION SVCS IDOO 

TE ltlDO 1D10 

TE ltAO· OEPMTMIEHT OftlW'\SPORTAOOH 1000 

Lo<ol ...... TE 

T£ ICM>· 0£.PARTWNT Of TRANSPORTATION 

TE KAO· OCPAllT.,..-£NTCWTIWlSPORTATlON 

l oal f unds " KAO· D£P.U:TM£NT Of TRANSPORTATION '""" CWPS 

TE 

Loe.II r..tncb TE KGO • OtsTRKT DEPNl1;MCNT Of TH£ £HY1ROHM£NT 

n 

Local Funds TE KGO • [)(STRICT DEPARTMENT Of TliE ENY!AO"IMENT 4010 

FY 2016 DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COUNCIL: COMMITTEE OPERATING BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS 

'°'' 

'°'' 

J1D9 

DVlO D--,,., 
l1D9 

1011 

IOSl 

1021 

'"" .,. .... ,._ 

.,,. ........... 

SO- SUSSID1£S AND TRANSFCRS 

11-REGUt.AJtPAY·COHT Ml 
TMf 
ll·REGl.A.UPAT·CONTM.L ,..., 
U - ttrGULU. PAY· C0HT fUU. 

TIME 
11 • REGUlAJI PAY-CONT NLL 
TIME 
Cl · COHTRACT\JAI. SUMCU­
OTMER 

50 • SU&slOtES AND TRANSFUtS 

SO- SUBSIOIES AND TRANSFERS 

50 ·SUI.SIDE ANO TRAHSltRS 

50- SU&SIDl[S Al'riD TUIGFUS 

SO· SUBSIDIES AND TUN:SIUS 

50-SUBSIDrESAl\D T9W«SftJtS 

50-SUBSIDIES ANO TRA.N5F£R.S 

SO- SUBSICUES AND TRAHSl'tltS 

50 - SUBSIDIES A.ND TJl.ANSFCRS 

SO • SU astDIES AND TIWUf[RS 

41 ·CONTRACTUAL SUIVICCS • 
OTH£R 
11 • REGUlAR PA.Y· CX)HT M.l 
TL-..tE 
11 · REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL 

TME 
11- REGUl.A.~PA.Y·CONT RJU 

11- REGULAR. PAY. CONT ruu ,..,., 
U·R!GUl.ARPAY·awJ fUl.l 

""' ll - ffiEPHOOE, mEGRAPH, 

TD.fGRAM. £TC 

11 · REGULAR PAY· CONT FULL ,..,., 

50- SUBSZCMES AAD TIU.HSR.ltS 
40 • OTHER stRVICES ANO 
OiARG£S 

U·P..EGUl.AR PAY·~fUU 

TJME 
11- RfGUlAR PAY· CONT fVll ,,... .. 
20 - SUPPll£S AND MATERIALS 

427S.OCO 

"°'-' .. 

7'7,fiilO 

n,1u.21J 

19.ol0.60 

ssoooo 

!SO.DOD 

179.9ili0 

695.Hl 

116,..699 

9.SSS 7YJ 

1.06&. 722 

S,000 

1.1715000 m.ooo 

SU7 

7DD lOOJ)l)O 

lD.DD Uf.Sto 

{1.15.S 371\ 

USS.171 

12.13 '"'1 

fS2.071. '°'I 

1uo.co:11 

500.DDD 

ISODDD 

"" ... 
CUX>.DJO) 

!LOO 160.6311 

UJO 

167.00 (106.6321 

""" 

z.ss. 121 

l.S3Strn 1.S.lSOOO 

120.DDO 

S.20 U lJlDD 

6.DDD 

JS,000 

LOO 

114.200 

76.5'2.ISS 

S7'Ut1749 

11.,16()643 

500.DDD 

""" 

11-001 37 .... 

9.449 107 

11.DDI 

'"" 1.ill a<J 

UlSOOO 

120.000 

1 ...... 

$1,!00,000 in recurrln& funds for lhe T91n Pr11n1ncy Prt'Vt:ntion fund; $569,000 In 

one·time funds to support Initiatives focus.don thf hHlthy developml'nt of 1irls 
1ttendin1pubic 11nd publk ch1ttt:r schools In 1r1du 9-12; $157,CXIO In on. time 

funds to support tun peer educaton who provide le1tu1I hulth inform.a ti on i nd 

coNIClfl'H.to'fOt,llb. 

~vf~PIM'POSetf'V't""Hdwto~l'ti~~Umrmn 

SL47 ~Mt.LostSPIMM&ndamdWloalr\lnds. 

Loe.al fonds were red uce d H 1 rnultof bud1 etln1 dtdk attd tax revenue from the 

N" - Morne OUality of C..re FIMd 91 the amount cutified by the OCfO 

lnctHM in citd'ated ta. revenut ftom lhf Nuninc Hom. Quailitv of Clre Fund to 
.i • ..-.tt.bu:fcrtw~tDtal~~bytbtOCFO 

Rfftl'Uet\lred ai•ncv blJd&tt to De COl"dtn~t with ICtnCY procraoms aond prowf1 

sr-.:ertrwa:aretiey 
tra'U!• trumt:!wCorTW111"'" ..... on t~:ion and aw EnWont-w:r<t tD ~ 
UISPandf..andtatpted~ehoust"Cas~brdw ln-~ 

Councl oa Horiti..ssness 
Local funds ritdl.IC'tlOn due to r1doatt0n offede1111l TAl~ F money. Loa! funds 

rlfdlrtttl'd t.o Domntic V°1Clenu MrvlcH. 

tnMnced fundq:., proWI• suppotU Mn'ku tnd P'oen."nl for victin.w of 
dofl"lfs:icw.nc.. 
lncr1rn e In fundinr; to suppor1 the lntllrim Hous.nr; for M1nor-Huded Households 
Amt.ndtMnt kt 

l)(teaMin~to~Sl'W'UIO~OtJrUdonsfor~a..tttmool 

lndsurmw~ $4074'11soneim.~fwm6.. 

EltrvNta 1 v.cant Pr0&ram Suooort Soeoeftst FTE foos # 00073553) 
Omtl\ata 2 uant Youth 0.W~t RtprtW"'tmvoi FT£s (pos I 000l 7'5IOJ and 

165.00 <XX>l&S99) 

lfi.l:X> Ef--me 1 ~ Caot le-6ef ITT fDOS 1 CXl)l(IJMI 
~tr.l:sflll'ofTCDSPtt24COf-.ndlawcelDAOPO'tT~ 

a---mrJM Ace (TM,) 

c..mled nmfft hritJ!udiday~ to a.ppott ~ P'.tlft ""~ SOKe ........ ......,.. 
17.00 Add lhrM fl) FTtS for Public Solce lr..SDtCtOrs 

and S1.500JXX> tD su ...... ,. Con•esbon MM\•eme"'t (:h'""' 

One-t1tnt tnnsfer of OPW SPR 60&2 fund Balantt to MJpport Pub lie P;arkinc SPIC• 
Rt.ntll Fft W<11ll'U 

Add 6.0 wfunded ITEs (br' .. eM"t req1.1estj t.o s...ppcM't ttt• htfO'TlMICI 
~.tpn:llnln\naA .. ~llWrH~R~~ 

JO.ZS and<111n~Friows......._ 
lncretst to lmj)lement die Sl.ls.uinablt DC Om.rn'bus Amendment Act ol 2014 

S~ Sl'2..000 

lna'e~tD~~ti:-e~OC~A.~,......tActd2014 

$1Q.DOD 
lncruwto implement trwSUminaobk DC Omn.lws Amendment Act at 2014 

5162.000 



COMMITTEES ACTIONS (ALL) 

" 
LOClllFW\ds " IGO- OlSTRICT 0£P.MTMEN'T Of THE E.'fWOO._.,CNT r.o 

n: 9'>10 

LOCilfunds ![ 1000 2010 

local funds KTO ·DEPARTMENT OF PUBUC WORKS 1000 2010 
loai/ Furds n: ICTO· DE.PARTMENT OFPUIUC.WORKS 1000 20lll 

'""'"""" n: ITO· DEPMTMOiT Of PU9UC WOR!CS 1000 2010 

l oc111Funds TE Kl'O ·DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS .... 6020 

local Funds PAO· PAY GO· CA?ITAl 1000 1100 

LOCAt funds HHS RLO· CHILD ANO FAMIL't' SERVICES AGENCY 1000 l OJO 

HHS IUO-om.o AAD FAMl.Y SEJMCESN:iE1'CY 2000 

HHS RLO. omo ANO F.lJJ\ll y SUIVl(.[S ,6.G{NCY 3000 ""' 
TCD • TAXI CA.8 COMMISSION 2000 

TCD ·TAXI CAB COMMISSON .... J010 

l ocalfu'Mk TOO· OfF1C£ OfTHE OilEf TEOiNOLOGY OfftCER 1000 

loal FWlds TOO· oma Of THE Ot!EF TEQ(NOl.OGY orna:R , ... 
Local funds cow TOO· OfflCE Of ntE OUEF TEOtNOlOGY omcER 1000 

Localflll'ld.J TOO. orna Of THE CHIEF TEOINOLOGY OfRC[R 2000 

TOO· Of'AC'E Of fN£ OftEF T!OfJrrlOlOGY OffUR 2000 2011 

Lotti Funds TOO. orna: Of THE OflEF TEOINOlOGY OFFICDI; 

TOO· OFACt Of ntE Oll£f TEOINOLOGY Off1CEJt 

tocalfunds COW TOO. orna OF THE CHIEF TEOINOl.OGY OfFlct.R 2000 2016 

TOO· OfFKt Of THE O«Ef TEOINOl.OGY OfflC[R 

Loalfunds CJJW TOO . oma OF THE OtlEf TEOINOlOGY OFFICCA 2000 2081 

Locat fundi cow TOO· OFFICE Of THE CHIEF TEOiNOlOGY OFFKER 2000 2Dll5 

CJJW TOO. OfFICE Of THE OflEf TEOiNOlOGY OIFIW 3000 JOlO 

Local Futlds cow TOO· OfACE OF THE Ol!EF TEOiNOlOGY Of'RCER 3000 3020 

Loalfunds OOW TOO· Oflla Of THE OfLEf TEOfNOlOGY OFACD. .... "'" 
loclffunds TOO. OfACE OF THE Qtl[f TEOUllOt.OGY OFFICER 4000 .. 10 

Laaf,vnds. TOO . oma: Of THE otl£F TEOfNOlOGY Of'FlCUl 4000 4015 

locaifund1 TOO· OfRCE Of THE CKEF TEOtNOt.OCY OFFICER 4000 

Lou! Fl.ndS TOO Offlct Of THE ouu T£0fNOlOCiY ornaR .... 
4000 

LoQI Funds TOO. orna: OF THE c.HlEF TEOiNOlOGY OfRCE.R 

lOC'.llfinds TOO- OfACf OF THE Oi'E.f TEOiHOlOGY OfftCEA 5000 5010 

Loc.alF1mds TOO· OfFIC[ OF THE. CHlEf TEOiNOl.OCi'f OFFICUt 5000 5020 

TOO· OfflCE OF THE OUEF TEOiNOlOGYOfCK:ER .... 6010 

FY 2016 DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COUNCIL: COMMITTEE OPERATING BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS 

210A 
210A 

LCAN 

D ...... ,,,_ 

Dl'ault S1rvfca 

Dtlw.t s.Mc:e 

Ctfaults.Mte 

50-SUISOIES NtO TM.JrdfUtS 
11 • REGUl.All PAY• CONT fUU 
TIME 

14 ·FRINGE 891.'"EFITS • OJftR 
PERSONNEL 
11- IUGU\.AR PAY ·CONT FULL 

TIM 
12 -REGUlAJt PAY· OTHER 

2D·SUPPLJ£SANO MATUILALS 
41 • CONTRACT\IAl SE RvtCE.$ -
OTHER 

20- SUPPLIES ANO MATERIALS 

50- SUBSIDIES ANO TRANSFERS 
32 - RENTALS· LANO ANO 
STRUCTURES 

50· S.U!SWl£S ANO TRANSFW 

.CO- OTHER S0MC.ES ANO 

CHARGES 

50 • SU&SmlES ANO TRANY'ERS 
11· RfGUlARPAY·CONT RJl.1 

TIME 
14 ·FRINGE BENEFITS• CURR 
P£JtSONNll 

41 · CONTRACTUAL stJMCES • 
OTHER 

4 1 • CONTRA.CT\JAL SUl:VJC[S • 
OTHO 

41 • CONTRACTUAl OVIC[S • 
OTHER 

41- CONTRACTUAL SUlVICD • 

OTHER 

4.1 • CONTRACTUAi. SERVICES • 
OTlifll 
41 · CONTRACTUAL SERVICES· 

OTH ER. 

41 • comRACTUAl SERVtcES. 
OT>!E.R 
41 ·CONTRACTUAL S£RVICD • 

OTHER 

41 • COHTRACT\IAL SUMCES • 
OT>IER 
41 · CONTRACTUAL S£RVICES • 

OTlifll 

41 ·CONTRACTUAL SERVKtS • 
OTHER 
Cl • CONmACTVAL 5£RVICES • 

onm• 
41 ·CONTRACTUAL SERVICES· 

OT>!E.R 
¢ 1 • CONTRACTUAL S(RvtC[S • 

onn:• 

41 • COHTR.ACTVAL SERvtC£S • 
OTHER 

41 • CONTRACT\JALSCRW:CS· 
OTHER 

41 · CONTAACTVAL SUl:VIW • 
OTHER 
41 -CONTRACT\IAL SE.RVK:ES· 

OTHER 

..... 
l.S.571 

16,140 

21274000 

7.447.otS 

750000 

1.129941 

lll4Sl0 

07.170 

10"'"' 

4.!5142 

50S401 

n.ru 

IOD10 

,,. ... 
36420.)2 

630,557 

16lllt 

270 .. 21 

&2111' 

1.sts 767 

ussus 

I07..100 

Ulltsl 

3.016.201 

610C7! 

405.670 

250.000 250.000 

1.00 , ...... 
(15.5711 

1!2,994 ...... 
60MO 

50.000 50.000 

100.000 100,000 

175000 

1100.0X>J 

150.000 

1100.ax» 

100.000 

14.00 1327~\ 

(72,7<11 

U.,.510IJ 

"ua 

l7012Sl 

(12,200) 

Ill~ 

(5,2701 

(31.(00} 

1309401 

(ll.l70\ 

(7.t90t 

...... 

250.000 
Qn.a-.t:m.1,.1\Sftr oflCGOSF'R0&.34 Fund aalanct to support a$250,000crant f«I 
--'""'-.a.. owned pubic: tl«trk vtilty 

Cut LO nt fn>m 1M GrHn Economy PqralTI, and rtt0tn11.t tht SIO,•Sl W1W'1p 

11Rtt,,~Pa. 

Cut LI> rn from IM GrHn Economy Pr"oeram. and rKOt,ni.te the $80,4S1 Hvincs 
14 Friv:e &enef'its 

443 066 Reston1Uon of the Office of Weste Olwrslon toUI nreded $637,000 
60.940 Rntorabl>tlofthtOfflceofWar..C>i~ totalnMd~SS7,0CX:> 

Ont-time Trfl\Sftrof funds from ICT05'R 6010 Fund a.t1nct fto support 

SO.COO Resldtntlal ~· Studv 

116,140 

21449000 

7,l.47,095 

11.6134.St 

900.000 

1.029.941 

100.000 

1.000 

... , .. 
76.245 

71.4iS 

364.79& 

3,571. 207 

618,297 

160,039 

265,551 

617114 

1.564,717 

L4.35"5 

3.119 775 

l.273.JJ7 

2.9&5.2El 

,.., ... 
397.780 

Ofnc;t of Zonln• • Zonln1 Rt·wrfte Pro tct 
S1vln.1s ldtntlfltd dt.1t to lower than 1nticip1ted rental costs for the Youth 

Inert.std tund 1n1 to enhance subsid~1 for HMcu for 1bused children aind 
1dolHU'lts 

Shift $100,000 WI SPR Funds betwHn two proerarns ln DCTC to fund a study of the 
ct.mend for wttfflcha'.r ~ss7b~1'y. My pfM! fs to mow $100,0XI from CSG 40 in 
CommuNtv Outreach ntr)M and lhlft It to CSG 50 in RHHrch (30101 

Shift $100,000 in WR Funds betwffn two Pf'O&~s in DCTC to fund a study of tht 
dtrNnd for whHlch1r acciuslbOlty. My plan fs to mowSlOO,IX>OfromCSG 40 In 

C.otN'nvnl'IYCkltruch ,.,...,._ atlCf dtiftlt toCSG•l in Rne•dlf3010l 
Dninttt new pC>SJtions lndudad In the Mayor"s Proposed euc:aet for the OCTOx 

10.00 J>m.ram 

... 
NPS nsoc:W..ed w.th OCTOx Prosr..., 

Rtducdon to ITSA ConttKt 

R1duction to ITSA Contract 

Reduction to ITSA Contract 

Fltduction to ITSA Contract 

Reduction to rTSA Contract 

Raduttkm lo ITSACont!act 

RKfuc:tion to ITSA Contncl 

Redue:don to ITSA Contnct 

Reduction to ITSA Cor<t.ratt 

Rtductlon to ITSA Contntt 

R1duttlan to ITSA Contract 



I Owner Agency ~roject No Project Title 

AMO - DEPARTMENT OF A0502CC WARD 6 SENIOR WELLNESS CENTER 
GENERAL SERVICES 

I 
A0502C Total 

PL108C IBIG 4 BUILDINGS POOL 

..... 
PL 108C Total 

AMO· DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES Adjusted Total 

ATO - OFFICE OF THE CHIEF BF301C SOAR MODERNIZATION 
FINANCIAL OFFICER 

BF301C To 

~ - INTEGRATED TAX SYSTEM 
MODERNIZATION 
' 

I 
f SP08C Total 

ATO ·OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER Adj usted Total 

IBAO - OFFICE OF THE 
SECRETARY 

I 
AB102C 

AB102C Total 

~ 
!BAO - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY Adjusted Total 

BOO - OFFICE OF PLANNING PLN37C 

PLN37C Total 
~~- .. 
B OO · OFFICE OF PLANNING Adjusted Total 

!DISTRICT PUBLIC PLANS & STUDIES I 

lmpl 
Agency 

AMO 

AMO 

ATO 

ATO 

AMO 

BJO 

I BJO . OFFICE OFzONING 1 JM102C l zONING INFORMATION 
TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS 

"F BJO 

AB102C Total 

BJO - OFFICE OF ZONING Adjusted Total 

Government of the District of Columbia 
FY 2016 - 2021 Capital Budget Request by Owner Agency, By Project 

as of May 26, 2015 

Furld 
Detail 

10300 

1°300 

0300 

' 0301 

0300 

0301 

0300 

0301 

0301 

. 

1
0301 

Scenario l=xisting Allotment$ FY 2016 

(Mayor's Submission 

tCouncil's Markup (200.00) 

(200.00) 

! Mayor's Submission 4,000,000.00 

Council's Markup 

4,000,000.00 

I (200.00) 111,831,381.00 

Mayor's Submission 0.00 

Council's Markup 

Mayor's Submission 0.00 

Council's Markup 

0.00 

Mayor's Submission 14,000,000.00 

Council's Markup 

Mayor's Submission 0.00 

1 
Council's Markup w 

14,000,000.00 

I 15,500,000.00 

Mayor's Submission 12,000,000.00 

Council's Markup (1,000,000.00) (10,000,000.00) 

Mayor's Submission 0.00 

Council's Markup 

(1,000,000.00) 2,000,000.00 

I (1,000,000.00) 2,000,000.00 

Mayor's Submission 

Council's Markup (280,946.04) ._ 
(280,946.04) 

_ _ ] (280,946.04) 

Mayor's Submission! 0.00 

0.00 

FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 7-yrTotal 

(-200,QO) >--

(200.00) 

4,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,000,000.00 l 
(4,000,000.00) 5,370,335.00 1,370,335.0~ 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,370,335.00 9,370,335.00 

7,500,000.00 2,500,000.00 8,000,000.00 9,500,000.00 13,870,335.00 153,201,516.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00 

9,576, 756.00 9,576, 756.00 

0.00 6,000,000.00 10,000,000.00 18,500,000.00 0.00 34,500,000.00 

(9,576, 756.00) (9,576, 756.00)I 

0.00 6,000,000.00 10,000,000.00 18,500,000.00 10,000,000.00 44,500,000.0o 

11,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25,000,000.00 

(7,200,000.00) (7,200,000.00) 

0.00 6,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,000,000.00 

7,200,000.00 7,200,000.00 

11,000,000.00 6,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 31,000,000.00 

11,000,000.00 I 12,000,000.00 - 10,000,000.00 -:i8,soo,ooo.oo 10,000,000.00 77,000,000.00 

13,200,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25,200,000.00 

( 13,200,000.00) 12,900,000.00 35,491,063.00 24, 191,063.00 

7,200,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,200,000.00 

(7,200,000.00) (7,200,000.00)~ 

0.00 0.00 12,900,000.00 35,491,063.00 0.00 49,391 ,063.00 
J 

0.00 0.00 12,900,000.00 35,491,063.00 0.00 l 49,391,063.oo I 
' I 
I 

I (280,946.04): 

(280,946.04) 

o.oo I o.oo o.oo ~ (280,946.04) 

o.oo r------~...------o~.~oo!"t'-----~o!".o~o~ .,___ o.oo ----o:oo 
1~~~~~-1+-·--·~~7~5.~00~0~.0~0 ...... ~~~~~~,..,_,~-~~~~.P..~~~~~~ .... ~~--~~ ·~ 

175,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 175,000.00 

___i 115,000.00 o.oo o.oo o.oo I 
-~~R'A~'"R~Y~IM~P~R~O~V~E~M~E~N~T'-s:"'""~~--~""?<C~EO:l""-·0::0300 IM~a_y:o:r·s:s:u:b:m:is:si:on:-'--'•~ .... ~~~~~..-~----~-----t---~~~~~~...,~~~~~~~t ... .-.~ .... ~-.-.~.~_,~....,w--:~"""": ... ,~~---,:._ ......... ._._~ .... +-

CouncWs Markup (5,952.61) _ L _ _ ] ·=.+ 
175.000.00 I 

(5,952.61) 

CEO-DC PUBLICU BRARY LBi CEC " 

LB2CEC Total (5,952.61) (5,952.61) 

Page 1 of12 



Owner Agency roject No I Project Title I 

LB310C GENERAL IMPROVEMENT- LIBRARIES 

LB31 OC Total - - .. 

CEO - DC PUBLIC LIBRARY Adjusted Total 

f RO - DEPT. OF CONSUMER AND EB301C VACANT PROPERTY INSPECTION 

r EGULATORY AFFAIRS AND ABATEMENT 

EB301C Total 

CRO - DEPT. OF CON SUMER AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS Adj usted Total 

EBO - DEPUTY MAYOR FOR f WR01C SAINT ELIZABETHS E CAMPUS 
PLANNING AND ECON DEV INFRASTRUCTURE 

AWR01C Total 

EBOOBC NEW COMMUNITIES 

I l 
I EB008C Total 

r B409C IWASA NEW FACILITY 

E8409C Total 

EB422C HILL EAST 

I EB422C Total 

l BO - DEPUTY MAYOR FOR PLANNING AND ECON DEV Adjusted Total 

'ELC - EQUIPMENT LEASE -
1CAPITAL 

1
m o5C 

mosc Total 
I 

I MLP01C 

I 

MLP01C Total 

' MLP02C 

MLP02C Total 

MLP03C 

M LP03C Total 

ELC - EQUIPMENT LEASE - CAPITAL Adjusted Total 

FAO - METROPOLITAN POLICE 
DEPARTMENT 

IT101C 

POLICE 
fASTER EQUIPMENT LEASE - FA 

MASTER EQUIPMENT LEASE - DC 
LIBRARY 

MASTER EQUIPMENT LEASE - DC 
1LIBRARY 

I 

MASTER EQUIPMENT LEASE - DC 

l LIBRARY 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
11NITIATIVE 

l---
IT101C Total 

~ 

I 
• 

1mp1 I~ 
Agency Detail 

Scenario 

CEO 
r 300 

Mayor's Submission 

Council's Markup 

1°330 
Mayor's Submission 

Council's Markup 

CRO 
r 300 

Mayor's Submission 

Council's Markup 

EBO 
r 300 

I Mayor's Submission 

Council's Markup 

EBO 
r 300 

Mayor's Submission 

f ouncil's Markup 

EBO roo Mayor's Submission 

Council's Markup 

EBO 
1°300 

•Mayor's Submission 

&Council's Markup 

FAO 
r 300 1

Mayor's Submission 

Council's Markup 

CEO 0300 ! Mayor's Submission 

I 1 
Council's Markup 

CEO 
1°300 1

Mayor's Submission 

{ouncil's Markup . 
~ 

CEO 0300 Mayor's Submission 

I Council's Markup 

FAD 0300 Mayor's Submission 

Council's Markup 

I rExisting Allotment~ 

(5,952.61) 

(25,015.96) 

(25,015.96) 

(25,015.96) 

(2,500,000.00)1 

(2,500,000.00) 

-
( 10,000,000.00) 

(10,000,000.00) 

6,000,000.00 

6,000,000.00 

r 

. . 

I 

(6,500,000.00) 

(7,887.12) 

(7,887.12) 

(2.804.93) 

(2,804.93) 

(62.00)J 

(62.00) 

(621.15) 

(621.15) 

(1 1,375.20) 

(3,936.00) 

(3,936.00) 

Page 2 of 12 

FY 2016 FY 2017 I FY 2018 FY 2019 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

1,256,000.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

144,000.00 

1,400,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

21,095,000.00 44,450,000.00 75,000,000.00 71,000,000.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

17,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

(1,700,000.00) 

15,300,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

500,000.00 0.00 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00 

(500,000.00) 3,500,000.00 (5,000,000.00) 5,000,000.00 

0.00 3,500,000.00 5,000,000.00 15,000,000.00 

6,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

(100,000.00) 

5,900,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

4,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 4,200,000.00 0.00 

(200,000.00) 

3,800,000.00 3,000,000.00 4,200,000.00 0.00 

65,716,041.00 52,415,544.00 15,200,000.00 17,000,000.00 

.. 

I 

o.oo l ______ o._oo_f ______ o._oo ... 

FY 2020 I FY 2021 

0.00 0.00 

1,400,000.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 1,400,000.00 

35,500,000.00 16,400,000.00 

2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 

0.00 0.00 

1,500,000.00 2, 700,000.00 

·-· 1,500,000.00 2,700,000.00 

10,000,000.00 13,000,000.00 I 

5,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 

15,000,000.00 15,000,000.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

18,500,000.00 19,700,000.00 

7-yr Total 

0.00 

2,656,000.00 

0.00 

144,000.00 

2,800,000.00 

263,439,047.39 

(25,015.96) 

(25,015.96) j 

3,974,984.04 

17,000,000.00 

0.00 

17,000,000.00 

43,500,000.00 

0.00 

43,500,000.00 

6,000,000.00 

5,900,000.00 

11,900,000.00 

11,200,000.00 

(200,000.00) 

11,000,000.00 

182,031,585.00 

(7,887.12) 

(7,887.12) 

(2,804.93) 

(2,804.93) 

·-
(62.00) 

(62.00) 

(621 .15) 

(621 .15) 

(11,375.20) 

(3,936.00) 

(3,936.00) 



Owner Agency roject No FY 2017 FY2o19 FY 2020 

Pl110C 0.00 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 0.00 6,500,000.00 

3,000.000.00 

PL110C Total 0.00 0.00 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 9,500,000.00 

FAO ·METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT Adjusted Total (3,936.00) 7,000,000.00 6,500,000.00 0.00 13,000,000.00 13,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 42,496,064.00 

FBO • FIRE AND EMERGENCY 20600C FIRE APPARATUS FBO Mayo(s Submission 7,000,000.00 15.000.000.00 17,000,000.00 2,800,000.00 0.00 0.00 41,800,000.00 
MEDl€Alo-SERVICES 

Council's Markup (2.000.ooo:ooi 2,000,000.00 0.00 

20600C Total 7,000,000.00 15,000,000.00 15,000,000.00 2,800,000.00 2,000,000.00 0.00 41,800,000.00 

LB637C E-15COMPLETE AMO 0300 Mayo(s Submission 
MODERNIZATION/RENOVATION 

Council's Markup (71.16) (71.16) 

LB637C Total (71.16) (71.16) 

LF239C r EMS SCHEDULED CAPITAL Mayo(s Submission 1,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,500,000.00 6,000,000.00 
IMPROVEMENTS 

Council's Markup 2,500,000.00 

LF239C Total 1,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,500,000.00 2,500,000.00 2,500,000.00 8,s00,000.00 

FBO • FIRE AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES Adjusted Total (71.16) 17,000,000.00 15,000,000.00 15,000,000.00 28,050,000.00 28,000,000.00 2,500,000.00 105,549,928.84 

jFLO · DEPARTMENT OF I CEV01C DOC ELEVATOR REFURBISHMENT AMO Mayo(s Submission 
CORRECTIONS 

Council's Markup (800,000.00) (800,000.00) 

CEV01C Total (800,000.00) (800,000.00) 

FLO· DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS Adjusted Total (800,000.00) 1,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,250,000.00 0.00 1,450,000.00 

GAO • DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA GI010C SPECIAL EDUCATION CLASSROOMS AMO 0300 Mayo(s Submission 

PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
Council's Markup (500,000.00) (500,000.00) 

(500,000.00) (500,000.00) 

ROOF REPAIRS - DCPS 0300 Mayo(s Submission 2,575,000.00 2, 163,000.00 816,000.00 2. 185.000.00 I 2, 125,000.00 0.00 

Council's Markup (800,000.00)1 (363,000.00) I 2. 125.000.00 I 
GM101C Total 1,ns,000.00 1,800,000.00 816,000.00 2, 185,000.00 2, 125,000.00 2,125,000.00 

Mayo(s Submission 6,500,000.00 6,686,863.00 6,645.206.00 

Council's Markup (2,500,000.00) (2,000,000.00) 

GM102C Total 6,500,000.00 4,500,000.00 4,000,000.00 4, 186,863.00 4,645,206.00 4,645,206.00 28,477,275.00 

GM1 20C GENERAL MISCELLANEOUS REPAIRS I AMO 
1°300 

Mayo(s Submission 4,260, 750.00 1,000,000.00 3,056,130.00 
-DCPS 

I Council's Markup (450,000.00) (550,000.00) 

J: i Mayo(s Submission 789,250.00 4,016,000.00 

Council's Markup 4.000,000.00 

GM120C Total 4,600,000.00 4,500,000.00 4,466,000.00 3,910,600.00 3,056, 130.00 4,000,000.00 24,532,730.00 

GM1 21C MAJOR REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE • AMO 10300 Mayor's Submission 5,000,000.00 3. 120.soo.oo I o.oo I 3.018,098.00 0.00 14,907,596.00 
IDcPs 

Council's Markup ~ 5.000,000.00 - 'tooo.ooo.oo'" - -· 11111 -- 0.00 I -~- --- -0301 Mayor's Submission 0.00 2,640,375.00 0.00 0.00 -· 2 .64o'.375:00 -, --~---Council's Markup (450,000.00) (450.000.00~ 

GM121C Total 5,000,000.00 3,720,500.00 2,190,375.00 - 3,018,098.00 3, 168,998.00 5,000,000.00 22,097,971.00 

Page 3 of 12 



Owner Agency p roject No Project Tiiie Scenario FY 2016 FY 2019 FY 2021 7-yr Total 

r M303C 
Mayor's Submission 2,400,000.00 2,500,000.00 6,500,000.00 0.00 15.275.500.00 I 

I 
Council's Markup 5,026,000.00 150,500.00 

GM303C Total 2,400,000.00 2,500,000.00 2,500,000.00 2,500,000.00 5,026,000.00 15,426,000.00 

GM304C LIFE SAFETY - DCPS Mayor's Subm1Ss1on 375,ooo.oo I 861,500.00 1,000,000.00 1.on,818.00 0.00 4,424,471.00 

Council's Marl<up (500,000.00) 1,000,000.00 500,000.00 

GM304C Total 375,000.00 861,500.00 500,000.00 1,on,81s.oo 1,110,153.00 1,000,000.00 4,924,471.00 

MJ1 38C JANNEY ES Mayor's Subm1ss1on 
MODERNIZATION/RENOVATION 

Council's Markup (906.84) (906.84) 

MJ138C T otal (906.84) (906.84) 

MR337C MAURY ES Mayo(s Submission 0 .00 0.00 I 5,844,000.00 

JMR337C Total 

MODERNIZATION/RENOVATION 
1Council's Marl<up 5,844,000.00 (5,844,000.00) 

5,844,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,844,000.00 

TOO 0300 Mayor's Subm1Ss1on 4,000,000.00 4,500,000.00 4,500,000.00 4,500,ooo.oo I 4,500,000.00 23,854,045.00 

I Council's Markup (1,500,000.00) (500,000.00) (2,000,000.00) 

N8005C Total 4,000,000.00 4,500,000.00 3,000,000.00 4,000,000.00 4,500,000.00 1,854,045.00 21 ,854,045.00 

NJ837C MCKINLEY HS- AMO 0300 Mayor's Subm1Ss1on 

JMODERNIZATIONIRENOVATION 
Councirs Markup (20,000.00) (20,000.00) 

MG237C Total (20,000.00) (20,000.00) 

NX437C ANACOSTIA HS AMO 0300 Mayor's Subm1Ss1on 
MODERNIZATION/RENOV 

.council's Markup (32,800.00) (32,800.00) 

NX437C Total (32,800.00) (32,800.00) 

PK337C 

I (1,000,000.00) 

PK337C Total (1,000,000.00) (1,000,000.00) 

SG106C I W INDOW REPLACEMENT - DCPS 2,600,000.00 3,683,000.00 7,650,000.00 4,300,000.00 0.00 18,233,000.00 

(4,450,000.00) (166.ooo.oor 5.000.000.00 I 384.ooo.oo I 
SG106C Total 2,600,000.00 3,683,000.00 0.00 3,200,000.00 4, 134,000.00 5,000,000.00 

SK120C AMO 0300 I Mayor's Submission 

Council's Markup (1,000,000.00)l (1 ,000,000.00) 

SK120C Total (1,000,000.00) (1,000,000.00) 

SK1ASC ANNE GODING/SHERWOOD RC AMO 0300 Mayor's Subm1Ss1on 
(PLAYGROUND) 

SK1ASC Total (55,000.00) 

I T2241C STUDENT INFORMATION SYSTEM- AMO 10301 Mayor's Submission 

PCS 
Council's Markup (500,000.00) (500,000.00) 

T2241C Total (500,000.00) (500,000.00) 

YY101C BANNEKER HS AMO 0300 Mayo(s Submission 0.00 0.00 0.00 2, 157,000.00 ~1.145,~I 47,172,000.00 67,074,000.00 
MODERNIZATION/RENOVATION {~Markup -- - 10,000,000.001 c I I I J 10,000,000.00 

YY101 C Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 12, 157,000.00 17,745,000.00 47, 172,000.00 77,074,000.00 

Page 4 of 12 



Owner Agency roject No Project Title 
lmpl 

Scenario FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 
Agency 

r Y107C ILOGAN ES AMO Mayofs Submission 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,666,000.00 0.00 
MODERNIZATION/RENOVATION 

Council's Markup 4,286,000.00 

YY107C Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,952,000.00 0.00 

AMO Mayofs Submission 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Council's Markup 5, 762.564.83 

YY142C Total 5, 762,564.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,762,564.83 

YY105C PROSPECT ES Mayofs Submission 
I MODERNIZATION/RENOVATION 

Council's Markup (2,963,250.00) (2,963,250.00) 

YY105C Total (2,96l ,250.00) (2,963,250.00)4 

YY141C BROOKLAND ES AMO 
I MODERNIZATION/RENOVATION 

(10,268.26) (10.268.26) 

YY141C Total (10,268.26) (10,268.26) 

YY146C LASALLE ES AMO 0300 Mayofs Submission 
MODERNIZATION/RENOVATION 

(75, 142.98) 

YY146C Total (75, 142.98) (75,142.98) 

YY150C NALLE ES AMO 
MODERNIZATION/RENOVATION 

Council's Markup (28,328.87) (28,328.87) 

YY150C Total (28,328.87) (28,328.87) 

ELLINGTON AMO Mayofs Submission 56, 132,000.00 13,164,000.00 0.00 0.00 0 .00 0.00 69,296,000.00 
MODERNIZATION/RENOVATION 

Council's Markup (6,934,729.00) (6,934,729.00) 

159C Total 49,197,271.00 13, 164,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 62,361,271.0o 

,YY164C 
HYDE ES AMO 0300 Mayofs Submission 0.00 22,811,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
MODERNIZATION/RENOVATION 

Council's Markup 8,473,976.00 (9,000,000.00) 

YY164C Total 8,473,976.00 13,811,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

YY165C JEFFERSON MS MODERNIZATION AMO Mayofs Submission 0.00 0.00 11,990,000.00 0.00 23,980,000.00 
/RENOVATION 

Council's Markup 1,500,000.00 4,003,000.00 13,513,000.00 

YY165C Total 1,500,000.00 3,000,000.00 0.00 15,993,000.00 17,000,000.00 0.00 37 ,493,000.00 

YY168C LUDLOW-TAYLOR ES AMO 0300 Mayofs Submission 
f MODERNIZATION/RENOVATION 

Council's Markup (100,000.00) 

YY168C Total (100,000.00) (100,000.00) 

YY170C tORRES 0.00 40,995,000.00 
MODERNIZATION/RENOVATION 

1. ooo'.'Oo'O'.Oo 
YY170C Total 1,000,000.00 26,359,000.00 14,636,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 41,995,000.00 

IYY180C EATON ES 10300 11,052,000.00 
' RENOVATION/MODERNIZATON 

Council's Markup 4,500,000.00 -4.siio.600.00' ------YY180C Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,552,000.00 15,552,000.00 

IYY181C ELIOT-HINE JHS l AMO 0300 Mayofs Submission 0 .00 0.00 34, 122,000.00 
RENOVATION/MODERNIZATION 

Council's Markup ~500.000.00 --- --~ 5,500,000.00 

YY181C Total 1,500,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
l 

39,622.000.00 

' 
Page 5 of 12 



Owner Agency roject No Project Title 

IYY182C 
r ENOVATION/MODERNIZA TION 

YY182C Total 

YY183C GARRISON ES AMO 
RENOVATION/MODERNIZATION 

YY183C Total 

YY185C KIMBALL ES 

' MODERNIZATION/RENOVATION 

AMO 

YY185C Total 

YY190C j MURCHES ·1 AMO 

( ENOVATION/MODERNIZA TION 

YY190C Total 

YY193C RAYMOND ES AMO 
MODERNIZATION/RENOVATION 

YY193C Total 

YY1 95C SMOTHERS ES AMO 
MODERNIZATION/RENOVATION 

YY195C Total 

YY1MRC MARIE REED ES AMO 
MODERNIZATION/RENOVATION 

YY1MRC Total 

GAO · DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA PUBLIC SCHOOLS Adjusted Total 

GFO • UNIVERSITY OF THE UG706C RENOVATION OF UNIVERSITY GFO 

! DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA FACILITIES 

I UG706C Total 
I 

GFO. UNIVERSITY OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA Adjusted Total 

1
HAO - DEPARTMENT OF PARKS IVYCTC IVY CITY COMMUNITY CENTER AMO 

AND RECREATION 

QA501C STODDERT RECREATION CENTER AMO 

QA501C Total 

QF4RCC BENNING PARK RECREATION AMO 

CENTER - REHAB 

QF4RCC To tal 

Scenario 

Mayor's Submission 

Council's Markup 

Mayor's Submission 

Council's Markup 

r 300 
! Mayor's Submission 

Council's Markup 

1°300 
i Mayor's Submission 

Council's Markup 

1°300 
Mayor's Submission 

Council's Markup 

1°301 
Mayor's Submission 

Council's Markup 

Mayor's Submission 

Council's Markup 

0300 '.Mayor's Submission 

Council's Markup 

10300 Mayor's Submission 

Council's Markup 

0300 Mayor's Submission 

Council's Markup 

Mayor's Submission 

Council's Markup 

1°300 

Council's Markup 

3,500,000.00 

3,500,000.00 

2,976,867 .88 

7,500,000.00 

7,500,000.00 

7,500,000.00 

( 1 ,925,000.00) 

(1,925,000.00) 

(16,482.17) 

Page 6 of 12 

FY 2016 

0.00 

0.00 

25,229,000.00 

(5,229,000.00) 

20,000,000.00 

0.00 

17,696,000.00 

17 ,696,000.00 

39,329,000.00 

(8,929,000.00) I 

30,400,000.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

34,453,000.00 

34,453,000.00 

348,473,747.00 

0.00 

7,500,000.00 

7,500,000.00 

7,500,000.00 

5.000.000.00 I 
(1 ,500,000.00) 

3,500,000.00 

FY 2017 

0.00 

0.00 

15,622,000.00 

(15,622,000.00) 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

23,827,000.00 

8,929,000.00 

32,756,000.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

20,050,000.00 

20,050,000.00 

272,275,500.00 

10.000.000.00 

10,000,000.00 

10,000,000.00 

3,500,000.00 

(3,500,000.00) 

0.00 

FY 2018 FY 2019 

0.00 9,516,000.00 

3,000,000.00 

0.00 12,516,000.00 

0.00 0 .00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 . 17,696,000.00 
I 

I (17,696.000.00) 

0.00 0.00 

o.oo I 0.00 

_J 
0.00 0.00 

o .oo I 0.00 

2.550.000.00 I 16,567,000.00 

ooo I 0.00 

450.ooo.oo I 
3,000,000.00 16,567,000.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

122,715,375.00 211,836,005.00 

0 .00 10,000.000.00 

0.00 10,000,000.00 

0.00 10,000,000.00 

0 .00 

0.00 0.00 

FY 2020 FY 2021 7-yr Total 

0.00 9,516,000.00 

3,000,000.00 

0.00 0.00 12,516,000.00 

0.00 0.00 40,851,000.00 

(20,851,000.00) 

0.00 0.00 20,000,000.00 

0.00 o.oo I 17,696,000.00 

I 0.00 

0.00 0.00 17,696,000.00 

·-0.00 o.oo I 63, 156,000.00 

0.00 -0.00 0.00 63, 156,000.00 

0.00 16.561.000.oo·r 16,567,000.00 

(16,567,000.00)1 2,550,000.00 

0.00 
,..._.. 

o.oo I 0.00 

I 450,000.00 

0.00 0.00 19,567,000.00 

9,679,000.00 0.00 

3,000,000.00 

12,679,000.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

206, 164,000.00 130,673,251.00 

15,000,000.00 20,000,000.00 

15,000,000.00 20,000,000.00 

5,000,000.00 

5,000,000.00 



Owner Agency roject No 

RG001C 

RG001C Total 

RG006C 

RG006C Total 

W 4PLCC 

W4PLCC Total 

Project nue 

I GENERAL IMPROVEMENTS - OPR 

! SWIMMING POOL REPlACEMENT 

W ALTER REED POOL 

lmpl 
Scenario 

Agency 

AMO 0300 Mayor's Submission 

~ Counci's Markup 

0301 ~Mayor's Submission 

I Counci's Markup 

Council's Markup 

AMO 

Council's Markup 

AMO 0300 Mayol's Submission 

Council's Markup 

AMO 0330 \Mayor's SubmisslOll 

Counc~·s Markup l~~------~~------------DUCKPC Total 

1
HAO - DEPARTMENT OF PARKS A ND RECREATION Adjusted Total 

HTO -DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH Hl101C 
CARE FINANCE 

Hl101C Total 

MPM02C 

MPM02C Total 

I UMC01C 

I 
I 
UMC01C Total 

DISTRICT OPERA TED HEAL TH 
INFORMATION 

!DISTRICT MMIS UPGRADE 

EAST ENO MEDICAL CENTER 

HTO - DEPARTMENT OF HEAL TH CARE FINANCE Adjusted Total 

AMO 0300 

0301 

Mayor s Submission 

Council's Markup 

Mayors Submission 

Council's Markup 

Mayors Submission 

Council's Markup 

~DEPARTMEITToF - - AD304C 
TRANSPORTATION 

STREETLIGHT MANAGEMEITT° I KAO 

AD304C Total 

AD310C 

AD310C Total 

SHERMAN STREET 

O~~S~ission 

KAO 0300 

~~ 

Mayors Submission 

C00ncil's Markup 

isling A llotments 

]_ 

. 

(622,278.96)1 

(622,278.96) 

(2,563,761.13) 

(1,456,147.34) 

(1,456,147.34) 

(521 66) 

(521.66) 

Page 7 of 12 

FY 2017 FY 2018 

o.oo I 

1.000.000.00 I 1,o44,911.oo 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

300,000.00 

1,300,000.00 1,044,971.00 500,000.00 

5,500,000.00 1,500,000.00 1,500,000.00 

I 
5,500,000.00 1,500,000.00 1,500,000.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

250,000.00 

250,000.00 0.00 0.00 

46,365,000 .00 24,394,971.00 I 7,000,000.00 

500,000.00 ' 

0.00 

500,000.00 

1,000,000.00 

0.00 

37,100,000.00 

FY 2021 

--SOO:OOO.oo I 0.00 I 

--~~ 500,000'.iili 
0.00 

500,000.00 

1 .000.000.00 I 
1,000,000.00 

0.00 

19,000,000.00 

0.00 

500,000.00 

o.oo I 
1,000,000.00 

1,000,000.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

7,000,000.00 

25.211,248.00 28,028,654.00 10,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 10,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 

8,000,000.00 

(3°7744".00'0'.0o) 
4,256,000.00 

,--
1 o.OOO:Ooo.oo 

10,256,000.00 

0.00 

8,000,000.00 

18,000,000.00 

18,000,000.00 

ooo I 

9.000.000.00 -- 9.000.-ooO.OO 

9,000,000.00 9,000,000.00 

5,953,404.00 

0.00 
0.00 

10,953,404.00 

10,953,404.00 

o.oo I 

9,000,00o~OO 9,256,000.00 

9,256,000.00 9,256,000.00 

(622,278.96) 

3,544,971.00 i 
500,000.00 

0.00 

300,000.00 

3,722,692.04 

10.500.000.00 I 
1,000,000.00 

11,500,000.00 

5,000,000.00 

(5,000,000.00) 

0.00 

0.00 

250,000.00 

250,000.00 

138,296,209.87 

(1,456, 147.34) 

(1,456,147.34) 

(7,363.83) 

(7,363.83) 

83,239,902.00 

(1.546,596.00)J 

0.00 

54.2s'6".0oo .oo 
--z3. 744.ooii'.Ooi 

51 ,024,000.00 

(521.66) 

(521.66) 
I 



Owner Agency roject No 

AW031C Total 

BROOSC 

BROOSC Total 

BR101C 

BR101C Total 

CEL21C 

CEL21C Total 

CG313C 

CG313C Total 

CIR14C 

CIR14C Total 

CIRFLC 

CIRFLC Total 

Project nt1e 

S CAPITOL ST/FREDERICK 
DOUGLASS BRIDGE 

H STREET BRIDGE 

PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE 

GREENSPACEMANAGEMENT 

CIRCULATOR BUSES 

CIRCULATOR FLEET REHAB 

KAO 0300 Mayor's Subm1ss1on 

Council's Markup 

0301 Mayor's Submission 

Council's Markup 

10345 Mayo~s Submission 

Council's Markup 

KAO 0300 'Mayo~s Submission 

Council's Markup 

KAO 
1°300 

IMayor's Subm1Ssion 

icouncil's Markup 

0330 
1
Mayor's Submission 

, Council's Markup 

KAO 0301 ! Mayor's Submission 

1council's Markup 

0330 i Mayor's Submission 

1 
Council's Markup 

0300 Mayo~s Subm1ss1on 

Council's Markup 

0301 Mayor's Submission 

Council's Markup 

KAO 0301 Mayor's Subm1ss1on 

Council's Markup 
..... 
0330 Mayor's Submission 

Council's~ 

FY 2016 FY 2017 

34,420,000.00 20,960,667.00 

5,000,000.00 

0.00 0.00 

29,420,000.00 25,960,667.00 

20,000,000.00 0.001 

20,000,000.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

20,000,000.00 20,000,000.00 0.00 

(4,000,000.00) 4,000,000.00 

(4,000,000.00) 4,000,000.00 0.00 

- 0.00 0.00 

I 3,080,000.00 5, 108, 785.00 

I 
I 

3,080,000.00 5, 108,785.00 

5,154,602.00 1,064,602.00 

2,000,000.00 4,452, 752.00 

(2,000.000.00) --7,154,602.00 3,517,354.00 

14,422,104.00 15,047,573.00 

0.00 (5,000,000.00) 

2,590,396.00 2,552,427.00 

17,012,500.00 12,600,000.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

. 
0.00 0.00 

Page 8 of 12 

FY 2018 FY2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 7-yr Total 

16,666,667.00 41,029,667.00 150,000,000.00 0.00 263,077,001.00 

0.00 

185,500,000.00 64, 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 249,600,000.00 
I 

202,166,667.00 105,129,667.00 150,000,000.00 0.00 512,677,001.00 

0.00 0.00 11,429, 178.00 56,861 ,000.00 88,290.178.00 

30,000,000.00 30,000,000.00 (1 1,429, 178.00) (56,861 ,000.00) 11,709,822.00 

0.00 0.00 43,986,822.00 0.00 43,986,822.00 

(43,986,822.00) (43,986,822.00) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

50,000,000.00 50,000,000.00 100,000,000.00 

80,000,000.00 80,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 200,000,000.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 0.00 2,000,000.00 

1,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 

7,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 4,500,000.00 3,500,000.00 28,188,785.00 

(1,000,000.00) . (1,000,000.00) 

6,000,000.00 6,000 000.00 6 500 000 00 5 500 000 00 32,188,785.00 
I 

3, 700,000.00 1,028,000.00 700,000.00 o.oo I 11 ,647,204.00 

(2,000,000.00) 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 

1,444,000.00 732,445.00 982,445.00 1,750,000.00 11,361,642.00 

(2,000,000.00) 

3, 144,000.00 1, 760,445.00 3,682,445.00 3,750,000.00 23,008,846.00 

0.00 7, 100,000.00 0.00 36,569,6n.oo 

5,000,000.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5, 142,823.00 

0.00 

0.00 5,000,000.00 7, 100,000.00 0.00 41,712,500.00 

0.00 1,250,000.00 5,608,000.00 0.00 6,858.000.00 

2,500,000.00 2,500,000.00 

0.00 417,744.00 ill.744.00 - 0.00 835,488.00 --
0.00 1 ,667,744.00 6,025,744.00 2,500,000.00 10, 193,488.00 



Owner Agency tNo rojec 

SC 

EDODSC Total 

EDL18C 

I 
EDL18C Total 

EDL19C 

I 
EDL19C Total 

SA306C 

SA306C Total 

ISR097C 

SR097C Total 

SR301C Total 

SR302C 

SR302C Total 

11 Project Tiiie 

11TH STREET BRIDGE PARK 

r EW YORK AVENUE STREETSCAPES 

PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE 
STREETSCAPES 

H ST/BENNINGIK ST. LINE 

ilOCAL STREETS WARD 2 

I 

lmpl 
Agency 

KAO 

KAO 

KAO 

KAO 

KAO 

KAO 

KAO 

KAO 

i Fund 
Detail 

rooo 

0330 

0300 

0330 

0300 

0301 

0330 

. 

j0300 

0301 

0330 

Scenario ~isting Allotments FY 2016 

' Mayor's Subm1ss1on 0.00 

Council's Markup 0.00 

Mayor's Submission 0.00 

Council's Markup 1,350,000.00 

1,350,000.00 

500,000.00 

500,000.00 

Mayor's Submission 

Council's Markup 2, 725,000.00 

2, 725,000.00 

·Mayor's S ubmission 0.00 

Council's Markup 600,000.00 

600,000.00 

Mayor's Submission 0.00 

Council's Markup I (31 ,000, 197.00) 

Mayor's Submission 0.00 

Council's Markup 

Mayor's Submission 

Council's Markup 

(31,000,197.00) 0.00 

Mayor's Submission 0.00 

Council's Markup 

FY 2017 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

4,000,000.00 

12,500,000.00 

0.00 

2,000,000.00 

18,500,000.00 

0.00 

0.00 

I FY 2018 ij 
o.oo I 

I 
o.oo I 

I 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

10,900,000.00 

0.00 

2,000,000.00 

1,000,000.00 

13,900,000.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

FY 2019 

0.00 

5,000,000.00 

0.00 

5,000,000.00 

0.00 

0.00 

40,000,000.00 

9,600,000.00 

0.00 

49,600,000.00 

0.00 

0.00 

a.oa L 

FY 2020 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

84,405,958.00 

15,907,955.00 

59,907,600.00 

(1 7,407,758.00) 

142,813,755.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

FY 2021 
I ' 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

85,375, 796.00 

(3,500,000.00) 

61,824,643.00 

(2,000,000.00) 

I 

141 ,700,439.00 

7·yrTotal l 
0.00 

5,000,000.00 

0.00 

1,350,000.00 

6,350,ooo.oo It-----

500.000.00 I 
500,000.00, 

2, 725,000.00 

2,725,000.00 

0.00 

600,000.00 

600,000.00 

213,781,754.00 

14,407,758.00 

121 , 732,243.00 

(17,407,758.00) 

0.00 

3,000,000.00 

335,513,997.00 

500,000.00 

350,000.00 

850,000.00 

o.oo I 253.768.001 

0.00 0.00 
·--2-90-.0-00-.00-+-l -~---=.J...__-O.OO-I== .: 290,;.:J 

""'"_,.,...,,_ __ __._~----f-------1-------+-------t-------1------...P.---48"""5.ooo.oo 485,ooo.:rl 

Mayor's Submission 

Council's Markup 

0.00 0.00 

1,359, 750.00 1,500,407.00 1.363.473.oo 8,389.920 .. 00 I 
.~~~ ...... ~~~~~ ..... ~~~---4----~~~----· Mayor's Submission 

Council's Markup 

1,627,531.00 1, 102,477.00 

1,359,750.00 1,500,407.00 1,627,531.00 1,356,245.00 1,726,282.00 1,848,473.00 9,418,688.00 

1o:o_ £Mayor's Submission ''-·-+'"-·-----0-·~ ...... ,._ ___ ~--·24_3_,7_6_8_.oo_. ~'------~ ....... --o~·~oo-l_, ___ ~~~ -~~--~·-·----~~7~ 
. Council's Markup 

0301 Mayor's Submission --"Q.00' ,,_ ______ o ___ oo- ----·--o:oo"- 0.00 -2""9~0.""oo""o'"'.00- - o:oo--.. "'290,()00:00 

1 
Co=l'sMarl:'~p "'-r-- _____ , ______________ ,-: ~-·--001 __ ,, ""' 

.____ . - ~- 485,000.00 -- ~ 485;0~.00 
0330 iMayor's Submission ----------1-,6~2~7.-53q1·.o·o"",--- 1,102,477.00 1,359.750.00 I 1,500,407.00 1,436'.282'.00 1,363.473.00 8,389,920~00 

:ww::;;;&JW ..,.A'ii ______ .,.. _____ .. ,_,,__...,._ _____ ~ .. ---------_,, ------&oJOWWW =www-.~~-----
COUnCil'S Markup 

1,627,531.00 1,346,245.00 1,359,750.00 

Page 9 of 12 

i 
1,500,407.00 1, 726,282.00 1,848,473.00 

3 

9,408,688.00 



Owner Agency I Project No • 
SR303C 

SR303C T ota 

SR304C 

SR304C Total 
I 

SR305C 

SR305C Total 

I SR306C 

SR306C Total 

SR307C 

SR307C Total 

Project Title I lmpl h~I 
Agency Detail 

Scenario ~isting Allotments~ i FY 2016 FY 2017 

-
FY 2018 I FY 2019 FY 2020 1( FY 2021 u 7-yr Total I 

LOCAL STREETS WARO 3 KAO 
1°300 

I Mayor's Submission 0.00 253,768.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 253,768.00 

i Council's Markup 

0301 1Mayor's Submission 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 290,000.00 0.00 290,000.00 

rCouncil's Markup 485,000.00 485,000.00 

0330 ' Mayor's Submission 1,627,531.00 1, 102.477.00 1,359, 750.00 1,500,407.00 1,436,282.00 1,363,473.00 8,389,920.00 

[Council's Markup 

1 627 531 00 135624500 1359750 00 1500407 00 1 726,282 00 1848 473 00 9 418 688 00 

LOCAL STREETS WARD 4 KAO 0300 ' Mayor's Submission 0.00 253,768.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 o.oo I 253,768.00 

Council's Markup l 
1°301 1

Mayor's Submission 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 290,000.00 0.00 290.000.00 

Council's Markup 485.ooo.oo I 485,000.00 

1°330 
Mayor's Submission 1,627,531 .00 1, 102,477.00 1,359,750.oo I 1.500.407.00 1,436,282.00 1,363,473.00 I 8,389,920.00 

Council's Markup I 
1 627 531 00 1 356,245 00 1 359 750 00 1 500 407 00 1726282 00 1848473 00 9 418 688 00 

LOCAL STREETS WARD 5 KAO 0300 l Mayor's Submission 0.00 253,768.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 253,768.00 

Council's Markup ! 
' 0301 Mayor's Submission 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 290,000.00 0.00 290,000.00 

Council's Markup 485,000.00 485,000.00 

1°330 
Mayor's Submission 1,627,531.00 1, 102,477.00 1,359,750.00 1,500,407.00 1,436,282.00 1,363,473.00 8,389,920.00 

Council's Markup 

~~_,..,.--~~~"'T"--,~~""='~-,!':---,-,,,-,-""!-..-~-r-~~~~~~..-~-~-1-,6-2_1_,5_3~1 .~o="lo --~~1-,3~56~2~45~oo~r~~~1 -35_9_1_50..,..,o~o...-~~-1~50-0_40...,.7~0~0..---~-1-1_2_6_2_8~2~0~0 .---...,.-1_848...,._47~3-0,...o ,... _____ 941868800 1 
LOCAL STREETS WARD 6 KAO 

1
0300 

1
Mayor's Submission 0.00 253,768.00 0.00 0.00 253.768.00 I 0.00 0.00 j 

LOCAL STREETS WARD 7 

1council's Markup 

1
0301 \Mayor's Submission 

Council's Markup 

~ . . 

1
0330 Mayor's Subm1ss1on 

\Council's Markup 

KAO 0300 

!..-- Council's Markup 

0330 Mayor's Submission 

Council's Markup 

I 

I 

• 

Page 10 of 12 

0.00 

1,627,531.00 

1,627,531.00 

1,627,531.00 I 

1,627,531.00 

0.00 

1,102,477.00 

1,356,245.00 

253.768.oo I 

1, 102,477.00 

1,356,245.00 

0.00 

1,359, 750.00 

1,359,750.00 

1,359,750.00 

I 

0.00 

1,500,407.00 

1,500,407.00 

0.00 

1,500,407 .00 

290,000.00 

1,436,282.00 

-1,726,282.00 

0.00 I 

290,000.00 

j 
0.00 I 

485,000.00 

1,363,473.oo I 
I 

1,848,473.00 

0.00 

0.00 

290,000.00 I 
485,000.00 

8,389.920.00 I 

485,000.00 I 485,000.00 

1,436}82~--r.363.47300 I"'"" • s'.389.920.00 - --~- ---,......----
1, 726,282.00 1,848,473.00 9,418,688.00 



Owner Agency 

ISR308C LOCAL STREETS WARD 8 

SR308C Total 

_..-_-......- - ----- ~ 
KAO · DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Adjusted Total 

SA311C Total 

SA501C 

SA501C Total 

SA502C 

SA502C Total 

KEO :'M'Ass tRANSiT suB'S'ii5iES"Adjusted Total 

KGO ·DISTRICT DEPARTMENT HMRHMC 
OF THE ENVIRONMENT 

SWM10C 

SWM10C Total 
.._ __ ___. 

WMATA CIP CONTRIBUTION 

WMATA MOMENTUM 

HAZARDOUS MATERIAL 
REMEDIATION · DDOE 

SPRING VALLEY PARK 
RESTORATION 

KGO ·DISTRICT DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT Adjusted Total 

KTO - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC 
WORKS 

- -

coNOfc - coN'soL1DATiON oF DPwf:Ac1LmEs 
@1833 w . 

CON01C Total 

KTO ·DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS Adjusted Total 

TOO -OFFicE OF THE CHIEF 
TECHNOLOGY OFFICER 

N9001C Total 

DC GOVERNMENT NEW DATA 
CENTER BUILD-OUT 

lmpl 
Agency 

KAO 

KEO 

0330 

Mayor's Submission 

Counci's Markup 

Mayor's Submission 

Counci's Markup 

Mayor's Submission 

Counci's Markup 

0300 Mayor's Submission 

Counci's Markup 

O~ Mayor's Submiss;;;-

Counci's Markup -

isling Allobnents 

(11,425,718.66) 

FY 2016 

0.00 

0.00 

1,627,531.00 

1,627,531.00 

334,770,759.30 

50,000,000.00 

50,000,000.00 

78,400,000.00 

FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 290,000.00 0.00 I 

485,000.00 

1, 102,477.00 1,359,750.00 1,500,407.00 1,436,282.00 1,363,473.00 

1,356,245.00 1,359,750.00 1,500,407.00 1,726,282.00 1,848,473.00 

569,611,621.00 I 391,206,317.00 

50,000,000.00 50,000,000.00 

311.069,585.oo I 542,046,491.00 so1 .616, 190.00 

50,ooo.ooo.oo --"'50"'","'"oo""o"".o"'oo"'."'oo..+--... 50 ... ,'"'oo""o,.,o,..o"'o"".oo,,... __ ..,.,,.""-!"-.~'!"'i -- . (50,000,000 .00) 

50,000,000.00 50,000,000.00 50,000,000.00 50,000,000.00 0.00 

75,800,000 .00 84,800,000 .00 1-
6,959,459.00 

11.300.000.00 73.soo.ooo.oo I ______ ..., ______ -. ------ - - ------------
- o"]Q) 0 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -- ~ 18,040,541.00 

78,400,000.00 71,300,000.00 73,500,000.00 75,800,000.00 84,800,000.00 131,800,000.00 

7-yr Total 

253,768.00 

290,000.00 

485,000.00 

8,389,920.00 

9,418,688.00 

2,638,895,256.64 

300,000,000.0~ 
(50,000,000.00) 

2SO:OOO:ooo.oo 

6,959,459.00 

0.00 

-~ 18,040,541.00 

515,600,000.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

25.000.000.00 I 25,000,000.00., 
~-.,,...,.,..,.... __________ ...., ____ ~o-.oo,........, ________ o_.oo_,.._ _______ o_.oo-"'i-----~~-0--00--1 ..... -------...,,....--~~~~~-----,~"'"'""""..,..., 

KGO coo 1
Mayor's Submission 

1
council's Markup 

0301 Mayor's Submission 

icouncil's Mark~ -

KGO 10330 IMayor's ~~:~'°" 
I Council's Markup 

KTci - 1i3o0'"9 M3YQ1s Submission 

Counci's Markup 
~...._ -.e---

0301 Mayor's Submission 

coon~up-

TOO 0300- MeyQ7s~ss~ 

Council's Markup 
I 

0.00 

129,499,000.00 

10 ,000,000.00 

0.00 

10,000,000.00 

0.00 I 

1.100.000.aa I 
1,100,000.00 

16,100,000.00 J 
o.oo --

0.00 

122,399,000.00 

10,000,000.00 

(5,000,000.00) 

0 .00 

5,000,000.00 

0 .00 I 

0.00 

5,000,000.00 

O:oo 

0.00 0.00 

126,499,000.00 

0.00 

5,000,000.00 

__:i,:L ____ a_.oo_ 

5,000,000.00 

0.00 

5,000,000.00 

0.00 I 

0.00 

135,499.000.00 I 
0.00 

9,500,000.00 

9,500,000.00 

0.00 ------! 
o.oo -----0- .-00- 0.00 

5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 9,500,000.00 

~.soo.00o:oo'---1-2-.500-.-ooo-.oo-'"-----15.ooo,ooO.&r 

0 .00 0.00 - - (3,500"".00<i.'OO) <12.500,ooo.oo)' (60,000,000.00) 

Page 11of12 

--,.... 
0.00 

5,000,000.00 

0.00 

5,000,000.00 

6.ooa.oaa:Oo- 15:000.Cooro 

(1.6of 5oo.ooi 

6,000,000.00 13,390,500.00 

0.00 

5,000,000.00 

----0.oo 

0.00 

-· 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

15,000,000.00 

15,792,000.00 

~·-0.00 

0.00 

25,000,000.00 25,000,000.00 

157,499,000.00 I 795,994,000.00 

32,613.ooo.oo I 7,613,000.00 I 

0.00 I 

0.00 9,500,000.00 

7,613,000.00 42, 113,000.00 

0.00 0 .00 

1, 100,000.00 

0.00 1, 100,000.00 

7,613,000.00 48,213,000.00 

22,610,000.00 173,610,000.00 

55,661,000.00 (80,339,000.00) 

- 0.00 

r - 0 00 

78,271,000.00 93,271,000.00 

88,281,000.00 119,073,000.00 

0.00 -21,000,000.00 

- 71 .6o9'.50o- oo) 

0.00 19,390,500.00 



Owner Agency 
1 

Project No II Project Title l~rFuiidl l Age ncy Detail 
Scenario l lexis ting AllotmentJ I FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 7-yr Total 

ZA143C l°C GIS CAPITAL INVESTMENT I TOO 0300 jMayo~s Submission I 
I icouncil's Markup (67,626.95)1 (67,626.95) 

ZA143C Total (67,626.95) 
- -.- (67 ,626.95) 

TOO - OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TECHNOLOGY OFFICER Adjusted Total I (67,626.95)1 7,319,752.00 19,390,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 26,642,625.05 

Grand Tota l ~ I (13,671,247.00) 1,219,051,387.30 1,01!_3,341,100.00 945,631,497.00 1,070,501,195.00 1, 143,261 ,094.00 874,742,903.00 6,242,857,929.30 
" 

Page 12 of 12 



Committee of the Whole 
Report on Bill 21-157 

I I. 

April 2, 2015 

April 13, 20 l 5 

April I 0, 20 14 

April 17, 2014 

April 13 - May 7, 2015 

May 8, 2015 

May 12-14, 2015 

May 27, 2015 

I I I. 

LEGISLATIVE CHRONOLOGY 

RAFT 
Ma!Y 27, 2015 
Page 20 of25 

Chairman Mendelson introduces Bill 2 1-157 on behalf o ··the 
Mayor 

Committee of the Whole holds a public briefing on Bill 20-157, 
Bill 20-158, and the Mayor's Fiscal Year 2016 Proposed Budget 
and Financial Plan 

Notice of public hearings on Bill 2 1-157 is published in ~he 
District of Columbia Register I 

Notice of Intent to Act on Bill 21-157 is published in thJ District 

qf Columbia Register l 
Committees hold public hearings on the budgets of the 
agencies under their pmview and the subtitles of the Fiscc 1 
Year 2016 Budget Support Act of 20 15 that were referre ! 
to them for comments 

Committee of the Whole holds a public hearing on Bill , 1-157 and 
Bill 21-158 

Committees mark up and approve their budget recomme1 elations 
for Fiscal Year 2016 

Committee of the Whole marks up Bill 21-157 

POSITION OF THE EXECUTIVE 

Bill 21-157 represents the Mayor 's Fiscal Year 2016 Proposed Budget and Financial 
Plan. On May 11, 201 5, the Mayor transmitted an errata letter requesting that t9e Council 
incorporate various changes to the introduced version of Bill 21-1 57 and budget documents. The 
errata letter is included in the attachments to this report. 

At the May 8, 2015 hearing on Bill 21-157, Rashad A. Young, City Administrator and 
Matt Brown, Director of the Mayor' s Office of Budget and Finance, presented testimony on 
behalf of the Mayor. 




